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BUSINESS REPORT

MONTANA SENATE
64th LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SENATE STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Date: Monday, April 20, 2015 Time: 3:25 PM
Place: Capitol Room: 335

BILLS and RESOLUTIONS HEARD:

HJ 23 - Interim study of Montana's election process - Rep. Debra Lamm
SR 53 - Resolution to confirm Jonathan Mot| as commissioner of political practices - Sen. Jon
Sesso

EXECUTIVE ACTION TAKEN:
HJ 23 - Be Concurred In

SR 53 - Tabled

Comments:
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SEN. Dee Brown, Chair
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MONTANA STATE SENATE
ROLL CALL

STATE ADMINISTRATION
COMMITTEE

DATE: APRIL 20, 2015

NAME PRESENT |ABSENT/
EXCUSED

Chair Dee Brown v

Vice Chair Roger Webb v

Senator Robyn Driscoll L~
Senator Jedediah Hinkle e

Senator Douglas Kary v

Senator Sue Malek L

Senator Lea Whitford /

7 Committee Members




SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

Madame President:

April 20, 2015
Page 1 of 1

We, your committee on State Administration report that House Joint Resolution 23 (third

reading copy -- blue) be concurred in.

Committee Vote:
Yes 7, No 0
Fiscal Note Required

HJ00230015C15236. spt

- END -

Signed: i?;@///%#%/%

Senator Dee Brown, Chair

To be carried by Senator Roger Webb




COMMITTEE FILE COPY

BILL TABLED NOTICE
SENATE STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
The SENATE STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE TABLED

SR 53 - Resolution to confirm Jonathan Motl as commissioner of political practices -
Sen. Jon Sesso

by motion, on Monday, April 20, 2015 (PLEASE USE THIS ACTION DATE IN LAWS BILL
STATUS).

Noghive Kpecee, @mm

(For the Committee) ' (POr the S&cretary of the Senate)

b‘-QO / LH?Q

(Time) (Date)

April 20, 2015 (5:48pm) Nadine Spencer, Secretary Phone: 444-1619




STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

pate_ Y[p03015

MONTANA STATE SENATE

Roll Call Vote

MOTION: ' !

BILL NO 9¥. 52 MOTION NO.

[SE fwap‘féaf
NAME S
AYE NO il’roi;& Forlln (vivitsh‘= ‘
minutes
VICE CHAIRMAN WEBB L
SENATOR MALEK ( /
SENATOR DRISCOLL v
SENATOR HINKLE l/
SENATOR KARY i
SENATOR WHITFORD /
CHAIRMAN BROWN

7 Committee Members

S:\Senate Committees' Forms\State Admin\CommRollCallVote.State.2009.wpd




MONTANA STATE SENATE

Roll Call Vote

STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

DATE_ 4[20 /8075 BuiNo SR 53 MOTIONNo.

T

MOTION:

/able.

NAME

If Proxy Vote, check
here & include signed

AYE NO Proxy Form with

minutes

VICE CHAIRMAN WEBB

SENATOR MALEK

SENATOR DRISCOLL

N

SENATOR HINKLE

SENATOR KARY

NN

SENATOR WHITFORD

CHAIRMAN BROWN

S

7 Committee Members

S:\Senate Committees' Forms\State Admin\CommRollCallVote.State.2009.wpd




MONTANA STATE SENATE
Visitors Register
SENATE STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Monday, April 20, 2015
HJ 23 - Interim study of Montana's election process
Sponsor: Rep. Debra Lamm

PLEASE PRINT

) Name Representing Support | Oppose | Info
LiupA e aa T

¥ %

N\

N

W\‘; W

N

Please leave prepared testimony with Secretary. Witness Statement forms are available if you care to submit written
testimony.



MONTANA STATE SENATE

Visitors Register

SENATE STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Monday, April 20, 2015

SR 53 - Resolution to confirm Jonathan Motl as commissioner of political

practices
Sponsor: Sen. Jon Sesso

PLEASE PRINT

Name Representing Support | Oppose | Info
| i (Wech ugton 0P [CotP V.
M/M&//A&h» /W /(/l////O/O I
Nonf Bogod oo —
Vargssa Sonddal | (opP L
e Sinie [ TwaBefe &L/ M7 ] L. A \'/
/1/%%//%4 221 S{//?[ el
@Lr(’c/é’rw( E She erc’d S¢e 7L?L l/
My ke DhiAON Seff e
firistin %m /\/Qi /“(SSCf’c/l/ v~
Clirs Wi Sl v <& M L
(?L\r»\ < c«\\u x g« l,(,, AMe gy MT v—"
]20 e vra w Sl & 1 I/
s D )l Y4 v
L ANCiet, f 7y v
Ches Shipp g;ml—l“/ng/[w/’f/] v
J/ﬁmﬂw gé/f a
(91 Wby, (| /,~ e
(_A\\ \:j‘k Co P '/
A’Y\M M aJ/ :D’UH — bR {4 v
f /1 - (( e
7/1% / Li/M/UZ/ ‘idi/ / v
Orode Deasy | 9/ L—

Please leave prepared testimony with Secretary. Witness Statement forms are available if you care to submit written

testimony.



MONTANA STATE SENATE
Visitors Register
SENATE STATE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Monday, April 20, 2015

SR 53 - Resolution to confirm Jonathan Motl as commissioner of political
practices

Sponsor: Sen. Jon Sesso

PLEASE PRINT

Nn.ame Representing Suppo;t Oppose | Info
Rick f e Zelf e
Cores, o Fonr Cdf fad
T'\A W\ g oo 0n 4 [
TsRRY fSAnNAN Sels X
fodile Mipse| s /¥ L
(o) ek dor N wrn ol | M) TS v/
e w e < 0/ v
s [ fedor Se(/ v
Wilce Folion» M4 <
\.,(-,57’/6’}[1?%&1/\«’0)\_ <o /:Q
Voo \NMoer > Y NV

— (/ 4 7)

Please leave prepared testimony with Secretary. Witness Statement forms are available if you care to submit written
testimony.






-Filer

BULLOCK, STEPHEN C
BUCY, PAM

BEST, ELIZABETH
VINCENT, JOHN
MORRISON, JOHN
MORRIS, BRIAN
NELSON, JAMES C
ECK, JENNY

TOOLE, KEN
LEAPHART, W WILLIAM

SCHWEITZER,, BRIAN & BOHLINGER, JOHN C

JUNEAU, DENISE
RANEY, BOB

ELLINGSON, JON E

COONEY, MIKE

MCCULLOCH, LINDA H
CAFERRO, MARY M

DAM CHEAP POWER,
MENAHAN, MIKE
LASLOVICH, JESSE

LINDEEN, MONICA J

JARUSSI, GENE R

KENNEDY, BILL

HARTELIUS, CHANNING
HEALTHY KIDS HEALTHY MONTANA
JUDGE, DON

WHEAT, MICHAEL E
KAUFMANN, CHRISTINE
COHN, MATT

VOREYER, STAN

LIND, GREG H

MONTANANS FOR CLEAN GOVERNMENT
SCHNEIDER, THOMAS J
MCGRATH, MIKE
TRIEWEILER, TERRY N
MORRISON, JOHN
TRIEWEILER, TERRY N

TOWE, THOMAS E (TOM)
HADLEY, KATHLEEN
DOHERTY, STEPHEN A
JOHNSON, PAUL

PEARSON, C B

HARPER, HAL

TRIEWEILER, TERRY N
OKEEFE,, MARK & WILLIAMS, CAROL
LEAPHART, W WILLIAM
TOTAL DONATION AMOUNT

Total $
740
360
310
260
250
250
250

220.73
205
200
200
165
150
150
100
100

75
75
65
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
40
40
40

20

100

100

100

100

100
6065.73
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BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRACTICES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Kenat v. Van Dyk DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT IN PART
FOR LACK OF SUFFICIENT FACTS,
No. COPP-2014-CFP-004 IN PART AS DE MINIMUS AND IN

PART AS FRIVOLOUS

On January 27, 2014, Billings resident Brian Kenat filed a complaint with
the COPP against Billings senator Kendall Van Dyk (Senate District 25,
hereafter SD 25) alleging candidate Van Dyk violated Montana campaign
finance and practice laws during his 2010 campaign by: accepting
contributions that were over the limit; failing to accurately report the
occupation and employer of one of his contributors; accepting general election
contributions before an opponent was named in the primary election; and,
failing to properly create a separate account for primary election funds.

SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES ADDRESSED
There are no substantive areas of campaign law addressed by this

complaint as all issues raised lack factual, policy or legal support.

FINDING OF FACTS

The foundational facts necessary for this Decision are as follows:

Page 1 of 9
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. 1. Senate District 25, serving Montanans living in the Billings area, is one
of 50 such elected offices to the Montana Legislature. (Secretary of State
(SOS) Website).
2. Senate District 25 was open for election of its senator in the 2010
elections. Id.
3. On June 8, 2010, a SD 25 primary election was held. Three candidates
were on the ballot for Senate District # 25: Kendall Van Dyk (Democrat),
Linda Wetzel (Democrat) and Roy Brown (Republican). Mr. Van Dyk
advanced to the general election with 1,208 votes, defeating Ms. Wetzel
who had 332 votes. Mr. Brown received 2,071 votes and also advanced
to the general election. Id.
‘ 4. On November 2, 2010, a general election was held. Candidate Van Dyk
was elected to office, defeating candidate Brown. (Secretary of State’s
Office, investigative notes).
DISCUSSION
The complaint in this matter alleges certain actions taken in the 2010 Van
Dyk campaign violate Montana’s campaign practice laws. Each category of
violation is discussed separately below.

1. _Excess Campaign Contributions

The complaint alleges that 6 individuals made contributions in excess
of limits to candidate Van Dyk’s 2010 SD 25 campaign. Those individuals

listed in the complaint are Gregar Lind, Hollis Edwards, James Manley, John

Edwards, Kelly Edwards, and Russell Shay.

. Page 2 of 9
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An individual could contribute $160 per election to the 2010 SD 25

election. See §13-37-216 MCA (2010 code), with amounts adjusted for inflation
by 44.10.338 ARM. Candidate Van Dyk faced two 2010 SD 25 elections, those
being a primary and a general election. FOF Nos. 3 and 4. Candidate Van Dyk
therefore was allowed to accept (and an individual allowed to make) a
maximum $160 contribution to each election for a total of $320. §13-37-216
MCA (2010 code), with amounts adjusted for inflation by 44.10.338 ARM.

The Commissioner’s investigator has examined candidate Van Dyk’s
campaign finance reports. The information in the campaign finance reports
does not support, but rejects, the excess contribution complaints concerning
Gregar Lind, Hollis Edwards, John Edwards, Kelly Edwards and Russell Shay.
Each of these five individuals contributed, and candidate Van Dyk accepted, a
total of $320 split equally between the two elections.! These complaints are
dismissed for lack of sufficient facts.

This leaves the complaint concerning the James Manley contribution.
James Manley contributed to the campaign of Candidate Van Dyk, as did
Julia Manley, the spouse of James Manley. In total, James and Julia Manley
contributed $640, an allowable amount for two contributors. Candidate Van
Dyk’s campaign finance reports, however, attributed $480 of that amount to
James Manley and $160 to Julia Manley. (Commissioner’s records). This
accounting was described as an error by the Van Dyk campaign which filed an

amended campaign finance report attributing $320 each to James and Julia

! A copy of the summary of this part of the Commissioner’s investigator’s work is attached as
Exhibit 1. '
Page 3 of 9
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Manley. The amended campaign finance report was filed after and in response
to the complaint in this matter.

The Commissioner notes that a demand for an interpretation resulting
in further restrictions on individual contributions is presumed to be contrary to
Montana policy and federal constitutional principles. Landsgaard v. Peterson,
COPP-2014-CFP-008. Only courts, not administrative agencies, have
jurisdiction to decide issues requiring deterrm'naﬁons of constitutionality.
Brisendine v. Dep’t of Commerce, 253 Mont. 361, 366, 833 P. 2d 1019, 1021-22
(1992). Agencies, however, are required to construe statutes or regulations in a
manner that affords recognition of constitutional issues so as to interpret law
in a manner that would render its use constitutional. City of Great Falls v.
Morris 206 MT 19, 332 Mont. 85, 134 P. 3d 692. An interpretation that
restricts individual contributions beyond the plain meaning of law is not
favored as further limits on a base level contribution do not serve the anti-
corruption interests that underlie Montana policy and provide the
underpinning for the federal constitutional analysis that today substantially
governs allowable campaign practice regulation by any state. Landsgaard v.
Peterson, COPP-2014-CFP-008.

Accordingly, the Commissioner construes this complaint as being directed
solely to the improper reporting by the Van Dyk campaign of a proper and
lawful $640 contribution ($320 each by James Manley and Julia Manley). In
that regard, the total amount of $640 was reported by Van Dyk campaign. The
error was in reporting the $640 incorrectly by apportioning $160 to Julia

Page 4 of 9
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Manley and $480 to James Manley, rather than $320 to each. That reporting
error is just that (a reporting error) and it does not turn a legal contribution
into an illegal campaign contribution. The Commissioner chooses not to
interpret law in a manner that places restrictions on a lawful base level
campaign contribution, City of Great Falls v. Morris 206 MT 919, 332 Mont. 85,
134 P. 3d 692, Landsgaard v. Peterson, COPP-2014-CFP-008.

Properly framed as a campaign bookkeeping or reporting error, the Van
Dyk campaign failure must be dismissed as de minimis. The concept of a de
minimis exception to civil enforcement of a violation of Montana’s campaign
practice law is set out and defined by the 9t circuit court of appeals in Canyon
Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth 556 F. 3d 1021, 1028-
29 (9% Cir. 2009). The de minimus actions in Canyon Ferry were taken by a
party involved in a ballot issue campaign. This Office has also, based on
certain facts, declined prosecution of a candidate activity, after finding a
violation of law based on failure of a candidate to properly label and disclose on
a website. See In the Matter of the Fitzpatrick Complaint, COPP- CFP-2011-
014. The failure to properly divide a $640 contribution, fully and timely
disclosed by the Van Dyk campaign, into its two lawful $320 contribution
amounts is de minimis. There is no harm to the public or opposing candidate
caused by this failure that justifies any prosecution.

2. Unlawful Delay in Refunding an Excess Contribution

The complaint alleges a three month delay in refunding an excess
contribution to James Edmiston. Again the complaint erroneously cites to

Page 5 of 9
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campaign data. James Edmiston made three contributions: $160 on May 21,
2010, $110 on May 23, 2010 and $160 on August 10, 2010. (Commissioner’s
records). The excess contribution (that is, an amount greater than $320) was
created by the August 10 contribution of $160. The excess contribution
amount ($110) created by the August 10 contribution was returned to Mr.
Edmiston 19 days later, on August 29, 2010.

There is no applicable time frame established under Montana law for
refunds of excess contributions. The only “refund” requirement is set out at
ARM 44.10.330 and, in the event that a candidate does not win the primary
election, it requires a refund of the general election contributions made prior to
the date of the primary election. There is no time set (following the date of the
primary election) by which such a refund must be made.

The time span of the $110 refund is the 19 days between August 10 and
August 19, 2010. The Commissioner takes administrative notice that the Van
Dyk campaign had sufficient funds such that it did not make use of the $110
during that 19 day time period. Further, the Commissioner notes that no
campaign finance reports were filed during that time period.2 Therefore there
was no disclosure to the public issue involved in this matter. Under these facts
there is no reasonable basis to interpret law in a manner that would require an
earlier refund action by the campaign. The Commissioner determines that the

19 day refund time period was not a violation of Montana’s campaign practice

days following the primary election) and in October of 2010 (12 days preceding the general
election). §13-37-226(3) MCA.
Page 6 of ©
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3.

Failing to Completely Report the Name of a Contributor

The complaint alleges a technical deficiency in the manner in which the

Ccampaign reported the occupation and employer of contributor Bryce Bennett.

Again, the complaint is factually inaccurate as Bryce Bennett’s position was

“Director of Winning” and his employer was “Forward Montana.”

(Commissioner’s records). The disclosure made by Van Dyk meets the

requirements of §13-37-229(2) MCA. This complaint is dismissed as lacking

support in facts and law.

4. Acceptance of General Election Funds Durin

g Primary

Montana law applies the $160 individual contribution limit (

for a 2010

legislative campaign) per election, with a contested primary and a general
election counting as two elections. §13-37-216 MCA. Montana law therefore
allows an individual to contribute $320 to a candidate who is involved in a
primary and general election. Id. Montana law requires that a candidate
Seéparate primary and general contributions into separate accounts and bans
use of general election contributions for the primary election.3
The Complaint demands an interpretation restricting the timing of a

contributor’s ability to make a $160 contribution to general campaign, arguing
that the separate general election contribution cannot €ngage until another
candidate files and creates a contested primary. There is no such timing

limitation set out in Montana law with applicable law stating: “[i]f there is a

3 The Van Dyk campaign made such a se

paration and accounting of primary and general
contributions. There is no allegation that

this separation was done improperly.
Page 7 of 9
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contested primary, then there are two elections to which the contribution limits
apply.” §13-37-216(6) MCA. ARM 44.10.330 adds: “a candidate in a
contested primary may receive contributions designated for the general election

during the primary election period.” Emphasis added.

Candidate Van Dyk was involved in a contested primary. The statute and
regulation governing contributions made in regard to a contested primary (see
above) are clear when read in the entirety, as is required by §1-2-101 MCA.
Under statute and regulation a contributor could make and a candidate could
accept two full limit contributions “during the primary election period.” An
interpretation is not required, particularly an interpretation imposing
restrictions on the timing of a base level individual contribution. Such an
interpretation proposes a limit that runs counter to Montana campaign
practice policy and federal constitutional law which merge to discourage
Interpretations restricting base level contribution involvement of individual
contributors. Landsgaard v. Peterson, COPP-2014-CFP-008. The
Commissioner declines to make this interpretation and rejects this complaint
as without support in law or policy. Because this interpretation actually runs
counter to policy and law and requires no use of facts other than those
supplied by the complaint it is deemed frivolous. Id.

OVERALL DECISION

This Commissioner, having duly considered the matters raised in the

Page 8 of 9
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Complaint, and having completed his review and investigation, hereby holds
and determines, under the above stated reasoning, that as to some of the
complaints in this Matter: there is insufficient evidence to Jjustify a civil or
criminal adjudication against Mr. Van Dyk under §13-37-124(1) MCA; there is
no basis in law for a civil or crimina] adjudication against Mr. Van Dyk under
§13-37-124(1) MCA,; or, that the complaints were dismissed as de minimis or
frivolous . The Commissioner hereby dismisses this complaint in full,

DATED this 13t day of March, 2014.

bl

S ) WA

Jonathan R. Motl

Commissioner of Political Practices
Of the State of Montana

P. O. Box 202401

1205 8th Avenue

Helena, MT 59620

Phone: (406)-444-4622
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NAME

ALLEGED AMOUNT

DATE (on report)

Amount Primary

Amount General

Total Primary to date

Total General to date

Reporting Period

Anderson, David

11/4/2009

S0

540

5160

$40

5/1/09-5/23/10

11/4/2009

$160

S0

$160

$40

$200

Anderson, Kai

)

11/4/2009

S0

$160

$160

5160

5/1/09-5/23/10

11/4/2009

$160

S0

$160

$160

$320

Bennett, Bryce

_ Wrong Empl/Oce.

5/18/2010

Forward Montana

is a 501 (c)(4) NP

registered w/SOS

Winning a section

on website

5/1/09-5/23/10

Blewett, Alexander 3

11/23/2009

$0

$160

$160

$160

5/1/09-5/23/10

11/23/2009

$160

S0

$160

$160

Browning, Aaron

1 $320.00

7/12/2009

$50.00

S0

$159.98

$36.66

5/1/09-5/23/10

8/2/2009

$36.66

S0

$159.98

$36.66

5/1/09-5/23/10

8/28/2009

$36.66

S0

$159.98

$36.66

5/1/09-5/23/10

8/30/2009

$36.66

$0

$159.98

$36.66

5/1/09-5/23/10

9/30/2009

S0

$159.98

$36.66

5/1/09-5/23/10

6/8/2010

$0.00

50

$159.98

$56.66

5/24/10-6/23/10

8/1/2010

S0

$159.98

$160

6/24/10-10/16/10

9/1/2010

$0.00

$159.98

5160

6/24/10-10/16/10

Edmiston, James

5/21/2009

$160.00

$160.00

$110

5/1/09-5/23/10

5/23/2010

S0

$160

$110

5/1/09-5/23/10

8/10/2010

S0

$160

270 (less $110)

6/24/10-10/16/10

REFUND

8/29/2010

Less $110 = $320 TOTAL

6/24/10-10/16/10

Edwards, Hollis

11/4/2009

$150

$150

S0

5/1/09-5/23/10

8/9/2010

)

$150

$160

$310

6/24/10-10/16/10

Edwards, John

11/4/2009

$150

$150

S0

5/1/09-5/23/10

8/9/2010

S0

$150

$160

$310

6/24/10-10/16/10




Edwards, Kelly 10/7/2009 $160 S0 $160 S0 5/1/09-5/23/10
8/9/2010 50 $160 $160 $160 $320 6/24/10-10/16/10
Gibson, Michael | 10/7/2009 $100 $0 $160 $40 5/1/09-5/23/10
2/4/2010 $0 $40 $160 540
2/4/2010 $60 50 $160 $40 $200
Gordon, Tylynn . 8320 11/4/2009 S0 $160 $160 $160 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 $160 50 $160 5160 $320
Jenkins, Amelia | = 8320 11/4/2009 S0 $160 $160 $160 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 $160 50 $160 $160 $320
Lehnher, David 8320 9/13/2009 $160 S0 $160 $160 5/1/09-5/23/10
12/6/2009 $0 $160 $160 5160 $320
Lind, Gregar 3907 12/23/2009 $130 $0 $130 S0 5/1/09-5/23/10
8/9/2010 $0 $100 $130 $100 6/24/10-10/16/10
10/31/2010 $0 $60 $130 $160 $290 10/17/10-11/17/10
Manley, James $480 6/8/2010 5160 $0 $160 S0 5/24/10-6/23/10
9/27/2010 $0 $160 $160 $160 $320 6/24/10-10/16/10
Manley, Julia 6/8/2010 $160 $0 $160 $0 5/24/10-6/23/10
Amended 2/26/14 11/1/2010 SO $160 $160 $160 $320 10/17/10-11/17/10
Murphy, Patrick $250 11/4/2009 $0 $90 $160 $90 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 $160 S0 $160 $90 $250 5/1/09-5/23/10
Rich, Curtis $320 11/4/2009 $0 $160 $160 $160 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 $160 $0 $160 $160 $320
Schultz, Lora 3207 9/3/2009 $100 50 $160 $65 5/1/09-5/23/10
1/8/2010 $60 S0 $160 $65




1/8/2010 S0 $65 $160 $65 $225
Shay, Russell 4407 11/4/2009 $0 $40 $160 $40 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 $160 S0 $160 $40 5/1/09-5/23/10
8/9/2010 50 $120 $160 $160 $320 6/24/10-10/16/10
Williams, Conrad 8320 6/21/2009 $160 $0 $160 $320 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 S0 $160 $160 $320
11/4/2009 S0 160 (refunded) 5160 $320 5480 (before refund)
REFUND 11/5/2009 less $160 = $320 TOTAL
Williams, Jeanne . S8320 11/4/2009 S0 $160 $160 $160 5/1/09-5/23/10
11/4/2009 5160 S0 $160 $160 $320
Glacier PAC $320 11/2/2009 S0 $160 $160 $160
11/2/2009 $160 S0 $160 $160 $320 5/1/09-5/23/10




BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRACTICES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

f

Bishop v. Miller Notice of Reopening Decision I

|

H
H

No. COPP 2012-CFP-056 ]

A complaint was filed in this Matter on April 19, 2012. The COPP issued a
Decision on June 1, 2012 and an amended Decision June 20, 2012. That
sufficiency Decision has not been settled or enforced through adjudication.

The Decision in this Matter, as amended, is hereby withdrawn and the

Matter will be considered anew with a new Decision issued. The reason for
this withdrawal is so that the individual contribution issues, including
accounting for and handling of contributions, involved in this Matter can be
reconsidered in light of the analysis and precedent set out in Lansgaard v.
Peterson, COPP-2014-CFP-008 and Kenat v. Van Dyk, COPP-CFP-004.

The Commissioner will later address in writing any need for information
to supplement that already set out in the documents and information currently
in possession of the Commissioner. Candidate Miller and the public are
informed that, pursuant to §13-37-111(2)(a) MCA and 44. 10.307(3) ARM, the
Commissioner will now reconsider the issues listed above. After consideration

the Commissioner will issue a new Decision that replaces the June 2012




Decisions.

It is noted that the Commissioner withdrawn and reconsidered several
prior Decisions, for example, Washbumn v. Murray, COPP-2013-CFP-2.

DATED this H!E day of Drsalihe , 2014,

/’“*T\\Nﬁk

Jonat an R. Motl

Commissioner of Political Practices
Of the State of Montana

P. O. Box 202401

1205 8t Avenue

Helena, MT 59620

Phone: (406)-444-4622




COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRACTICES

l=——=0STAlE OF MONTANA:

JONATHAN R. MOTL 1205 EIGHTH AVENUE
COMMISSIONER PO BOX 202401
TELEPHONE (406) 444-2942 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-2401 i
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February 4, 2014

Senator Dee Brown
Chairperson

State Administration and Veterans’ Affairs Interim Committee
PO Box 201706

Helena, MT 59620-1706

Dear Senator Brown:

I write in response to your email dated February 2, 2014, but received on
February 3, 2014 at 2:23 PM. Irespond to each of your questions as follows:

1. Campaign Practice Decision Progress and Priorities

The Office will have 32 campaign practice complaints remaining on its
docket at the time of Thursday’s meeting. The current docket lists 34
campaign practice complaints, but we will have released 2 more Decisions by
Thursday’s meeting, reducing that number to 32.

Of the 32 remaining complaints on the docket: 5 are Stayed pending a
US Supreme Court ruling on contribution limits; 2 are now in draft Decision
phase; and, 13 concern 2010 elections and therefore will, because of statute of
limitations concerns, need to be resolved by Decision by the end of March of
2014. The remaining 12 complaints are primarily centered on the 2012
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As of Thursday’s meeting I will have served 8 months as Commissioner.
During the past 8 months the Office released 44 Decisions covering 45
campaign practice complaints. Each Decision is listed on the website. Since
2009 (with the exception of a brief period in early 2012), the COPP docket has
had 40 or more pending campaign finance complaints. There were 48 pending
complaints at the time I began work as Commissioner. During the time I have
served as Commissioner 29 new campaign finance complaints were filed. The
44 Decisions issued to date (resolving 45 complaints) exceeded the new
complaints filed by 16 and therefore reduced the overall docket from 48 to 32
pending complaints. I expect that this progress will continue and the overall
complaint docket number will drop below 20 by end of March of 2014. A
docket of less than 20 is comparable to 2004, the end of Commissioner
Vaughey’s term as Commissioner. More importantly it means that Decisions
are prompt thereby providing guidance to candidates, rather than just
assessing fines.

2. Advisory Opinions

Your letter did not inquire as to advisory opinions. Advisory opinions
are, in our judgment, a useful adjunct to other forms of establishing precedent,
such as Decisions or administrative regulations, because they are published for
public review, prospective, and involve less procedure. We see the advisory
opinions as completely replacing private letters (which are not subject to public
review), lessening the need for Decisions and being less costly than a rule
making procedure. We have issued three advisory opinions in 2014 and a 4t
such opinion will be in process by the time of the SAVA hearing.

3. Reopening Former Complaints/Decisions

Your letter asked about plans to “reopen cases already settled.” There -
are no such plans:#Wethave taken no such action; Any “case” resolved by
settlement is likely a final resolution of that Matter; deemed to be so by law,
precedent and justice.

If your question is directed to reopening complaints or Decisions on
which there was no settlement, then we have done so twice. We reopened the
Madin v. Sales dismissal and the Washbum v, Murray Decision. These appear
on the current docket as the complaint Madin v. Sales, COPP-2010-CFP-029
and on the Decision record as Washburn v Murray, COPP-2010-CFP-019,
There were no settlements in either Matter and the Commissioner is allowed
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(more accurately charged by law) to reopen unresolved Matters when better or
new evidence of a violation is determined.

In addition, and under the same reasoning, the Office worked with
complainants to expand existing complaints to cover campaigns of.6 additional
2010 candidates: Docket Bonogofsky v. Wittich, COPP-2010-CFP-031;
Bonogofsky v. Prouse, COPP~2010—CFP~033; Bonogofsky v. Wagman, COPP-
2010-CFP-035; Decisions Bongofsky v. Boniek, COPP-2010-CFP-027; Ward v.
Miller, 2010-CFP-027, and Clark v. Bannan, COPP-2010-CFP-023. Still further,
the Commissioner filed four complaints against third party entities associated
with candidate campaigns: Commissioner v. WTP, et. al,, COPP-2010-CFP-026,
028, 030, 032. Two complaints were advanced as originally filed: Bonogofsky
v. Kennedy, COPP—QOIO-CFP-OIS, and the Washbum v. Murray matter cited
above,

Finally, a recent complaint filed with this Office (Howell v. Stamey, COPP-
2014-CFP-003] raises the issue of false swearing connected with the settlement
of a prior complaint. The complaint was accepted and a Decision is
forthcoming. '

4. Enforcement Action (including lawsuits)

There are currently 22 pending Decisions that will require enforcement
by settlement or adjudication. Two of the 22 Decisions are currently in
adjudication in state district court (Ward v. Miller and Washburmn v, Murray).
The Commissioner’s office is represented in those lawsuits by in-house counsel
Jonathan Motl and Jaime MacNaughton. The Office’s existing legal staff will
issue Decisions and then switch to litigation to enforce the Decisions, At this
time there is no pre-session supplemental budgeting requested or anticipated.
The litigation, as much of litigation does, may become more pronounced over
time and additional staff and litigation funds will likely be requested from the
2015 Legislature.

S. Defending Constitutional and other Challenges

The Office is currently being represented by the Attorney General’s office
in four court cases involving challenges to the constitutionality of certain
campaign practice laws: WTP v. Gallik (Motl); Sanders County Republican
Central Committee p. Fox; Lair v. Murray; and Monforton v. Motl. Each of these
cases are listed on the legal memo prepared by Ginger Aldrich.
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= StEVE BuLLock

: (GOVERNOR
TO:
FROM:
RE:

. DATE:

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING
STATE OF MONTANA

CaritoL BuiLping - PO. Box 200802
HELENA, MONTANA 59620.0802

MEMORANDUM

Jon Motl, Commissioner
Political Practices

Dan Villa, Chairman
Legal Services Review Committee

OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL REQUEST

CONTRACT LOG REFERENCE NUMBER: 6-14 / M + R Strategic

. Services
October 11, 2013

- The Legal Services Review Committee reviews contracts and amendments for form and

content. Workload at Agency Legal Services is examined to determine whether the

contract for outside legal services is appropriate.

This request meets our criteria and the Department may proceed with the contractor
= they have selected.

C: Mary Baker

TELEPHONE: (406) 444-3616 FAX: (406) 444.4670
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mediatrackers
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DONATE (HTTP://MEDIATRACKERS‘ORGIDONATE)
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MONTANA

277-Page Complaint Filed
Against Governor Bullock
Alleging lllegal Campaign
Coordination

By: Garrett Lenderman (hnp://mediatrackers.org/author/garretlIenderman) | March 19,
2013

SHARE

2 CAMPAIGNS

(HTTP:/IMEDIATRACKERS.ORG/MONTANA/TOPIC/CAMPAIGNS)
The Office of Political Practices on Friday released a complaint filed against

Gov. Steve Bullock that alleges illegal coordination between his
gubernatorial campaign and multiple groups organized by Hilltop Public
Solutions, a Washington, D.C.-based political consulting and management
firm.

The complaint

(http:/imediatrackers.org/assets/uploads/201 3/03/PenningtonvGovernorBullockComplain

-1.pdf) was filed on Wednesday by James Scott Pennington of Billings and
was publicly released online on Friday. Pennington begins his complaint
with a letter that expresses his dissatisfaction with the Governor and groups
involved with the complaint.

“This complaint is not a defense of anyone's underhanded tactics to avoid
disclosure,” wrote Pennington. *| abhor secretive, last minute, calculated and
contrived campaigning to anyone seeking to influence my

vote without saying who they really are.”

Pennington lists multiple left-wing groups that were connected to Bullock's
campaign through its relationship with Hilltop Public Solutions, including
Montana Conservation Voters, Planned Parenthood Advocacy of Montana
(PPAMT), Democratic Governors Association of Montana, MEA-MFT, AFL-
CIO, Big Sky Democrats, Forward Montana, and the Democratic Party of
Montana.

Media Trackers reported in February
(http://mediatrackers.org/montana/2013/02/04/bullock-campaign-held—
conference-calls-with-firm-coordinating-independent-expenditures/) that the
Bullock's campaign held conference calls and meetings with Hilltop Public
Solutions while the consuiting firm was managing third-party independent
expenditure and canvassing operations in support of his campaign.

Media Trackers found that one of the conference calls was listed just prior to
the launch of a Planned Parenthood campaign and a Montana Conservation
Voters campaign in support of Bullock's election.

SUBSCRIBE FOR UPDATES
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School Board Candidate

Claims Conspiracy in

Hit-And-Run She

Caused
(http://mediatrackers.org/wisconsin/2015/03/25
-board-candidate-claims

-conspiracy-hit-run-

caused)

biscoNsIN
(HTTP://MEDIATRACKERS,ORG/WISCONSIN)

Waukesha Judge Van

De Water Assaulted

Vehicle, Disrupted

Peace
(http://mediatrackers.org/wisconsin/2015/04/0:
-judge-van-de-water-

assaulted-vehicle-

disrupted-peace)

WISCONSIN
(HTTP://MEDIATRACKERS.ORG/WISCONSIN)

Prevailing Wage

“Expert” a Pro-Obama

Liberal
(http://mediatrackers.org/wisconsin/2015/03/31
-wage-expert-pro-

obama-liberal)

WISCONSIN
(HTTP://MEDIATRACKERS.ORGNVISCONSIN)

Bloomberg Anti-Gun

Group Spends

Thousands Lobbying

Montana Legislature
(http://mediatrackers.org/montana/2015/04/02,
-anti-gun-group-spends-

thousands-lobbying-

montana-legislature)

MONTANA

(HTTP://MEDIATRACKERS.ORG/MONTANA)

Heroin Dealer & Bad
Mom Turn to
Sonderhouse for Help

http://mediatrackers.ore/montana/2013/03/1 9/277-page-complaint-filed-against-governor-bu... 4/8/20 15




" 277-Page Complaint Filed Against Governor Bullock Alleging Illegal Campaign Coordin... Page20f3

The complaint provides new evidence that Hilltop Director Barrett Kaiser, (gttﬁ://med:s"acke'l's'°rg/WiS°°"5i"/2°15/03/3(
. . . t -dealer-mother-neglect-

alongside Hilltop employees Joe Splinter and Aaron Browning, co- sonderhouse-for-help)

sponsored a Montana Conservation Voters fundraising event for of Bullack WISCONSIN

) HTTP://MEDIATRACKERS.ORG/WISCONSIN|
on June 20, which the governor allegedly attended. : )

Bullock's campaign listed an expenditure for a conference call with Hilltop

Public Solutions on the same day. Like what you're reading?

Pon?(te to Media

. . rackKers

The complaint also contains screenshots of the Facebook pages of the (http://mediatrackers.org/donate)
parties involved, including a screenshot of Bullock campaign manager Kevin

Q'Brien becoming friends with Hilltop employee Libby Smelker just prior to

. See breaking news?
the general election. 9

Submit a Tip

(http://mediatrackers.org/submit
The screen shots also raise new evidence that Smelker also worked in -a-tip)

some capacity with PPAMT. A Facebook post is displayed with Smelker
wearing a PPAMT pin that reads,"Don't F*** With Us Don't F*** Without Us.”

In the comments section of the post, Smelker tells a friend that it is a
PPAMT pin, and that she'll grab her one if she finds extras.

Eric Ohlsen, a political consultant based out of Oregon, was also listed in
the complaint. Media Trackers Montana noted in its previous report that
Ohlsen was paid by the Bullock campaign through Hilltop's Washington,
D.C. address. The complaint alleges that illegal coordination is indicated
since both Hilltop and Bullock benefited from Ohlsen's services.

“While Ohlsen's business is common in today'’s political environment, and is
certainly legal, the fact that both Bullock and Hilltop benefited from the work
indicates the Governor and Hilltop coordinated, and third-parties who also
used Hilltop or their affiliates benefited from the work done by Mr. Ohisen,”
the complaint states.

Commissioner of Political Practices Jim Murry is expected to recuse himself
from the case on grounds that he was the treasurer
(http://mediatrackers.org/montana/2012/10/1 9/top-montana-elections-cop-
heIped-raise—eoOOO-for-pac-supporting—democrat}c—gubematorial—candidate/)
for the Democratic Governors Association of Montana, one of the parties
involved, just prior to taking his position with the Office of Political Practices.

You might also like
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Recommended by

Tags: Aaron Browning (http://mediatrackers.org/tag/aaron-browning), Barrett
Kaiser (http://mediatrackers.org/tag/barrett-kaiser), Bullock
(hitp://mediatrackers.org/tag/bullock), Complaint
(http:/Imediatrackers.org/tag/complaint), Featured
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'SUPPLIES &
i 'MATERIALS - OFFICE
COMMISSIONER OF | 'SUP/MINOR EQUIP-
POLITICAL PRAC LEHRKINDS INC NONSTAT 1/6/14

.........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

W 'MATERIALS - OFFICE
COMMISSIONER OF {SUP/MINOR EQUIP-
POLITICAL PRAC LEHRKINDS INC NONSTAT 2/4/14 $50.00
{SUPPLIES & m
'MATERIALS - OFFICE
{SUP/MINOR EQUIP-
'LEHRKINDS INC INONSTAT 3/25/14
TS UPRLIES BT
_m 'MATERIALS - OFFICE
COMMISSIONER OF 'SUP/MINOR EQUIP-
POLITICAL PRAC 'LEHRKINDS INC NONSTAT 5/7/14 $67.50
| 'SUPPLIES &
'MATERIALS - OFFICE
'SUP/MINOR EQUIP-
NONSTAT

COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRAC

COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRAC

RKINDS INC

COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRAC

SENTHALER 'OTHER EXPENSES -

COMMISSIONER OF ' TRANSFER & STORAGE ‘MOVING EXPENSES _

POLITICAL PRAC iCO 'STATE AGENCY 9/18/13 $666.25
'OTHER SERVICES - M

COMMISSIONER OF  {MONTANA {CONSULT & PROF

POLITICAL PRAC INTERACTIVE INC SERVICES | 2/4/14  $518.76

CT— 'OTHER SERVICES -

COMMISSIONER OF  |MONTANA {CONSULT & PROF

.m@.ﬂﬁm»r..mw»m.:...,...,‘..,.‘M.H,z,a..mw»ﬂim:rrm ............... mmmSnmm .7(16/13 0 $47.94
m 'OTHER SERVICES - :

COMMISSIONER OF  MONTANA 'CONSULT & PROF

POLITICAL PRAC INTERACTIVE LLC 'SERVICES 3/25/14 $30.00




SENATE JUDICIARY
Exhibit No, <
74
Date: = l 12‘ 15

Press Release Mike Miller HD§0 Bill No, Y 3 WL!

The terms of the settlement agreement between myself, my wife and the Commissioner
of Political Practices speak for themselves.

I maintain now as [ have maintained throughout the legal process instigated against me

by Jon Motl that engaged in no wrongdoing during my 2010 Primary election. As the .
settlement agreement states, I completely disagree with the findings of the Commissioner

of Political Practices, Contrary to what the Commissioner asserts, I did not unlawfully 1
coordinate my primary campaign with any third party entity, I maintained al| required

campaign records, | put all the Statutorily required disclajmer language on my campaign

materials, and I paid the prices charged to me by the mail house which used to produce

some of my campai gn materials. The amounts paid were timely disclosed to and reported

to the Commissioner of Political Practices in 201 0, and my campaign reports remain

publicly available to this date.

[ agree to settle this matter for financial reasons only. The settlement agreement is
merely an effort on my and my wife’s part to avoid more disastrous financial outlays.
We’ve spent over § 10,000.00 in legal fees in the last 9 months defending ourselves
against the Commissioner’s frivolous legal claims and theories, and our attorney has
estimated a cost approaching an additional $25,000.00 to take this case to trial in May.
Therefore, I have agreed to the $4000.00 fine in order to not further dip into my
retirement funds.

While I am confident | would be found innocent at trial, there comes a time when one
must face the reality of the unlimited financial power of the State when it prosecutes one
of its citizens. The State has unlimited resources derived from the taxes it imposes, and
unlimited man power to prosecute their lawsuit against me. | cannot compete with that. |
have a pair of financial deuces and the State holds all the aces. The legal reality is that
there is no statutory provision in a civil case like this for me to recover the costs and
attorney’s fees I have expended to defend myself against these ndiculous allegations of
wrongdoing, even if I am found innocent at trial.

As part of the settlement terms, I have also agreed not to file for public office for the next
4 years. While this provision may sound severe, there have been some major changes in
our personal life over the last 2 years that allow me to accept this settlement term. The
reality is that had the Commissioner of Political Practices not filed this lawsuit last
January, I likely would not have run for reelection in 2014, even though I enjoy
representing the interests of my constituency.

Further, I am “term limited out” of the House after this legislative session. I have told
fiimerous people since the November election that [ would not be running for the open
Senate seat in SD40, A greeing to not run for public office for 4 years was really quite an




refrain from running for public office. I believe the precedent being set as a result of this
term is a bad one for the people of Montana, and may lead to the Commissioner’s office
further interfering with and seeking to overturn election outcomes in the future, as was
the case in the present instance., But, in order to get out from underneath the litigation 1
was pulled into by Jon Motl, I agree to this term to resolve this matter which has placed
Severe emotional and financia] strains upon me and my wife.

[ want the public to understand that no campaign finance complaint was actually ever
filed against me, When Jon Mot became commissioner in 2013 some 3 years after the

personally about the allegations he raised. Many of the matters discussed during this
litigation could have been resolved without the State spending taxpayer resources to file a
lawsuit against me if the Commissioner would have taken the time 1o sit down and have g
chat with me. As a result of this experience, T am convinced more than ever that the
structure of the office of Commissioner of Politica] Practices must be reformed S0 that
One person is no longer able to be the investigator, fact-finder, decision, maker, Jjudge,

and prosecutor on a campaign finance complaint. Montana has set Up a system whereby
the Commissioner acts as a special prosecutor, accountable to nobody except a partisan
Governor who appointed the position in the first instance,

This being said, I have really enjoyed representing the people of my House District and
the people of Montana these past 4 sessions. It has been the highest honor of my life. I
will continue representing the people of my district through the remainder of the 2015
Montana legislative session and will finish out my term of office, which is slated to end
in January of 2017. | thank the people for placing their trust in me to represent them, and

the unsubstantiated allegations of wrongdoing against me,
Thank You. Ilook forward to seeing you in Helena or at home in the coming days and
months.

Representative Mike Miller, HD80.

Questions may be directed to:
Jim Brown (attorney) at 406-449-7444
Mike Miller — 408-717-3 821
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TELEPHO 406} 444-2647
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October 6, 2014

James Brown

Attorney at Law

30 South Ewing, Ste. 100
PO Box 4893

Helena, MT 59604-4893

Dear Mr. Brown:

I write in response to your letter of October 1, 2014. You raised several issues.

Lets start with what we know. Mr. Miller is a sitting legislator and a candidate
for reelection in 2014. Mr. Miller is also the subject of an enforcement action for
campaign practices violations in a past election: COPP v. Miller No. BDV-2014-62 1st
Judicial District, Lewis and Clark County.

Because this Office is a part to the Miller litigation we must consider the
ramifications of interaction, such as Mr. Miller’s unrepresented oral contact during the
cy of litigati ff member of this office. There are only 7 of us working

ffic ach know something about all ctivities going
{ fro1 anyvéﬁé'féf'iis5@6&]6«'7petentiallybe“s’ubjec'ttt;)ath%
eviden *h of Rule { RE . With this in mind, under companion Rules
601, 602, and 613 MRE Mr. Miller could claim, and seek to introduce as evidence, a self-
serving version of a conversation with any staff member of this Office. And, of course,
the same can be said in reverse in regard to what this Office’s staff may say about an
“admission” or other statement of Mr. Miller. It is therefore prudent (and serves
justice) that Mr. Miller’s oral contacts with the staff of this Office, during the time of
litigation, include counsel or be in writing (email or letter) with a copy to you. In
contrast, it is inconsistent with litigation or justice principles to insist on unrepresented
oral contact by Mr. Miller with this Office when there is potential for misuse.

I note that the current posture of litigants in the 9 pending district court actions
underlines the basis for the above stated litigation concern. To date the litigation has
shown defendants willing to engage in substantial non-merits litigation activity. Already
the Courts have denied at least 8 fully briefed defense motions in these cases. Already

'corpu. Miller, Cause CDV-2014-62; COPP v. Murray, Cause BDV-2014-170; COPP v. Bannan, Cause
CDV 2014-178; COPP v. Boniek, Cause ADV-2014-202; COPP v. Kennedy, Cause BDV-2014-234; COPP
v. Prouse, Cause DDV-2014-250; COPP v. Wittich, Cause BDV-2014-251; COPP v. Wagman, Cause BDV-
2014-267; and COPP v. Sales, Cause BDV-2014-283.

TAN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMIPLOVER"




your own actions as defense attorney in COPP v. Kennedy resulted in your client being
sanctioned for inappropriate grd party discovery attempts. Given the clear litigation
concern and the established non-merits proclivity of defense counsel it is prudent to act
to limit exposure of the staff of this Office to Rule 801(d)(2) “witness” treatment.

I further note that your letter does not waive any obligation I have to you under
Rule 4.2 of the Rules of Professional Responsibility in regard to direct contact with Mr.
Miller (you have instructed him to have no contact with me or Ms. MacNaughton). In
turn, as attorney for the COPP I have instructed COPP staff to refrain from
unrepresented oral contact with Mr. Miller. Accordingly, T or Jaime MacNaughton
will be present at any oral contact Mr. Miller has with a staff member of this Office and
at that point I will instruct Mr. Miller that under Rule 4.2 there can be no further
discussion without his attorney being present. Simply put, either you waive Rule 4.2 or
you need to be present if you insist on Mr. Miller continuing unrepresented contact with
this Office during the pendency of litigation.

Turning to the broader arguments of your letter, I note your observation that the
Rule 801(d)(2) “witness” issue is caused by my dual personal role as a COPP attorney
and Commissioner. This observation is wrong as measured by law or policy. As
measured by law it would make no difference whether this Office has inside or outside
counsel in the Miller litigation. The litigation end point is the same — justice and
litigation is served by limiting intra-party unrepresented oral contact that could lead to
undesired witness issues. On a policy level you initially raised this conflict of interest
issue and I took the issue to the ethics committee of the State Bar of Montana. That
Committee issued Ethics Opinion No. 140519 specifically authorizing my conduct as
litigation attorney in COPP discovery and pre-trial matters. The ethics committee of
the State Bar is composed of veteran Montana lawyers and in issuing its Opinion the
committee considered the very sort of issues you insist on revisiting. You have no basis
in law or policy for this argument.

Lastly, this matter is in litigation with justice to be decided by the Courts. You
are Mr. Miller’s attorney of record in the COPP v. Miller matter. The COPP, as the
other party in litigation, acted as it did with Mr. Miller solely for litigation reasons and it
explained those reasons for action at the time the actions were taken. In response, in
the midst of litigation, you sent your letter to SAVA, the COPP oversight committee,
suggesting that another forum (the legislature) should engage aspects of the Miller
litigation. I expect that your future actions will more appropriately stay within and

address litigation.

Sincerely,

- ""“""\"*&‘<. N

Jonathan Motl
Attorney at Law
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TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY IN INK C-6 (page 3)

in-Kind Cash or Check Total to Date ﬁ
Amount Amount

SCHEDULE A.
! Receipts — This Reporting Period (continued)

Description Value

8. Corporate Contribuitons (PAC's & Ballot Issues Only) Date

Full name and_mailing address REQUIRED Received
for Independent Expenditures Only! Required

Everett Law PLLC 8/15/2013 2,500.00

11/20/2013
W8 Box 969 2:900.00
(NSSnda, MT 59711-0969
City, State, Zip Code

Paoli Kutzman PC 11/20/2013

5,000.00

W8 Box 8131 . 15,000.00 15,000.00

ula, MT 59802-8131

City, State, Zip Code

Cok Kinzler PLLP 11/22/2013

¥ Box 1105

Add
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In-Kind Cash/Check Totals to Date

8 Corporate Contributions Description Amount
Kohler Family Trust 500.00 | $ 500.00
34153 Misty Lagoon
Polson 59860
Lamb and Carey Law 5,000.00 | § 5,000.00
2601 Broadway
Helena, MT 59601
Montana Trial Lawyers Assoc. Donation of services of Al 6,776.35
P.O. Box 838 Smith for professional
Helena, MT 59624 services: 133 hrs @50.95
Montana Trial Lawyers Assoc. Donation of general office 587.46
P.O. Box 838 services (bookeeping, etc.)
Helena, MT 59624
Montana Trial Lawyers Assoc. Donation of office space- 815.00
P.O. Box 838 $800; supplies-$10; copies-$5
Helena, MT 59624
Morrison Sherwood Wilson & Deola 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
P.O. Box 557
Helena, MT 59624-0557

TOTAL RECEIPTS THIS PAGE 8,178.81 15,500.00




MEMORANDUM

TO: Senator Dee Brown, Chair, and Members, Senate State Administration

FROM: Ed Argenbright, Ed.D, Former Commissioner of Political Practices (1993-1998)." /, J’ ix«;ﬁ% 1‘/,;1,;--5;;“’;)%\'
Linda Vaughey, Former Commissioner of Political Practices (1999-20@@//6&;5 442/

SUBJECT: Confirmation, Jonathan Mot| as Commissioner of Political Practices

We respectfully object to the confirmation of current Commissioner Motl. Please consider the following.

The statutes and laws under jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Political Practices (CPP), while written
carefully and with specificity, leave broad discretion with the commissioner. During our tenures we did
our very best to clarify requirements for candidates, committees, and other independent organizations,
including political parties. Our emphasis was on facilitation of compliance for those who are by law
required to report campaign contributions and lobbying expenses while shining a light, for the benefit of
the public, on influences exerted on elected officials and lobbyists.

Our experiences were similar in many respects. Many candidates are confused by the language of
statutes and rules governing their campaign activities. With few exceptions candidates were willing and
eager to comply. For the few who intentionally tried to game the system, our investigations, decisions,
and subsequent fines were issued with an even hand, irrespective of political party. We applied the same
judiciousness to activities of others within our jurisdiction - lobbyists and public employees.

Under Mr. Motl’s direction, the culture of the office of CPP has changed. His approach to handling of
complaints is, oft times, heavy-handed. For example, neither of us would have considered trying to
remove an elected official from office due to an interpretation of a violation focused on the reporting of
mailing cost separately from the total contractual obligation that was reported.

Additionally we are concerned with the law of the land as issued by the Supreme Court decision in
Citizen's United. It is the law we must follow. Yet, a strict interpretation and enforcement of Montana
statutes has great potential to run afoul of the court’s ruling. Moving forward toward the next significant
election cycle in 2016, the effects of the ruling allowing corporate contributions is filled with complex
decisions and interpretations, i.e. the question of coordination between a committee or individual making
the contribution and the candidate or the candidate’s committee. Another aspect of the decision is issue
advocacy. Will interested people continue to be able to express their opinions on issues of the day as long
as they don’t expressly advocate for or against a candidate?

Sunlight is imperative. We don’t want our elected officials to be bought and paid for. That said, we have
seen the damage to a campaign when, for political gain, charges are made—both official and in campaign
literature. It is the public that needs to be aware of the interest and who will benefit. A punitive system
fraught with pitfalls has a chilling effect on potential candidates. Do we want to discourage qualified
people to file for the opportunity to serve in elected office?

The public is not well served by a commissioner whose goal is to strictly interpret and enforce laws, which
come close to limiting our free speech as guaranteed by the bill of rights. The public is not well served by
a commissioner whose interpretation and punitive enforcement might discourage qualified people
entering the political arena. Our citizen's legislature is one we should be able to count on for the best

representation possible.

We hope you will take our concerns under consideration. An appointee with a focus on facilitating
compliance might be the agent to improve the confidence Montanans need in their elections.




The case to look into will be MCHA vs. MIHC. In 2009, Motl drafted a ballot
measure to unionize home health workers and committed numerous
campaign violations: see
here:http://politicalpractices.mt.qov/content/2recentdecisions/MontanaHeal
thCareAssocvMontanansforlnHomeCareSElU775andSElU775MT

The COPP found:

1. Motl and his groups failed to file timely and adequate reports regarding
statement of organization, designation of campaign treasurer and other
assorted campaign filing laws regarding formation of a political committee.

2. Motl and his groups allowed someone other than the designated
campaign treasurer to effective serve as treasurer in violation of the law

3. Motl and his groups failed to provide adequate attribution language on
campaign communications (same law Motl is now hitting MCC with)

4. Motl and his groups received and spent money for political purposes
before filing as political organizations

3. Motl and his groups improperly reported, but later corrected, a financial
report of $268,000 of in-kind contributions. (far more than the paltry $1,60
of MCC)

6. Motl and his groups adequately disclosed the nature of three debts to M
& R Services; however, the law was changed after the debts were incurred
and these groups have been in violation if the changes had been in effect
12 months earlier.

7. Motl and his groups were found on a technicality to have adequately
disclosed costs paid to signature gatherers, but only after substantially
amending reports.

Literally everything Motl is trying to make an issue out of with conservative
groups, he himself violated in this one case. Furthermore, the bigger issue
is that the group Motl started for his initiative MIHC acted as a front to
accept hundreds of thousands of dollars from out-of-state unions. It was
designed solely to launder money and white-wash the union name from
these dollars to deceive Montana voters.



BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRACTICES
STATE OF MONTANA

In the Matter of the Complaint Against Mont-PIRG, )

Montana Common Cause, the League of Women ) SUMMARY OF FACTS
\oters of Montana and Other Entities and Political ) AND

Committees Supporting 1-125 and [-121 ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Complainant Brad Griffin, Executive Director of the Montana Restaurant Association
and the Montana Retail Association, filed a complaint against Mont-PIRG, Montana
Common Cause ("MCC"), the League of Women Voters of Montana ("LWVM") and other
entities and political committees supporting 1-125 and 1-121 on October 31, 2000. Mr.
Griffin’s complaint alleges that Mont-PIRG, MCC, LWVM, and other entities and political
committees supporting 1-125 and 1-121 during the 1996 election failed to properly report
certain contributions and expenditures under Montana’s Campaign Finance and Practices
Act. Mr. Griffin’s complaint contains the following basic allegations:

I. 1-125 CLAIMS

Claim 1: The initial principal political committee created to support -125,
Citizens to Qualify 1-125, violated the naming and labeling statute (Section 13-37-210,
Montana Code Annotated (MCA)) by failing to properly identify the economic or other
special interest of a majority of its contributors.

Claim 2: The initial C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 failed to
accurately report in-kind contributions made by Mont-PIRG, LWVM, Green Corps, the law
firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood, and other entities as required by Section 13-37-

228(1), MCA.

Claim 3: Citizens to Qualify 1-125 failed to timely file its first C-6 report. Citizens
to Qualify 1-125 filed its initial C-6 report on June 10, 1996. Mr. Griffin alleges the
committee’s initial report should have been filed on March 10, 1996 as required by Sections

13-37-226(2), 13-37-229, and 13-37-230, MCA.

Claim 4: Citizens to Qualify 1-125, Mont-PIRG and LWVM failed to report two
grants totaling $5,000 made by Mont-PIRG to LWVM for 1-125 activities in September of

1996.

Claim 5: Mont-PIRF, Citizens to Qualify 125 and its successor principal
committee, League of Women Voters of Montana, Montana Common Cause, Mont-PIRG,
2030 Fund, Inc. and Citizens for 1-125 ("LWVM and Others for 1-125") failed to report
expenditures made for the Mont-PIRF study entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot
Campaigns." In addition, the 1-125 principal committees failed to report expenditures for
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polling during the 1996 campaign.

Claim 6: Citizens to Qualify I-125 and LWVM and Others for I-125 failed to report
I-125 signature gathering efforts by students in a University of Montana Environmental
Organizing Semester ("EOS") class taught by C.B. Pearson. Mr. Pearson also served as
the campaign manager for 1-125 and as treasurer for both Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and
LWVM and Others for I-125.

1. 1-121 CLAIMS

Claim 1: The following entities and political committees failed to accurately and
timely report contributions and expenditures supporting 1-121 during the 1996 election:

Committee for a Livable Wage by 2000 Campaign ('Livable Wage
Committee");

B. Montana People’s Action ("MPA");

C. Montana Alliance for Progressive Policy ("MAPP");

D. Montanans for an Effective Legislature ("Mont-CEL");
E

F

>

A Territory Resource ("ATR"); and
Western States Center ("WSC").

Claim 2: The Livable Wage Committee violated the naming and labeling statute
(Section 13-37-210, MCA) by failing to properly identify the economic or other special
interest of a majority of its contributors.

{ll. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1-125 and I-121 appeared on the November 5, 1996 general election ballot.

I-125 prohibited direct corporate spending on ballot issues, except by non-profit
corporations not controlled by for-profit companies. |-125 was approved by Montana’s
voters but was subsequently declared unconstitutional. See Montana Chamber_of
Commerce. et al. v. Ed Argenbright, 28 F. Supp. 593 (D. Mont. 1998), 226 F. 3d 1049 (9™
Cir. 2000), cert. denied, __ U.S.__, 122 S. Ct. 46 (2001).

I-121 would have gradually raised Montana’s minimum hourly wage to $6.25 by the
year 2000 unless a higher minimum wage was required by federal law. Montana’s voters

rejected 1-121.

Mr. Griffin’s complaint in this matter was filed, in part, as a response to an earlier
complaint filed by MCC againstthe Montana Chamber of Commerce and others. Ina June
20, 2000 decision, /n the Matter of the Complaint Against the Montana Chamber of
Commerce Regarding its Activities in Opposition to I-121 and 1-125 (hereinafter "June 20,
2000 Chamber Decision"), itwas determined that the Montana Chamber of Commerce, the
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Montana Retail Association, the Montana Restaurant Association, and others had failed to

accurately and timely report certain expenditures and contributions opposing 1-121 and I-

125  The matter ultimately was settled on August 9, 2000 when the 1-121 and 1-125

opponents agreed to pay a $28,000 civil penalty contingent on an agreement that payment

of the civil penalty was not an admission of liability or wrongdoing. Less than three months

I[e)nter_, Mr. Griffin filed this complaintrelying on findings made in the June 20, 2000 Chamber
ecision.

IV. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ISSUE

The 1-125 and I-121 opponents, including Mr. Griffin, raised the Section 13-37-130,
MCA, statute of limitations issue during the investigation and settlement of the violations
identified in the June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision. The supporters of 1-125 and [-121
targeted in Mr. Griffin's complaint have repeatedly raised the same statute of limitations
issue during this investigation. It is necessary to address Section 13-37-130, MCA, because
participants in Montana's most controversial and bitter ballot issue campaigns have recently
been filing belated complaints several years after the voters have spoken. The belated filing
of complaints, in turn, has encouraged respondents to delay providing necessary
information to the Commissioner’s office, apparently for the purpose of enhancing Section
13-37-130, MCA, statute of limitations claims. Ittook 13 months to complete the June 20,
2000 Chamber Decision investigation and 21 months to complete this investigation. These
lengthy delays will not be tolerated in the future, and my office will implement procedures to
expedite future investigations.

MCC filed its I-121 and I-125 complaints against the Montana Chamber of
Commerce and Mr. Griffin’s employers almost two years and four months after the
November 5, 1996 general election. Mr. Griffin waited almost four years after the November
5, 1996 vote on |-125 and 1-121 to reciprocate with a complaint against MCGC and the other
parties discussed in this decision. Mr. Griffin and the Montana Chamber of Commerce were
researching the allegations raised in the Griffin complaintin May of 1998, culminating in a
report made available to the Chamber several months later. Even when MCC filed its I-121
and 1-125 complaints against the Chamber on March 3, 1999, Mr. Griffin waited almost 20

months before filing the complaint in this matter.

The belated filing of complaints several years after an election raises enforcement
issues for the Commissioner's office under Section 13-37-130, MCA, which reads, in

pertinent part, as follows:

13-37-130. Limitation of action. An action may not be brought under 13-37-
128 and 13-37-129 more than 4 years after the occurrence of the facts that
give rise to the action. No more than one judgment against a particular
defendant may be had on a single state of facts. The civil action created in
13-37-128 and 13-37-129 is the exclusive remedy for violation of the
contribution, expenditure, and reporting provisions of this chapter....
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Mr. Griffin's October 31, 2000 complaint involves a host of complex allegations
about two controversial 1996 ballot issue campaigns. The belated filing of the complaint
immediately created statute of limitations issues for the Commissioner, because it was filed
just a few days before the four-year anniversary date of the 1996 November general
election. For example, civil penalty actions based on allegations that pre-general election
reports were not timely filed by the 1-125 and 1-121 committees were already barred by
Section 13-37-130, MCA. These and other related statute of limitations issues are
discussed in the following paragraphs.

The belated filing of Mr. Griffin’s complaint also created practical problems that only
lengthened this investigation. Mont-PIRG, for example, changed executive directors and
moved its offices before Mr. Griffin's complaint was filed on October 31,2000. Mr. Pearson
also moved his offices during this same period. Because the constitutional challenge to I-
125 occurred during this same four-year period, the respondents’ records were dispersed
among several individuals. EOS class students, most of whom were from out-of-state,
have long since left the Missoula area. While these events do not excuse the conduct
described in Part V of this decision, it is clear that the late filing of the Griffin complaint
made it more difficult for the respondents and the Commissioner to gather documents and

information pertaining to this investigation.

The respondents in this investigation have asserted that all allegations in Mr. Griffin’s
complaint are time barred under Section 13-37-130, MCA. The I-125 and |-121 proponents
assert that any enforcement action would be based on "facts” or events that occurred more
than four (4) years ago. In particular, the proponents of I-125 urge an interpretation of
Montana’s Campaign Finance and Practices Act that would eviscerate the full disclosure
mandate of the Act. The I-125 proponents assert that:

1. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 closed its books on September 24, 1996 and its
treasurer, campaign manager, and campaign officials cannot be the subjects of
enforcement action because the committee’s books were closed more than four (4) years

before Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed.

2 The decision by LWVM and Others for I-125 to continue its existence and delay
filing a closing report until March 29, 1999 cannot subject the committee, its treasurer,
officers, or campaign manager to enforcement action under the Act because campaign
activities described in Mr. Griffin’s complaint occurred more than four (4) years ago. LWVM
and Others for I-125 also specifically assert that they have no responsibility or liability for the
predecessor principal committee, Citizens to Qualify 1-125.

| will first put to rest the suggestion that individuals and groups that organize, control,
and spearhead a ballot issue campaign from beginning to end can insulate themselves from
enforcement action under the Act by filing a closing report and creating a new principal
committee that differs in name only. Citizens to Qualify 125 and LWVM and Others for |-
125 were organized, controlled, and operated by the same individuals from the inception of
|-125 until the initiative was finally declared unconstitutional, as illustrated by the following:




D

‘ When Citizens to Qualify [-125 closed its books, it transferred its remaining cash to
LW\VM and Others for 1-125. Both I-125 committees used the same mailing address and
bank for its campaign activities. The mailing addresses for both |-125 committees were the

same as the mailing address for C.B. Pearson.

C.B. Pearson was the treasurer and campaign manager for both principal 1-125
committees. Mr. Pearson coordinated the 1-125 signature gathering effort, wrote the study
relied on by the proponents of 1-125 to support the initiative, and managed virtually every
aspect of the successful 1-125 campaign for both principal committees. Mr. Pearson
testified as MCC's expert witness and as a witness for LWVM and Others for 1-125 during
the post-election 1-125 litigation.

Eﬁfthiefidéfenﬂé r of 1-:125 befare, during,
uredits app'rﬁvé\:b&iith’é%‘éérétawfof
ot Citizens to Qualify 1125, was paid
nd served as the deputy treasurer:
-made an in=kind contribution fo.

“for : 5 law: firm-also I
citizens to Qualify | defended 1-125 45 legal counsel for LWVM and Others.
fori=1261in the post-election tig jon. " -

Mont-PIRG made substantial in-kind and monetary contributions to both principal |-
125 committees. Chris Newbold, Mont-PIRG's executive director, publicly touted the
‘ organization’s efforts to qualify and pass -125 (see, .9, September 25 and October 17,

1996 Montana Kaimin). Mr. Newbold served as a "Committee Member" for LWVM and
Others for 1-125. Mr. Newbold testified about his 1-125 campaign activities during the [-125

litigation.

_ éf‘WﬁFPﬁRF’éﬁBdérﬂ"f<of;iD'iEréc‘tdrsi- was comprised of Mr. Motl. - Mr. Pearson, Mr.
“Newbold; and Linda Lee. -—_Mo[nt—PtREébmrﬁis’sidﬁéa'andfp_a'id C.B. Pearson to research and
W oncorporate contributions to Montana ballotissue campaigns that became
fihe I1-125 campaign:

LWVM signed on early to support the 1-125 campaign. ‘In May of 1996; LWVM
T ari }S‘eékinsi‘a;griee_datefs.e;me with: Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson on. the Voter
dnf gjﬁléi1C6’rﬁmit-tea-\iyriting7grggments in favor of 1-125. Ms. Seekins collected
signatures to place I-1 25 on the ballot. Mr. Pearson wrote fund-raising letters in early June
of 1996 representing that LWVM had agreed to support 1-125. Ms. Seekins served as a
"Committee Member" for LWVM and Others for 1-125 and appeared in [-125 radio

advertisements paid for by the commitiee.

MCC was involved in the 1-125 campaign from its inception. tMr. pearsan and:-Mr.:
-M;GG;»-BD‘érd?mémb;_’e‘rf n 1996 and have historically been MCC's public:’
“spokesrr mpaign reform issues.” John Heffernan, President of MCC in 1996,
volunteered time to collect |-125 petition signatures in 1996 and also was an active
participantin public news conferences supporting 1-125. MCC made significant in-kind and
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monetary contributions to LWVM and Others for -125.

The preceding facts, and the Summary of Facts in Part VI of this decision establish
beyond any doubt that the two principal I-125 campaign committees were controlled and run
by the same individuals. The |-125 proponents have urged this Commissioner to adopt an
interpretation of the law that would encourage the sham filing of closing reports in an effort
to limit the accountability and liability of political committees and their campaign officials.
Full disclosure requires that when the same people run a ballot issue campaign from
beginning to end, those campaign officials have a continuing obligation to report accurately
all contributions and expenditures even if the predecessor committees have filed closing
reports and the names of the successor committees have been changed once or twenty

times.

Montana's Campaign Finance and Practices Act requires the "full disclosure and
reporting of the sources and disposition of funds used... to support or oppose candidates,
political committees or issues...” (Section 1, Chapter 480, Laws of 1975). My predecessor
and | have consistently ruled that full disclosure of campaign finances and practices
requires that contributions and expenditures be timely and accurately reported. See the
June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision; the April 30, 1998 Montanans for Common Sense Water
L aws/Against I-122 Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings (hereinafter "April 30,
1998 MCSWL Decision”); the April 29, 1997 Montanans for Clean Water Summary of Facts
and Statement of Findings (hereinafter "April 29, 1997 MCW Decision"); and the February
27. 1997 Montanans for Clean Water and the Orvis Company Summary of Facts and
Statement of Findings (hereinafter "Eebruary 27, 1997 MCW/Orvis Decision"). Montana’s
unequivocal commitment to full disclosure and reporting of campaign contributions and
expenditures requires that all contributions previously received or expenditures previously
made be reported accurately in each report. If, for whatever reason, a contribution or
expenditure was omitted from or inaccurately reported in previous reports, a political
committee has a duty 10 file an amended report or include the omitted contribution or
expenditure in the next report (see schedule D of the C-6 report form). The duty to report
accurately all contributions previously received or expenditures previously made does not
end on the date of the election. The duty to report accurately all contributions and
expenditures continues until the political committee ceases to fu nction and closes its books

by filing a closing report with the Commissioner's office.

In this matter, LWVM and Others for 1-125 did not finally conclude its business and
a closing report immediately after the 1996 general election. ‘LWVM and Others for |-

25 delayed filing a ;closi,ng‘;fréPQrtibeca,uSe,Mrs Motl and Mr. Pearson believed that the
the Federal court proceedings challenging the constitutionality of
1d be denied if the committee ceased to exist (8ee Summary of Fact1 54). LWVM
"d:t@thﬁ[%;i@z;l?l?Zﬁ:ﬂid’noti file a closing report with the Commissioner's office until March
29 4999:-more. than: two years:and-four months after the 1996 general election. The
Commissioner has four (4) years from March 29, 1999 to pursue enforcement action under
Section 13-37-130, MCA, if itis determined that LWVM and Others for 1-125 or its treasurer,

campaign staff, or officers did not report accurately all contributions and/or expenditures for
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the 1-125 campaign.1 The filing of each reportis a separate act that carries with it the legal
obligation 10 report accurately all contributions previously received Of expenditures
previously made, including contributions and expenditures made by the predecessor
committee, Citizens 10 Qualify 125 (schedule D of each C-6 report form contains specific
language requiring that corrections to receipts and expenditures previously reported be
made). Any other interpretation would circumvent the "full disclosuré and reporting” of
campaign contributions and expenditures (Section 1, Chapter 480, Laws of 1975).

Section 13-37-1 30, MCA, does bar enforcement action based on the failure to timely
report contributions and expenditures made more than four (4) years pefore the date of the
enforcement action. For example, Mr. Griffin alleges that the initial C-6 report filed by
Citizens to Qualify |-125 was not timely filed (the report should have been filed on March 10,
1996 rather than June 10, 1996; see 1-125 Claim 3). This Commissioner agrees, but my
predecessor apparently had a different interpretation in March of 1996 (see Summary of
Fact 40). Nevertheless, Mr. Griffin filed his complaint more than four (4) years after March
10, 1996 and enforcement action based on the timeliness of the initial report filed by
Citizens to Quality 1-125 is barred by Section 13-37-1 30, MCA. Accordingly, this portion of I-
125 Claim 3 is dismissed and will not be discussed further in this decision. The issue of
whether all contributions and expenditures were reported accurately in the September 11,

1998 and March 29 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for 12518 addressed
on pages 41-55 of this decision.

Based on the preceding interpretation of Section 13-37-130, MCA, the following
additional claims in Mr. Griffin’s complaint aré dismissed for the following reasons.

Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed a closing report on September 24 1996. For the
reasons stated on pages 4-7 of this decision, the successor principal 1-125 committee,
LWVM and Others for 1-125, became responsible for the obligations and liabilities of the
initial principal 1-125 committee; however, the alleged violations of the naming and labeling
statute (1 3.37-210, MCA) occurred only during the period that Citizens to Qualify I-125was
the principal 1-125 committee (Mr. Griffin does not allege the LWVM and Others for 1-125
violated the naming and labeling statuté nor does it appear that a violation occurred).
Compliance with the naming and labeling statute is driven by whether a majority of
contributors on any particular reporting dateina campaign require the principal committee
to change its name to reflect a common economic interest or employer of a majority of its
contributors. A committee can be in or out of compliance on any given reporting date,

T

1 LWVM and Others for |-125 also filed post—elec:tion reports in 1997 and 1998 (see Summary of

Fact 154). LWVM and Others for |-125 had a continuing duty to report accurately all contributions

received and expenditures made in those reports. The committee’s September 11,1998 report also
falls within the four-year period for initiating enforcement action under Section 13-37-130, MCA.
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depending on the employment or economic interests of a majority of a committee’s
contributors. There is no evidence that a violation of the naming and labeling statute
occurred after September 24, 1996, the date Citizens to Qualify I-125 filed its closing report.
Enforcement action must be initiated not more than four (4) years after the date that
Citizens to Qualify I-125 was violating the naming and labeling statute (not more than four
(4) years after September 24 1996). Mr. Griffin’s complaint alleging a violation of the
naming and labeling statute was filed more than four (4) years after September 24, 1996
and the successor principal committee operated the committee in compliance with the
naming and labeling statute.

1-125 Claim 4 is dismissed to the extent that it alleges that Citizens to Qualify 1-125,
LWVM and Others for I-125, Mont-PIRG, or LWVM failed to timely report grants of $5,000
for 1-125 campaign activities. These alleged contributions/expenditures occurred in
September and November of 1996, and the timely reporting of such expenditures/
contributions would have been necessary more than four (4) years ago. The issue of
whether these contributions/expenditures were made and accurately reported in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports fled by LWVM and Others for |-
125 is addressed on pages 51 and 52 of this decision.

1-125 Claim 5 is dismissed to the extent that it alleges that expenditures made for the
Mont-PIRF funded study of corporate contributions to Montana’s ballotissue campaigns and
polling were not timely reported. Expenditures for the document described in Claim 5 were
made in April through September of 1996, and the timely reporting of such expenditures
would have been necessary more than four (4) years ago. The I-125 principal committees
spent no money on polling (see page 52 of this decision). The issue of whether
expenditures for the Mont-PIRF study were reportable and accurately reported in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for |-

125 is addressed on pages 52-54 of this decision.

[-125 Claim 6 is dismissed to the extent that it alleges that Citizens to Qualify 1-125
and LWVM and Others for I-1 25 failed to timely report I-125 signature gathering efforts by
C.B. Pearson’s University of Montana EOS class. This alleged in-kind contribution/
expenditure occurred in the spring of 1996 and the timely reporting of this
contribution/expenditure would have been necessary more than four (4) years ago. The
issue of whether this activity was a contribution/expenditure and reportable in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 closing reports filed by LWVM and Others for I-
125 is addressed on pages 54 and 55 of this decision.

I-121 Claim 1 is dismissed in its entirety for the following reasons:
A. The Livable Wage Committee was the principal committee supporting 1-121. It

was primarily responsible for timely and accurately reporting all monetary and in-kind
contributions by individuals and incidental political committees that were coordinating

campaign activities with the Livable Wage Committee.
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The Livable Wage Commitee filed its closing report on November 25, 1996. The
four-year deadline for commencing enforcement action against the Livable Wage
Committee under 13-37-130, MCA, expired just twenty-six days after Mr. Griffin filed his
complainton October 31, 2000. Mr. Griffin alleges that the initial report filed by the Livable
Wage Committee in February of 1996 was late-filed and inaccurate. The filing of the
Livable Wage Committee’s initial report occurred more than four and one-half years before
Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed. The alleged violations described in -121 Claim 1, including
the filing of the closing report on November 25, 1996, occurred more than four (4) years
ago. Mr. Griffin waited too long to challenge both the accuracy and the timeliness of C-6
reports filed by the Livable Wage Committee.

B. The alleged contributions or expenditures by the AFL-CIO, MPA, ATR, WSC,
MAPP and Mont-CEL would constitute coordinated expenditures by incidental committees
supporting the Livable Wage Committee’s efforts to increase the minimum wage. As
stated in the preceding paragraph, the Livable Wage Committee had the primary obligation
to report timely and accurately coordinated in-kind and monetary contributions by incidental
committees. Incidental committees did have an independent obligation to report
contributions and expenditures in 1996, but the confusion surrounding incidental committee
reporting obligations in 1996 has been well documented in the Juné 20, 2000 Chamber
Decision, at pp. 40 and 41: the April 30, 1998 MCSWL Decision, atpp. 4-8 and 69-71; the
April 29, 1997 MCW Decision, at pp. 4-7: and the February 27 1997 MCW/Orvis Decision,
at pp. 4-7. These decisions correctly determined that the only enforceable reporting
requirement applicable to incidental political committees in the 1996 election was the
obligation to file a C-4 report twelve days before the 1996 November general election. The
Griffin complaint was filed more than four (4) years after the 1996 incidental political
committee reporting deadline, and all of the alleged in-kind or monetary contributions
referenced in 1-121 Claim 1 were made during the 1996 1-121 campaign (more than five (5)

years ago).

I-121 Claim 2is dismissed because the alleged violation of the naming and labeling
statute by the Livable Wage Committee occurred more than four (4) years ago and the
committee ceased operating and filed its closing report more than five (5) years ago

(November 25, 1996).

V. THE LENGTH OF THIS INVESTIGATION

It has taken 21 months to complete this investigation and issue this decision. While
my office accepts some responsibility for not addressing the serious allegations in Mr.
Griffin’'s complaint soonerz,thé'ré“s’p’bndents in this investigationare primarily responsible |

-
2 My office has experienced a significant increase in the number of campaign finance and
practices complaints against local candidates and local ballot issué committees in the past
year. In addition, my office has spent the last 18 months investigating the first lobbyist reporting

complaint ever filed and revising lobbying reporting rules.




Motl; Mr. Pearson;. ‘Mont-
““Forexample; critical:
v's EOSclass and: ‘board
nded the key 125 study -

months of March; April;: nd:May of 1996 Montana’
PIRG and Mont-P!RF -are reqmred fo keep as- permanent fecords mmutes g
-of it ctorstanda: record of allactions taken by its
Fduty, ‘minutes of

5an - P 2Gal RF board‘meetmgé that st certainly would.
;havelmvolved dlscussgons of 1-125: actl\utles andissueswere ‘sithernever prepared or have:

-
3 The LWVM coordinated its responses to My office’s written requests for information with Mr. Motl

but submitted its owWn timely and complete responses. The LWVM responded to the January 23,
2001 letter from my office on May 9, 2001 and answered a supplemental request for information on

October 4, 2001.
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‘evide

paid emp
earlier; Mont-PIRG’

‘signatures’
do s Executive Directo
depo 1 that Mont-PIRG had paid i :

r;-Ch ad testified in an’ 11125 8
996 internsto collect I 5 signatures. Only after
Mont:PIRG produced its 19 ncial:rec insAprif; May and June of 2002 was it
determined:that the Eur ] nteres! ch ("FFPIR"); npt-’Mcfnt-PlRG-{ paid

gnatures in May and June 1996 (see Summary of Facts13

’rvéanvas"ééfr’é'ﬁ'to'ébﬂébfI-i 25 si
“and 14)

A June 7, 1996 letter and attachment from Mr. Pearson to the Stern Family Fund
requested a contribution to the 1-125 campaign. The attachment represented that LWVM
had already made a financial contribution to the 1-125 campaign. Neither principal [-125
committee reported an in-kind or monetary contribution from LWVM. When asked about
this discrepancy, Mr. Pearson responded by stating that the representation in the Stern
Family Fund attachment "was not meant to be taken literally" and that as a fund-raising
letter "it had 'puff' in it" but "was within acceptable bounds of honesty." Subsequent
investigation confirmed thatthe LWVM never did make anin-kind or monetary contribution

to either principal 1-125 committee.

Respondents’ answers to requests for copies of the 1995 and 1996 Mont-PIRF Board
meeting minutes further illustrate how evasive and inconsistent responses_prolonged this

investigation. Mﬁr;i;l\{lptijﬂiﬁé]lyf'ia'd_\)iséd'th'at Mont-PIRF meeting minutes could not be found.

“When pressedff,utthér;— Mr; Motl subs_eqUﬂgnt!y;advisqd that Mont-PIRF minutes were never
‘prepared-and did not & e
-preparing or least seeing Mon_t,-P-}RF'{mir‘jutes;byt Mr: Pearson could not find them. ‘Mr. Motl:

does not recall ever seeing Mont-PIRF Board minutes but advised that he would ask Chris
‘Newbold iif;lhe,had;(etained mihutes'for'.Mdnt-'PIRF’S*1 095 and 1996 Board meetings. Linda
Lee does not remember if formal minutes of Mont-PIRF Board meetings were prepared but
does recall seeing notes for some meetings. Neither Ms. Lee, Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson, nor

M. Newbold could locate copies of any notes or Mont-PIRF Board meeting minutes for
1995 071996,

not-exist. Ultimately; Mr- Motk advised that C.B. Pearson remembered-

“Mr: Pearson, Mr. Motl and Ms. Lee do not remember when Mont-PIRF agreed to pay
C.B. PearsoR to write "Big Money and Montana's Ballot Campaigns" of whether 1-125
campaign issues were discussed during 1995 or 1996 board meetings. The absence of
crucial Mont-PIRF decision-making records and the corresponding memory lapses of the
three key people in the 1-125 campaign exemplifies a lack of candor not expected from the

public advocates of full disclosure of campaign finances and practices.




vi. SUMMARY OF FACTS

The: Jndividuals primarily res yonsib , implementation. and

ragement of the |- -425 campaign’ in 1995 1906 Wete < Gn:;MOI,\», G:B: Pearsoi and
Chns Newbold: Barbara Seekins, President of LWVM in 1996, was a "Committee Member"
of LWVM and Others for |- 125 but her involvement in the 1-125 campaign was limited.
Likewise, Linda Lee was @ member of the Mont- _PIRF Board, but her involvement in the |-

125 campaign was also limited.

2. BB ‘Pearson is @ Mlssoula ‘Gonsuttant’ long- active in pubhc interest issués
mvo\vmg campaign finance" reform, en’\nronmental issues; obbying: reporting: reform; pubhc
interest’ ‘organizing” -and: -consulting: services: for nonprofit: orgamzatxons~~M -Pearson’s

mvolvement in the |- 125 campaign and interaction with-other mdwlduals and‘drgamzatxons
- sypporting 1= I- 125 mc\uded

A, ENIF. . pearson was the ¢ 1ager- and 1reasurer for both Citizens. o
: ‘with Jon Motl, was

ify 1125 and. LWV
‘responsipk :fb’r-nammgrb , wvolved in
‘ syirtually eve »ryaspect of the: 1:125 campaugn from: jts inceptior Mr: Pearsonsmajori-uﬁ
campalgn duties - mc\uded ‘coordination =ah agnature gathenng fund- raising, ‘radio

a‘ jerhsmg research preparatnon of faCt,sn»Q'eftgj‘i7C0mp!ehon of campaign finance reports,

pation in public debates as @ supporter of 1-125.

B. Mr. Pearson managed and promoted 1-118,a 1994 campalgn reform ballot issue
that was approved by the electorate. The same coalition of groups (Mont-P PIRG, LWVM and

MCC) were involved in the 1-118 campaign.

C. ’fiM‘r/,Pearson‘and Mr. Motl were orgamzers for PIRGS (Public Interest Research
Groups}and Ralph-Naderin the late 1970's and 1980's. They jointly developed” ‘organizers
‘schools™ which were: condensed into training sessions for use. throughout | the nation:

D. Mr. Pearson’s consulting business clients in 1995 included Green Corps, Mont-

PIRG, Mont—P‘RF and MCC.

E. Mr. Pearson was MCC's Executive Director from 1988 through 1992 and served
urer and a member of the MCC Board in 1995 and 1996.

as treas

F. Mr. Pearson was secretary and a member of the Mont-PIRF Board in 1995 and

1996.

~ Mr. Pearson was a citizen member of Mont- -PIRG in 1995 and 1996. Mont-
‘ PIRG's Board listed Mr. Pearson as an advisor to Mont- -PIRGIn 1995 and 1996. He served
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as Mont-PIRG’s Executive Director from 1982 through 1985.

_ H. M_r. Pearson was a member of LWVM in 1995 and 1996 and also served as
assistant editor of LWVM's newsletter beginning in 1997.

| Mr. Pearson was paid by Mont-PIRF to write "Big Money and Montana's Ballot
Isgue Campalgn_s" during the spring and summer of 1996. When Mr. Pearson’s study was
printed and published in September of 1996, it became a key document in the 1-125 debate.

J. Mr. Pearson created and developed the EOS course that was taught at the
University of Montana for the first time in the spring of 1996. Mr. Pearson was paid by
Green Corps (see Summary of Fact 67 for a description of Green Corps) to present and
prepare the course for consideration and ultimate approval by the University of Montana.
Mr. Pearson taught the spring 1996 EQS course.

3. flon Motlisa Helena attorney who spegcializes in public interest law. Mr. Moti has.
beeninvolved in ballotissue camfjaigjﬁSibn’afv’aﬁe‘tyb"f/s‘l]bjects since the 1980's. Mr. Motl's:
iinvolvement inthe 141_25.campaign'a'n"d interaction with other individuals and organizations

~supporting -125 includes:

A. iNtr. Motl wrote 1-1 25. ‘He, along with Mr. Pearson, was responsible for naming.

bothfpﬁ_‘ngi‘pal’flélzﬁ;jclcmm’ittii‘,e[sj iM,r.'Mdtl,_Waséi,nvoIved invirtually every aspect of the [-125
mpaign from i sptior ,Hie?ébll'eéﬁtéd"s“ighgtufes;'se’rvédbas pro-bono legal counsel for

itz nstoQuahfyHZ vided paid fegal services to LWVM and Others for 1-125, raised
funds “the 1-125 campaign, ‘monitored the 1-125 ‘opponents, developed TV ads,
a—'ipart'tcipja’fed;in'f'l';1?25 debates, and performed a host of other tasks::

&

B. ‘Mr. Mot waé-deputy'tféa:’s'urer'ahd'a “Committee Member" of LWVM and Others
“far 1-125.

C. ‘Mt Motl was a key player in the 1994 1-118 campaign. The.same coalition of
g’rgupfs',(M;onEBi_RG;;LWVM and MCC) were involved in the 1-118 campaign..

D. ‘{M¥. Motl has worked with Mr. Pearson on public interest organizing and Ralph
'~LN.ader,',acti\l,i,ties’:s‘iri‘be:th’eilate'% 970's (see Summary of Fact 2(C)).

E.<Mr. Mot} was pro-bono legal counsel for Mont-PIRG in 1995 and 1996.
E. M Motlwas a member for the Mont-PIRF Board in 1995 and 1996.
otl served on the‘rMGC’Bdard, in 1995 and 1996 and has been a frequent

r MCC.~ Mr: Motl served as MCC’s legal counsel on numerous
ir. Motl'was also a ‘member of National Common Cause’s

G. Mr.
‘public:spok:
~pgcasion: 995.4 M

- governing poard in 1996.
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.4_ Chris Newbold was Mont-PIRG's Executive Director in 1995 and 1996. In that
capacity, Mr. Newbold did the following to promote the passage of 11125:

A. Mr. Newbold solicited contributions from Mont-PIRG members and nonmembers
for the 1-125 campaign.

B. Mr. Newbold used Mont-PIRG volunteers and FFPIR funded canvassers to collect
signatures for 1-125.

C. Mr. Newbold was a member of the Mont-PIRF Board.
D. Mr. Newbold was a "Committee Member" of LWVM and Others for 1-125.

E. Mr. Newbold's principal |-125 campaign responsibility from September through
November of 1996 was to coordinate grassroots citizen support for 1-125.

E. Mr. Newbold consulted with Mr. Pearson and Mr. Motl regarding 1-125 campaign
strategy-

G. Mr. Newbold personally volunteered a portion of his time o collect 1-125
signatures.

5 Mont-PIRG is a Montana nonprofit corporation engaged in public advocacy for
environmental, social and govemmentai issues of interestto University of Montana students
and Mont-PIRG's non-student members. Mont-PIRG is governed by a Board of Directors

ed of University of Montana students elected annually. Board members are elected

compris
lowing April. The Mont-PIRG Board met at least

in May each year and serve until the fol
once a month in 1995 and 1996.

6. Mont-PIRG's funding in 1996 came primarily from the $3 per semester fee
charged to participating University of Montana students, $35 family membership fees,
individual contributions, and FFPIR canvass payments. Mont-PIRG spent approximateiy
$58,000 in 1996. Of this amount, approximately $13,000 came from UM student fees and

$27,000 from FFPIR canvass payments.

7 Mont-PIRG’S only full-time employee is its Executive Director. Linda Lee was
Mont-PIRG’s Executive Director for three years before August of 1995. Mr. Newbold was
hired as her repiacement in the summer of 1995, and Mr. Newbold served as Mont-PIRG's
Executive Director until the summer 0f 2000. Mr. Newbold's 1996 salary was approximately
$16,500. He received payments from Mont-PIRG of $8,633.87, another $3,594.00 from
Mont-PIRF, and the remainder from FFPIR for his canvass fund-raising work.

on.,a‘nd'Mr,LMoﬂ served as. advisors 10 the Mont-PIRG Board in 1995

8. :Mr. Pears ,
Mgnt-PiRG’s pro bono legal counsel in 1995 and 1996:

and 1996, M. Mot lso served 32
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9. Mont-PIRG’s offices are located in Corbin Hall on the University of Montana
campus. Mont-PIRG pays rent to UM for the office space. Mont-PIRG purchased its own

office equipment.

10. FFPIR was founded in 1982 to provide professional support and technical
assistance to "progressive organizations" such as the Sierra Club, state PIRGS, the Human
Rights Campaign, and Greenpeace. These organizations hire FFPIR to build membership,
generate political support for issues, or raise funds. FFPIR, inturn, hires a staff of canvass
directors, telephoné outreach directors, donor staff, canvassers, callers, and others to carry
out assigned tasks. FEPIR is a nonprofit corporation with offices located in California and

Boston, Massachusetts.

11. In1995and 1996, Mont-PIRG hired FFPIR to conducta fund-raising and public
education campaign. FFPIR and Mont-PIRG agreed to jointly establish and maintain a
"door-to-door canvass" in Montana to educate the public about Mont-PIRG issues, build
support for Mont-PIRG’s position on these issues, build Mont-PIRG’s membership and
public visibility, raise money for Mont-PIRG, and provide canvassing jobs through which
Mont-PIRG supporters could "be involved in the organization and learn civic skills." The
canvass was called the "Mont-PIRG Citizen QOutreach Canvass' (hereinafterthe "canvass').

The canvass wWas conducted in May through August in each year.

12. FFPIR paid Chris Newbold t0 direct the 1996 canvass and also paid the
door-to-door to conduct the canvass. All funds collected by the

canvassers who went
FEPIR canvassers were deposited in an EFPIR accountina Missoula bank. FFPIR agreed

to transfer funds to Mont-PIRG on request after deducting all canvass expenses, including
FFPIR administrative expenses such as overhead, salary, transportation, and other
expenses attributable to EFPIR's performance under the agreement. FFPIR retained
authority to make all decisions relating to the canvass. All materials and information

developed as part of the canvass became the property of FFPIR.

13. The 1995 FFPIR canvass raised $23,135.400n behalf of Mont-PIRG. From this
amount, FFPIR deducted canvass worker expenses of $15,130.57 and FFPIR
administrative expenses of $4,340.10. Mont-PIRG had $3,664.73 remaining to spend on its

activities, but it chose not to Use these funds in 1995.

14. The 1996 FFPIR canvass raised $30,657.02 on behalf of Mont-PIRG. From this

amount, FFPIR deducted canvass worker expenses 0 15,157 .49 and FFPIR
administrative expenses of $5,096.81. Mont-PIRG had $10,402.72 of 1996 funds to use in

its activities.

15. The combined amount available t0 Mont-PIRG from 1995 and 1996 canvass
fund-raising, after deducting all FFPIR expenses, Was $14,067,45; however, FFPIR
ultimately contributed back t0 Mont-PIRG the $9,436.90 in FFPIR administrative expenses
deducted by FFPIR for 1995-96 canvass expenses, and more. FFPIR paid a total of
$27,500 to Mont-PIRG in 1996, and all of this amountwas ultimately contributed by Mont-
PIRG to the -1 25 campaign. Only $14,067.45 of the cash contributed by Mont-PIRG to the
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"Board: M

two principal 1-125 committees was Mont-PIRG’s canvass money.

16. FFPIR’s 1996 canvassers collected 1-125 signatures as part of their door-to-door
canvassing duties. See Summary of Fact 48.

17. Mont-PIRF is the educational arm of Mont-PIRG. Mont-PIRF is a Montana
nonprofit corporation created to seek grant money for educating the public about
environmental, social, and governmental issues. Mont-PIRF shares office space and
equipment with Mont-PIRG. Mont-PIRF pays forits telephone service but otherwise does
not pay rent to Mont-PIRG or UM.

18. I\/lont—Pl_R_E__maintains separate and distinct programmatic, fiscal, and decision-
making operations EMOnfPIRF s Board in 1995 and 1996 was comprised of C.B. Pearsor

“(secretary); Jon'Motl, Chris Newbald (Vice President/T reasurer), and Linda Lee (President).

The Board met three or four times a year (often by telephone conference call) in 1995 and
1996 but no meeting minutes could be found. None of Mont-PIRF's Board members can
recall whether 1-125 or 125 campaign strategy was discussed during the 1995 and 1996

Board meetings.

19. Mont-PIRF did not have regular staff in 1996 although it did contract with Mont-
PIRG for performance of certain educational work. Financial records indicate that Chris
Newbold, Anais Wayciechowica, and Brian Page received payments from Mont-PIRF for
work performed in 1996. Payments to Mr. Newbold from Mont-PIRF in 1996 totaled $3,594.

20. Mont-PIRF raised and spent approximately $20,000 in 1996. Included in this
amount was a $2,500 grant from the Stern Family Fund for preparation of C.B. Pearson’'s
study on corporate contributions to Montana's ballot issue campaigns.

21. Mont-PIRF paid the following amounts t0 the following individuals for the study
entitled "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns:”

A. C.B.Pearson $1,816.70

B. Hilary Doyscher 750.00
C. Linda Lee 90.00
Total $2.656.70

22 MCCwasan unincorporated committee of National Common Cause in 1995

and 1996 (National Common Cause is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of
the District of Columbia). National Common Cause drastically cut funding for state affiliates
like MCC in late 1995. A er several resignations from the MCC Board in January of 1996,

im Wilson { —

ofl was.a member of M cC's Board in 1995 and 1996. “Another member-of the -

gard in 1996, John Heffernan, was also involved in the 1-125 campaign.

‘MCE B
53 MCC had a budget of $22,600 for 1995. In 1996, the budget was reduced to
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$17.000 based on an anticipated reduction in payments from National Common Cause.
24 MCC had no paid staff in 1995 and 1996.

25 LWVM is a Montana nonprofit, public benefit corporation with members. LWVM
is devoted to studying public policy issues and informing the publicand public officials about
policy issues. LWVM does not have a paid staff and its officers and Board members
volunteer their services. Barb Seekins was the League’s Presidentin 1996 and served as a
committee member of LWVM and Others for1-125. Ms. Seekins was featured in |-125 radio
ads paid for by LWVM and Others for 1-125. Mr. Pearson was a LWVM member in 1995
and 1996. Although the League endorsed 1-125 and allowed its name to be used by the
principal committee created in September of 1996 to support 1-125, LWVM made no
monetary or in-kind contributions to either principal I-125 committee. Ms. Seekins and other
LWVM members participated in I-125 activities as volunteers.

B. In the Beginning - the Creation of 1-125

26. Mont-PIRG's Board discussed possible issues for the 1995-96 school year atits
September 9, 1995 summer retreat. A document entitled "Mont-PIRG Program for 1995-
96" listed at least 18 possible issues under such general topics as consumer issues,
environmental program, good government program, and other possible projects. Under the
category of "Good Government Program,” Mont-PIRG listed "Campaign Finance Reform" as
the top priority and suggested the following possible course of action:

MontPIRG, through its success on 1118, has leaped to be a leader on government
reform here in Montana. Questions are now arising as to what voters actually voted for in
I-118. MontPIRG advisors C.B. Pearson and Jon Mot! will be monitoring the situation.
Kjersten will be taking on a 4-6 credit internship to work on CFR-not only dealing with
defending |-118 but also exploring new reforms in CFR. Apossible reform would be taking
big money out of the ballot initiative process. Kjersten will be doing the research and
preparing position papers with C.B. and Jon in making the decision as to whether we run

an initiative next year on this issue.

27 Mont-PIRG's September 20, 1995 and October 16, 1995 meeting minutes do
not indicate that campaign finance reform issues were discussed.

28 Mont-PIRG's Board meeting minutes for December 4, 1995 indicate that Board
Chair Kjersten Forseth was giving @ workshop on "money in politics" at the University
Center, and Mont-PIRG members were encouraged to attend.

29 When Chris Newbold assumed his duties as Mont-PIRG’s Executive Directorin
August of 1995, he was required to take a six-month training program (one hour per day,
five days per week) from C.B. Pearson.

30. Either C.B. Pearson or Chris Newbold mailed letters dated December 20, 1995
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to approximately 36 Montana environmental, public health, labor, and public interest groups
stating that the 1same coalition of people and groups (League of Women Voters, Common
Cause and Mont-PIRG) appears likely to come together again 10 offer another
campa‘rgn/po\it'\cal reform related initiative as we did with 1-1181n 1994." The letters listed
general topics such as campaign finance reform, ethics, initiative and referendum an

lobbying reform as possible initiatives. The following three€ topics Were listed under

"Initiative and Referenda:“

Ban Direct Corporate Contributions
Voluntary Spending Limits
Labe\'\ng/Advert'rsement Disclosure

34. Mr. Pearson does not recall if he signed and sent the letters described in the
preoed'rng paragraph; however, notes made by Mr. Pearson on the letter sent to the
Northern Plains Resource Council ("NPRC") indicate that Teresa Erickson, NPRC's
Executive Director, was on sabbatical and that he spoke with Dennis Olson of NPRC. Mr.
Pearson’s notes indicate that NPRC wanted to "know all the imphcatrons" and that Mr.
Olson was concerned about "competition for the water initiative (1221 Mr. Olson also
advised Mr. pearson that uthe demos [the Montana Democratic party] had produced a fact

sheeton CFR [campaign finance reform].

32. At Mont-PIRG'S January 27, 1996 Board retreat, itwas noted thatthe Board was
required to meet once a month under Mont-PIRG’S bylaws. A motion was adopted requiring
that the Mont-PIRG Board meet every week until Mont-PIRG’s "general interest meeting.”

33 Mont-PIRG'S Board meeting minutes for January and February 1996 do not
indicate that campaign finance reform issues were discussed. The focus during these

meetings was attracting new Board members.

24. Meeting minutes for Mont-PIRG Board meetings in March, April, and May of
1996, the key period for plannind and collecting 1-125 signatures, could not be found and
were not produced. Mont-PIRG'S Board do€s not meet during the summer months.

35, Jon Motl wrote -125in early 1996. The language of 1-125 was pased on the
textof a similar initiative he prepared in 1994 (1-120, the 1994 initiative, was approved for
petition signatures put failed t0 qualify because insufficient signatures were collected).

36. C.B. Pearson reviewed and suggested revisions to the proposed language for |-
125 before the language was submitted for review by staté officials. Neither Mr. Motl nor
Mr. Pearson were paid by any individual or group t0 write 1-125.

Q}V(';ilfbulvaie;!é’\ 25 fo r;rey'rewgby other individuals Of groups because
ad previous n approved for signature gathering in 1994.
éW'Demoeraoy played 2 major rolein developing 1-120 in

fthe Cente bl
denies that'she W’éS'iﬁvOl\red’in developing the language: of 1+125¢
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d the proposed text of 1-125 to the Legislative Council for
Motl to the Montana

38. Mr. Motl submitte
review on March 20, 1996. The initiative was submitted by Mr.

Secretary of State on April 4, 1996.

C. Qualifyind 1-125 for the Ballot

39. Mr.Motl submitted a Statement of Organization (form c-2)tothe Commissioner

of Political Practices on March 26, 1996. The -2 submittal was fora "Campaign Finance

Reform Exploratory Committee” and listed Jon Motl as Treasurer. The C-2 form stated that
Mr. Motl's office had nworked

the filing was foran"as yet unnumbered" pallot issue and that
on and redrafted \nitiative 120 from the '94 election cycle” The C-2 statement also

indicated that Mr. Motl's law office had "incurred staff costs” and the C-2 needed to pe filed.
The C-2 stated that the exploratory committee would be "rep\aoed py the group which takes

the issue to the pallot.”

r d;agedf March 26,1996 Commrseroner Ed A'r,,genbr‘ight;return ed Mr;
tated that the fil , prema ,ejg,eoaus_e-jthe pallot issue had- ot

m;ariso’;;advr'-s’ed,r\nn Motl thatit:

es a\re’ady*'rncurred\wnen‘ttre

41. Mont-PIRF made an initial payment of $250 10 C B. Pearson on April 17, 1996,
y and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns."

for work related t0 the study entitled "Big Mone

ance reform meeting on April 22, 1996 at7p-m-
's UM class and "all others" Were
|-125 signatures and established 2

42. Mont-PIRG held 2 campaign fin
Mont-PIRG members, EOS students 1N Mr. Pearson
invited. The meeting discussed timelines for gather'rng

goal of 185 yolunteer hours.

43, \-125was approved by the Attorney General on April 23, 1996.

advised Mr. Motl of necessary corrections to 1-1250n

he Secretary of State on April

44. The gecretary of State
f1-125was approved byt

April 24, 1996. The final language 0
30, 1996.

National Common Cause on April 3Y,

45. Mr. Motl wrote
1996 letter indicates that MCC
Mr. Mot

requesting perm’rssion forMCC to support 1-125. The May 1
Board members C.B. Pearson, Kim Wilson, John Heffernah, and
worked on {1 2b- National Common Cause Was initially opposed to 1-125 and would not
allow MCC 1o support =125 National Common Gause ultimately relented and allow

to support |-125 in the fall of 1996.

edits C-2 s’ratementwith the Comm'\ssioner’s office on

46. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 fil
May 8, 1996.
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47. Signature gathering for 1-125 began in early May 1996. The first 1-125 petitions
were submitted to the Montana Secretary of State on May 23, 1996. Signature gathering
efforts by individuals paid by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 began on of about May 21, 1996. The
vast majority of I-1 25 signatures were obtained on primary election day, June 4,1996. Most
of the petitions were submitted after primary election day and on or before the June 21,
1996 filing deadline.

48. Approximately 25,000 signatures were collected to place 1-125 on the 1996
ballot. The signatures Were gathered by the following individuals and groups:

A. C.B. Pearson personally collected about 100 signatures as a volunteer. Mr.
Pearson collected these signatures while he was training signature gatherers at petitioning

sites.

B. FFPIR paidits canvassers (1510 25 people) to collect signatures for |-125 as part
of its Mont-PIRG canvass program. FFPIR's canvass involved sending the canvassers
door-to-door for the primary purpose of soliciting memberships in Mont-PIRG and raising
money for Mont-PIRG. The canvassers also carried petitions for I-125 and I-122in late May
through mid-June of 1996. The interns wWere paid a base salary of $180 per week based on
a nightly minimum fund-raising standard. C.B. Pearson believes FFPIR's paid canvassers
collected approximately 3.000 signatures for 1-125. M. Newbold believes the FFPIR
canvassers only collected about 1,500 1-125 signatures.

C. Chris Newbold spent a minimal amount of time personally collecting 1-129
signatures, but he did coordinate FFPIR's Missoula and Ravalli County signature gathering
efforts. Most of Mr. Newbold's time in May and June of 1996 was devoted to FFPIR’s
canvass. C.B. Pearson does not recall that Mr. Newbold collected any 1-125 signatures.

D_égﬂfég;;MQg;yg__lgn;_tgevreqﬂ time to collect 1125 'signatures, but the signatures he:

fb"(/efriscna'lly,couected« in Lewis and Clark Co.unty,were,submitted by Pat Judge, whowas paid-
“for his ~signature=gathe_rjng efforts by Citizens.10 Qualify 1-125.

E. ;Students in C.B.Pearson’s EOS class collected approximate\y 500 signatures for

1-125%

F_ The signature gatherers paid by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 collected more than
20,000 signatures, however, paid signature gatherers did not personally collect the 20,000
plus signatures. Each paid signature gatherer was required to recruit three or four

volunteers to assist in petitioning efforts.

G. C.B. Pearson believes Barbara Seekins and her daughter collected fewer than
500 |-125 signatures as volunteers.

49. C.B.Pearsonwas primarily responsible for supervising and coordinating the |-
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125 signature gathering effort. Mr. Pearson performed the following duties:

A. He trained the signature gatherers and those who were delegated responsibility
for training the signature gatherers. For example, Kjersten Forseth, a Mont-PIRG Board
member, was trained by Mr. Pearson and became responsible for the signature gathering
effort in Yellowstone County. Ms. Forseth then trained those who worked for her in the
Yellowstone County effort.

B. Mr. Pearson wrote detailed instructions for gathering |-125 petition signatures.
The instructions included advice on the legal rights of petitioners, tips on how to collect the
most signatures, signature gathering etiquette, and arguments for 1-125. The instructions
specifically indicated that petition gatherers should contact Mr. Pearson if questions arose
about signature gathering efforts or 1-125. The instructions provided Mr. Pearson’s home
telephone number, his EOS office phone number, and the Mont-PIRG office telephone

number.

C. Mr. Pearsonwas ultimately responsible for tabulating and tracking |-125 signature
gathering efforts throughout Montana. In some instances, the original petitions were
submitted to Mr. Pearson and he signed the affidavits attesting that the signatures were
valid and collected in compliance with Montana Law. If the original petitions were submitted
directly to the local election administrators by the field petitioners, copies were forwarded to
Mr. Pearson so that he could tabulate the progress of signature gathering efforts in each

legislative district.

D. Mr. Pearson established the target number of signatures to be collected in
legislative districts and determined which districts would be the focus of |-125 signature

gathering efforts.

50. On May 28, 1996, Mr. Pearson and Ms. Seekins agreed to join Jon Motl to write
arguments in favor of 1-125 for the Secretary of State's \Voter Information Pamphlet.

51. FFPIRmadea $7,500 wire transferto Mont-PIRG on May 30, 1996. Mont-PIRG
made a $7,500 cash contribution t0 Citizens to Qualify 1-125 on May 31, 1996.

52. C.B.Pearson sent the Stern Family Fund a fund-raising letter for [-125 on June
7,1996. The letter advised the Stern Fund that Mr. Pearson was "the campaign manager
for the petition drive t0 qualify 1-125" and that he would also managé the fall campaign. Mr.
Pearson’s letter stated that he was "active" with Mont-PIRF, Mont-PIRG, LWVM, and MCC
to pass |-125. The four-page enclosureé with Mr. Pearson's solicitation leiter was entitled "A
Proposal To Get Corporate Money Out Of Montana’s Initiative Process" and contained the

following:

A. The enclosure described the 1-125 campaign effort and the coalition that is
supporting the initiative. As of June 7. 1996, the date of the Stern Family solicitation, Mr.
Pearson indicated that "only Mont-PIRG, Common Cause and the League have made a
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financial commitment t0 the initiative." Other funding, according 1o Mr. Pearson, is
"uncertain.”

B. Mr. Pearson described coalition-building efforts in the enclosure. Before |-125
was submitted for approval, "the initiative draft was circulated to @ number of key groups in
Montana and to @ national group of experts for review and critique.” Among the groups
listed as possible future 1-125 coalition members were the Montana Trial Lawyers
Association ("MTLA"), the Montana Lung Association, AARP, United We Stand, labor
groups, environmental groups, and senior citizen groups. Mr. Pearson indicated that most
of the coalition building "will begin in July."

C. Mr. Pearson told the Stern Family Fund about the campaign strategy that would
be used to pass |-125. Part of the campaign strategy included "completing a
comprehensive study on the role of corporate money in the Montana initiative process“ and
indicated thatthe campaign ncould benefit from more research over the course of the 1996

campaign.”

D. The proposed He)3) Budget" in the enclosure included $3,000 for nstudy of
Corporate Money in the Montana Initiative Process. Research, publishing and publicity.“

E. Mr. Pearson expressed optimism about 1-125 in the enclosure because the
“timing for proposing 1-125 could not be better." He explained that I-121 and 1-122 would
draw "large direct corporate contributions” and that the I-1 22 opponents have "made it clear
that they will raise as much money as necessary to defeat" 1-122.

53. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed its first C-4 report on June 10, 1996 for the period
ending June S, 1996. The report listed cash contributions of $8,500 from Mont-PIRG (the
$7,500 contribution described in gummary of Fact 51 and two $500 cash contributions
made on May 7 and May 28, 1996). In-kind contributions from Mont-PIRG and the
Reynolds, Motl & gherwood Law Firm of $1,218.20 and $97.50, respectively, were also
reported. The in-kind contribution from Mont-PIRG included:

A Thirty (30) hours of Chris Newbold's time at $7.70/hour ($231.00 total). This in-
kind contribution wWas for Mr. Newbold's supervision of the FFPIR canvass. Mr. Newbold
was being paid for his canvass work by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.

B. An allocation of a portion of the time (10%) spentby FFPIR's paid canvassers for
collecting signatures for 1-125. This in-kind contribution was incorrectly reported as a

contribution by Mont-PIRG, not FFPIR ($515.20 total).

C. The amount paid by FFPIR to 12 people t0 collect 1-125 signatures on June 4,
1996, primary clection day. The amount paid to these 12 individuals varied from $36 to $46
for the day. The total amount paid and reported was $472. This in-kind contribution should

have been reported as @ contribution by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.
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expenditures of $13,400.98. Most of the expenditures were for payments to C.B. Pearson
and other individuals involved in the 1-125 signature gathering effort. including six (6) EOS
students. Payments made to Mr. Pearson during this reporting period totaled $3,166.47
($2,000 for campaign management and $1,166.47 for reimbursement of expenses,
including $100 for "rent").

.63. C_itizens to Qualify 1-125 paid six EOS students a total of $5,436.98 for signature
gathering "stipends" and expenses from May 25, 1996 through June 18,1996 (see the June
10 and July 10, 1996 C-6 reports filed by Citizens to Qualify |-125).

D. C.B. Pearson's EOS Class at
the University of Montana

64. The EOS course was conceived by C.B. Pearson. Mr. Pearson consulted Jon
Motl about course concepts and issues, but Mr. Pearson was ultimately responsible forEOS
course design, development, organization, and content.

65. Mr. Pearson was being paid by Green Corps (see Summary of Fact 67) to
develop the EOS course when he began presenting the EOS course concept to the UM
Environmental Studies Department in February of 1995.  Mr. Pearson’s early
correspondence with Tom Roy, Chair of the UM Environmental Studies Program, was
written on Green Corps stationery. Mr. Pearson’s fall 1996 Master's Thesis at UM was
based on his design and development of the EOS course. Mr. Pearson’s Thesis was
approved by Mr. Roy and the Dean of the Graduate School on December 11, 1996.

66. The University of Montana approved the EOS course in August of 1995. The
first EOS class was offered spring semester (January - May) of 1996. Mr. Pearson
continued to teach the EOS course ina format similar to the spring 1996 class for several
semesters. UM ultimately terminated Mr. Pearson;s involvement in the EOS class and

substantially revised the course content and scope.

67. Green Corpsis a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, tax deductible, educational organization
with offices located in Boston, Massachusetts. Green Corps was jointly founded in 1992 by
current Director Leslie samuelrich and Lois Gibbs, who led the Love Canal environmental
fight in the 1970's and now heads the Center for Health, Environment and Justice. Green
Corps operates onan annual budget of approximately $400,000, raising half its money from
environmental groups that work with Green Corps. Green Corps’ mission is to "teach the
next generation of environmental leaders the strategies and skills they'll need to win
tomorrow's environmental battles while providing critical field support for today's pressing
environmental problems.” Green Corps lists U.S.-PIRG and FFPIR as two of the 50
"partners"” it has worked with since 1992. The services provided by Green Corps include

4 Mr. Pearson, Green Corps and UM apparently parted company on less than friendly terms. Mr.
Pearson is "very upset" that he is not still teaching the EOS class. Green Corps also apparently

failed to pay UM several thousands of dollars in administrative expenses.
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custom d_e_signing loca\_ cempaigns, generating media coverage, puilding new constituencies
and coalitions, and building volunteer and membership bases.

68. Mr. pearson's UM Master's Thesis states that the mission of Green Corps "isto
increase the number of yound people involved in saving the environment as @ yocation and
to form a pool of uniquely skilled environment organizers who will provide leadership in
solving the world's environmental problems into the next century.”

69. UM and Green Corps jointly sponsored the EQS course under the following
terms and agreements:

A. The12 credit EOS course was offered as part of the Extended Studies Program
(continuing education and summer program classes), notas partof the regular curriculum.

B. Students who enrolled in the course paid fuition to Green COrps: The in-state
student tuition for the first EOS course offered in January of 1996 was approximate\y $1,230
per student. Tuition for out-of-staté students was $3,325 per student. Total tuition paid for

the spring 1996 EOS class was approximate\y $70,000.

C. UM provided office space, desk, file cabinet, phone, phone number, Voicé mail, e-
mail, and mailing address. Mr. Pearson’s first EOS class office was in the space allotted to
graduate students. UM also provided classroom space, but the EOS class sometimes met

off-campus.

D. Green COrpS paid UM a fee for administrative expenses. The administrative fee
paid by Green Corps 10 UM for the spring 1996 EOS course was $1,757.

£ Green Corps agreed to pay for EQS course expenses such as office supplies,
postage, telephone expenses, 2@ computer and printer, stationery, copyingd, fees and
expenses paid to guest lecturers, and other costs incurred in running the program.

F. In addition to the admin‘\strat'\ve fee paid by Green Corps, each student who
enrolled in the EOS course paid uMa $70 registration fee.

G. Green COrps paid C.B. Pearsona salary t0 teach the EOS course. Mr. Pearson
was paid $18,000 by Green Corps to teach the 1996 spring EOS class, which included

payment for the summer months.

70. The foundation of Mr. Pearson’s EOS course was teaching students about the
organizing of citizens to address environmenta\ problems pased on readings on
environmenta| issues, lectures, and training by recognized env'\ronmenta\ leaders. Mr.
Pearson concludes in his Master's Thesis that colleges and universities "have failed o
adequately prepare students t0 work within the civic structure of the United States to meet
the challengé of a healthy env'\ronment“ and that there is a need foran EQS course.
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71. Mr. Pearson recruited junior and senior college students from environmental
programs, P|RGs, peace groups. and environmental study faculty atother universities and
colleges throughout the United States during the fall of 1995. He distributed approx‘rmate\y
8,000 prochures 10 individuals, colleges, and universities. The prochures and solicitation
letters stated that the EOS course "seeks to bring together some of today's most promising
environmental students for a 16-weelk intensive program___," Student applicants had to
submita 300 word essay describing their objectives in applying and whatthey "hope to give
to the environmenta\ community.”

72. Mr. Pearson also spent the fall of 1995 recruiting environmenta\ leaders and
experts to speak to the spring 1996 EOS class. Approximate\y 30 guest lecturers spoke to
the spring 1996 EOS class, including Dr. Helen Caldicott, co-Founder of Physicians for
Social Responsib'r\'rty; Donna Edwards, Center for New Democracy, Lois Gibbs, Founder
and Director, Citizens’ Clearinghouse for Hazardous Wastes, Howie Wolke, co-Founder of
Earth First! and Big Wild Advocates; Bill Yellowtail, EPA Regional Administrator; and

Patricia \Waak, popu\ation specialist, National Audobon Society. Amond the Montanans
Kemmis, NPRC's Teresa Erickson, Anne

the Earth,

who spoke to the class were Missoula Mayor Dan
Hedges of MEIC, Byrony Schwann, Executive Director of Women's Voices for

and Chris Newbold.

75. Jon Motl was a guest lecturer for the 1996 spring semester EQS course. He
taught at least three days and was paid approx’rmate\y $1,000 for his appearance and
expenses. Mr. Mot spentoné day discussing pet'rt'ron-gather'rng issues but denies thathe
i d1-125. The syllabus for the sprind 1996 EOS course listed Mr. Motl as a "gpecial

consultant’ and indicated thathe would assist with the investigative and "petition portions of
the course.”

74. None of the guest speakers for the spring 1996 EQS class represented business
or economic deve\opment interests. Following public criticism of the EQS course in the fall
id invite Bruce Vincent, an advocate of increased timber harvests on

public lands, and David Owen, the Montana Chamber otCommerce‘s Executive Director, to
address the EOS course in 1997.

75. Weeks 12 through 14 of the EQS course were devoted 10 petition gathering.
This portion of the class followed a week of lectures on initiatives and organizing petition
drives. On Friday, A rit19, 1996, the presentation centered on "on-going campaigns" and
listed clean water and ncampaign finance issues" as “poss’rb'mt'\es.“

76. The EOS syllabus for spring 1906 stated that weeks 12 through 14 nwill focus on
the planning and execution of a pefition drive" with emphasis 0N one-on-one "interaction
with the public on an issue, interpersona\ communicat'ron abilities and understanding the
stamina necessary 10 complete a project of this nature.”

(14) students enrolled in the spring 1996 EOS course. They were

77. Fourteen
graded and evaluated pased "on their partrcrpat'ron in the projects and in the classroom




work." Participation comprised 50% of a student's grade. Keeping a journal, preparing
three (3) papers, and the final exam comprised the other 50% of a student's grade.

78. Partioipation in signature gathering, oné of the EQS course projects, appeared
to be mandatory in the 1996 spring syllabus. Following public criticism of the EOS course in
the fall of 1996, syllabus language was amended {0 specify that:

No studentis required to participate in the projects. A studentis required to at
least observe the project work and participate in the planning.

The 1996 spring syllabus did not contain similar participation exemption language-

79. Mr. Pearson’s Master's Thesis does not indicate that the spring 1996 students

could opt out of participating in the projects, including signature gathering. Mr. Pearson’s
Thesis stressed that the "focus of the course and the evaluation was of the group work and

therefore, the bulk of the evaluation was for that work."

80. EOS students splitinto groups of three or four individuals for all phases of the
course, including petition gathering. The students chose to circulate petitions for 11122, I-
125, and Ralph Nader's attempt to qualify for the presidentiai ballot in Montana. Each
subgroup then set goals and decided which petition drive would be @ priority. All of the
subgroups circulated 1-122 petitions and that initiative sparked the most interest. Based on
some public confrontations OVer the 1-122 petition, SOME of the subgroups tired of petition
gathering and did not circulate |-125 petitions. Mr. Pearson estimates that the EOS class
collected fewer than 500 1-125 signatures. Signature gathering for 1-122, 1-125, and Mr.
Nader's presidentiai petition as part of the EOS class occurred from April 19 through May

10, 1996.

81. The EOS web page included the following report on the efforts by the spring
1996 EOS class to "Plan and Execute @ Petition Drive™"

The final project was a three week petitioning drive to gather signatures for
Montana Initiatives 122 and 125. We hit the streets and positioned ourselves
in front of local favorite lunch spots and the post offices to ask Missoulians for
their signaturés for the first week. The faithful and persevering petitioners
also traveled 10 Whitefish, Kalispell, and Columbia Falls, MT (in the rain and
hail) to help qualify these initiatives for the ballot in November. We learned
the ncanvassing” technique of going door to door to get signatures, as well as
standing in b

usy locations. We also fine tuned our skills of carrying two
different initiatives at once. |nitiative 122, the Clean Water Initiative, would
require new and expanded metal mines to treat their waste water before
discharging it into Montana’s streams Of groundwater. Initiative 125 dealt with
eliminating direct corporate contributions 10 initiative campaigns in Montana.
Both initiatives have gathered enough signatures (20,392) to make iton the
pallot.
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82 The final exam in the spring 1996 EOS course was given on May 16, 1996, and
graduation occurred on May 17, 1996.

83. Six of the 1996 spring EOS students (Stefanie Sekich, Lisa Hahn, Marlo
Mithcem, Lindsey Close, Bryan Franz and Kay Schumpert) ultimately agreed to collect
signatures for Citizens to Qualify I-125 after their graduation and were paid for their
signature gathering work. See Summary of Facts 62 and 63.

E. Preparing for the Fall Campaign

84 Mr. Pearson, Mr. Mot and Ms. Seekins submitted arguments in favor of 1-125 for
inclusion in the Secretary of State’s Voter Information Pamphlet on July 23, 1996. The
Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments included the following
statements borrowed almost verbatim from the C.B. Pearson study "Big Money and
Montana’s Ballot Campaigns,”" which was not released to the public until September 5,

1996:

A. The "Findings: The Case For Reform" section of C.B. Pearson’s "Big Money"
study begins by stating:

There is too much money spent on politics in Montana. And nowhere is so
much spent by so few than in ballot campaigns.

The July 23, 1996 Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments in favor of
[-125 begin with:

There is too much money spenton politics in Montana. And, no where else is
it spent by so few in such large amounts as in ballot campaigns.

B. The introductory paragraph of the "Findings: The Case For Reform" section of
C B. Pearson’s study also contains the following:

Montanans think of initiative campaigns as the place where the people speak
out directly and pass laws. Sometimes it works that way. All too often the
voice of the people is drowned by the voice of corporations spending huge
sums of money to present one side of the story, slanted to preserve some

corporate benefit.

The Pearson/Motl/Seekins Voter Information Pamphlet arguments for [-125 state:

Montanans think of initiatives and ballot campaigns as being the way the
"people" can speak out directly and pass laws. Too often, though, the voice
of the people is drowned out by the voice of corporations spending huge
sums of corporate money to present a side of the story slanted to preserve
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some corporate benefit.

C. The second paragraph of the "Findings: The Case For Reform" section of Mr.
pearson’s "Big Money" study begins with:

Corporations are not people. They mive" by artificial charter, not by flesh,
blood and conscience. Because they aré different, corporations generally are
treated differently in regard to the role they play in politics in Montana.

The Pearson/Mot\/SeeKins Voter Information pPamphlet arguments for 1-125 contain the
following:

Corporations are not people. They "live" by artificial charter, not by flesh,
blood and conscience. Because they are eternal and have more money,
corporations generally are treated differently than people in regard to the role

they play in Montana politics.

85. Mont-PIRF paid Hilary Doyscher $375 on July 25 1996 for nconsulting” services
related to preparation of the Mont-PIRF study-

86. Mr. Pearson recalls that there was some "dead time" during the summer 0f 1996
and there was little 1-125 campaign activity.

g7. Mr. Pearson, Mr. Motl and Ms. Seekins submitted rebuttal arguments in favor of
1-125 for inclusion in the secretary of State’s Voter Information pamphlet on August 1,

1996.

88. Mont-PIRF paid Linda Lee $90 on August 1, 1996 for "consulting” services
related to preparation of the Mont-PIRF study.

89. Citizens 10 Qualify 1-125 filed its third C-6 report with the Commissioner on
August 13, 1996 for the reporting period ending August 5 1996. The only contribution
reported for the period was the July 26, 1996 cash contribution of $1 ;700 from Mont-PIRG.

ash and in-kind contributions reported by Citizensto Qualify 1-125 through the August

Totalc
24,787.80, and all but $97.50 of that amount was

5, 1996 reporting period were $
contributed by Mont-PIRG.

90. The August 13, 1996 C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-25 reported
expenditures of $3,402.06. Most of the expenditures made during this reporting period were
for payments to C.B. Pearson. Mr. Pearson received total payments of $2,592.82 for the
reporting period ($2,166.00 for campaign management and the rest for reimbursement of

expenses).

1. Mont-PIRF made two payments to C.B. Pearson on September 9, 1996. A

payment of $291.89 was described as 2 payment for "campaign expenses.” A second
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payment of $1,000 was described as a rconsulting fee.” Both payments were made to Mr.
Eearson for his work on the Mont-PIRF study of corporate contributions 10 Montana ballot
issue campaigns. The total Mont-PIRF payments made to Mr. pearson for writing "Big
Money and Montana's Ballot Campaign” were $1,816.70.

92. Neither Citizens to Qualify |-125 nor LWVM and Others for 1-125 reported the
$2,566.70 cost of preparnng the Mont-PIRF study as an in-kind expendituré by Mont-PlRF.

’ ‘iBilSS&\l‘ﬂ'i\i;rSef\t;J,Q'n‘;M___o‘g
Pos'ﬁOchommttteeT he fax
X number. ;

93, OnAugust26: 1996, the Executive Dif

afaxihat included a 6OPY of alegal analysis of
was sent on MTLA stationery and originated from M

94 Mr. Hil sent Mr. Motl 2 fax on MTLA letterhead on September 4 1996. The fax
from Mr. Hill included the 1-125 opposition committee’s one-page analysis of |-125 and
included the followind handwritten admonition {0 Mr. Motk

{f you use/distribute copies, please make sure they aren‘ttraceab\e to me via
fax heading, etc. Iwantio keep getting this kind of mailing.

Mr. Hill concludes by telling Mr. Motl thatthe opposition committee’s campaign manager, Bill
Leary, does not "have a full’ legal opinion yet"

95. C.B. Pearson issued a press release distributing the Mont-PIRF corporate
y of the Mont-

contribution study to the media and the public on September 5, 1996. AcOP
PIRF study was also hand—de\ivered to the opposit‘\on 1-125 committee on that same date.

Montana's major daily newspapers ran News articles discussing the findings of the Mont-
PIRF study and quoting the executive girector of the opposition committee on September 6,

1996.
96. The Mont-PIRF study written by Mr. Pearson said the followingd about 1-125:

It is time {0 reestablish the ban on direct corporate money for initiatives and
other ballot campaigns..--

posal, Initiative 125, links Montanans o their 1912 peers. ltisthe
of the law which stood in Montana for OVer 60 years prior 10
the Buckley decision. While we can no longer ban corporate spending in
initiatives, We can still regulate the mannet of corporate spending. |-125 does
this, and, as was the case in 1912, it will be up to Montanans to act through
initiative t0 regulate the power of the corporate dollar in Montana politics.

Today's pro
best restoration

g7. The Mont-PIRF study became the key document in the proponents’ arguments
for 1-125. Mr. pearson believes the study was nthe most widely distributed and used piece

of work" he has everl written.
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98. Jon Motl. Chris Newbold, and Linda Lee reviewed and approved the Mont-PIRF
study befor'e it was released on September 5, 1996. The study also acknowledges that
MCC "provided a portion of the cost of producing this report.”

99. FFPIR made a $5,000 wire transfer to Mont-PIRG on September 6, 1996.

100. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 filed its fourth C-6 report with the Commissioner on
September 10, 1996 for the period ending September 5. 1996. The report listed no
contributions or expenditures and indicated the committee had a cash balance of $86.84.

101. Mr. Hill wrote Bill Leary, the 1-125 opposition committee’s campaign manager,
on September 11, 1996. Mr. Hill's handwritten letter on MTLA "EXECUTIVE OFFICE"
stationery thanked Mr. Leary "for being s0 open w/ me about opponents and opposition to |-
125." Mr. Hill promised to "reciprocate” and "respect any agreement we have (re: limited
circulation of survey report, etc.).” The bottormn of Mr. Hill's letter indicates a copy was being
sent to MTLA's President; however, a blind copy of the letter was also sent to Mr. Motl.

102. Mr. Hill's September 11, 1996 letter to the opposition 1-125 committee states
that MTLA "has neither endorsed nor opposed [-125 but has determined it’s important to
challenge mischaracterizations of the constitutional/legal effect of 1-125. Mr. Hill
characterized statements by Dennis Burr opposing |-125 as "preposterous" and offered to
share Mr. Hill's legal analysis of 1-125 with Mr. Leary. Mr. Hill indicated that MTLA would
focus on whether corporations have an inalienable rightto free speech "even if it makes the

task of opponents [to |-125] more difficult.”

103. Russ Hill also wrote a letter on MTLA stationery to Don Judge, Montana AFL-
Cl0, and Matt Levin, Montana Community-Labor Alliance, on September 11, 1996. Mr.
Hill's letter to these Montana labor leaders states, in pertinent part, that:

A. Mr. Hill wanted to be sure that labor was aware of the "anti-labor themes" that the
opponents of 1-125 would use during their campaign;

B. Mr. Hill acknowledged that labor, like MTLA, did not "intend to devote scarce
resources to the |-125 debate...;"

C. Mr. Hilldid not expect 1-125t0 pass after "$500,000 of advertising by opponents;”
and

D. Mr. Hill hoped labor would help define "lI-125as a debate over whether corporate
treasuries do have an inalienable right to dominate public speech on ballot initiatives."

104. Jon Motl sent Donna Edwards, Center for New Democracy, a letter on

September 13, 1996 describing |-125 campaign strategy and proposing a budgettoruna
successful 1-125 campaign. The letter confirmed a conversation the previous day with Craig
McDonald of Texans for Public Justice. Mr. McDonald asked Mr. Motl to summarize the
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discussion and presenta ‘_'two level budget" for review by Mr. McDonald, Ms. Edwards, and
Doug Phelps. The letter, in pertinent part, described the following |-125 campaign strategy
and budget:

A. The letter described the 1-125 opposition. Mr. Motl predicted the opposition would
spend $300,000 opposing 1-125 but also indicated that the opponents were pbusy fighting -
122. Mr. Motl advised that the opposition will be "slow (they have already proved to be very
slow) clumsy and inefficient" unlike earlier efforts to defeat the bottle bill and the cigarette

tax.

B. Mr. Motl predicted that the 1-125 proponents could win even if the opposition
spent $300,000.

C. Mr. Motl proposed a $25,000 proactive advertising piece using radio ads running
on 34 stations in 16 cities for oné week. C.B. Pearson was in charge of producing and

arranging the radio ads.

D. Mr. Motl suggested that $9,000 be spent on a "reactive person” who would
“initiate strikes designed to place a ‘corporate money’ identity" on the opposition leaders.
Mr. Motl proposed that he would be in charge of the reactive campaign and that he would
charge $50 per hour and provide "his own support base and office with the funding

purchasing 180 hours of his time."

E. Miscellaneous costs of $5,000 (travel, phone, copy, and production) would be
incurred in undertaking the early radio campaign and the reactive person funding.

E. The last week of the campaign would feature $50,000 spenton radio and limited
TV ads, plus another $5,000 for overhead.

G. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson recommended an immediate commitment of $39,000
and a further commitment of $55,000 by October 1, 199%6.

H. Mr. Motl indicated that "poll results (as shared by the pollster atthe September 6
meeting in Helena) are consistent with our own experiences.’ Mr. Mot! stated that "we win 2

to 1 if there is no extensive work by any party.”

405 Mr:Motl does not recall the September 6, 1996 meeting referenced in his letter”
to Donna Edwards (see Summary of Fact1 04(H)). Mr. Mot! also does not recall the polister

?thzpﬁof\ii&éaiﬁéll?fi polling information. Mr. Motl, Mr. Pearson and Mr. Newbold deny:-
that the 1-125 proponents spent:any money for polling. -

106. Thereis no evidence that the Center for New Democracy made a contribution
to either principa\ 1-125 committee. According to Mr. Motl, the Center for New Democracy
had no money 0 contribute to the 1-125 campaign, but Ms. Edwards was a valuable asset
pecause of her knowledge of |-125 issues and her influence with other potential [-125
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contributors such as the 2030 Fund and U.S.-PIRG.

107. C.B. Pearson filed a Statement of Organization for LWVM and Others for -125
on September 17, 1_996. This C-2 form named C.B. Pearson Treasurer, Jon Motl Deputy
Treasurer, and Chris Newbold and Barbara Seekins as "Committee Members."

108. The Mont-PIRF corporate contribution study written by C.B. Pearson and
funded by Mont-PIRF was mailed to "friends" of the 1-125 campaign on September 18,
1996. A cover letter from Mr. Pearson that accompanied the study was written on stationery
with the letterhead of LWVM and Others for 1-125. Mr. Pearson's letter asserted that the
study "Big Money in Montana's Ballot Campaigns’ shows the need for reform of the
campaign finance laws for ballot issues.” Mr. Pearson'’s letter also asserted that"l-125is a
reasonable, timely and legally permissible way to address the problem of big corporate
money in Montana’s ballot issue campaigns.”

109. Mont-PIRG made a $3,000 cash contribution to LWVM and Others for I-125 on
September 19, 1996.

110. Citizens to Qualify I-125 filed its closing reporton September 24, 1996 for the
period ending September 23, 1996. The report listed no contributions and two expenditures
_- a bank service charge of $8 and a contribution to its successor committee (LWVM and

Others for 1-125) in the amount of $78.44.

111. Mr. Pearson denies that Citizens to Qualify 1-123 closed its books out of
concern that the committee was violating the naming and labeling statute. Instead, Mr.
Pearson asserts that Citizens to Qualify 1-125 disbanded because its purpose (qualifying I-

125 for the November ballot) had been completed.

F. The 1996 Fall Campaign

112. zJon Mot wrote C.B. ,;ga_r’_’s'on;on'—Sthé;mberf25, 1996 expressing concern about -
‘not being p his 1125 work (the letter makes it clear that Motl had previously been
-yoltinteering his services to the 1125 campaign). Mr. Motl indicated that he believed his -
‘425 work would become. "quite time consuming” and thanked Mr. Pearson for his efforts to’
find:moneyto pay Mr ’;Mptl«rfg,f,'hj,s,sg[vicés.‘,‘Mr'.. Mot agreed to accept $50 an hour (half his
normal fee) and $20 per hour for paralegal services if LWVM and Others for 1125 found

money to pay for Mr. Motl's services.

1

113. :Mr. Mot| established a case file for I-125 work on September 26, 1996.. Mr.

‘Mattindicated that billing should be sentto C.B. Pearson and the work involved is described
-as “INITIATIVE WORK'
114. Mr. Motl was responsible for monitoring the two principal committees

established to oppose 1-125. Mr. Motl personally inspected the records of the opposition
committees and wrote numerous letters to those committees.

33—




115. C.B. Pearsonwas primarily responsible for developing the radio ads paid for by
LWVM and Others for 1-125. Jon Mot worked with the media advisor hired by LWVM and
Others for 1-125 10 develop the proponents’ TV ads. Mr. Motlwas also involved in reviewing
and approving the radio ads developed by Mr. Pearson.

“i¥. Pearson used his UM-office equipl sitto send proposed radio ads for -

Motl- _;r%?:iﬂ 996 fa fsor contains the.logo for-and-
f"!Eﬁvironm’enta! Organizing 'Seméétér“'aﬁdiﬁ"e?phori'e number for Mr- Pearson's -

117. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson shared 1-125 fund-raising responsibilities. Mr. Motl
and Mr. Pearson were jointly responsible for obtaining the Mont-PIRG and MCC
contributions; however, Mr. Motl had primary responsibility for convincing National Common
Cause to allow MCC to support 1-125. Mr. Motl was also responsible for obtaining the
contributions from the 2030 Fund and U.S-PIRG. The contribution from the Hollywood

Women's Political Committee was unsolicited.

118. Mr. Motl sent Mr. Pearson a bill for legal services on October 3, 1996. Mr.
Motl's bill sought payment for paralegal services in the amount of $444 and Mr. Motl's
services inthe amount of $1 1060 (total bill, $1,504). The billing was atthe rates specified in
‘ Mr. Motl's September 25, 1996 letter (see Summary of Fact 112).

119. Mr. Motl's October 3, 1996 letter also advised Mr. Pearson that LWVM and
Others for 1-125 would have to report the cost of an MCC fund-raising letter as an in-kind
contribution along with copying and telephone costs. The October 22 1996 C-6 report filed
by LWVM and Others for |-125 reported an in-kind contribution of $1,708.20 for the MCC

fund-raising letter.

120. C.B.Pearson wrote Mr. Motl on October 3, 1996 and indicated that LWVM and
Others for I-1 25 had received a $40,000 contribution from the 2030 Fund. Mr. Pearson
indicated that receipt of the 2030 Fund contribution would allow LWVM and Others for 1125

to pay "roughly $9,000" to Mr. Mot! for the fees charged by Mr. Motl's office. The rest of the
2030 Fund contribution would be spent on radio advertising ($25,000) and other costs

($6,000) according to Mr. Pearson.

121. Mr. Pearson filed an amended C-2 Statement of Organization for LWVM and
Others for 1-125 on October 3, 1996. The amended C-2 added the 2030 Fund to the

committee’s name.

122. Onor about October 3,1996, MTLA’s Executive Director, Russell Hill, sent Mr.
Motl a proposed 60-second radio advertisement supporting 1-125. The proposed radio ad

was written by Mr. Hill.

‘ 123. Jon Mot faxed the 1-125 radio ads prepared by C.B. Pearson to Russell Hillon
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October 3, 1996. The fax from Mr. Motl was sent to Mr. Hill at MTLA's fax number.

124. Jon Mol sent Donna Edwards (Center for New Democracy), Craig McDonald
(Texans for Public Justice), and Gene Karpinski (U.S.-PIRG) afax on October 3,1996. The
fax advised that the media poll beind released in a few days did not include 1-125 results
because |-125 "hadn’t been high profile enough" to do polling. Mir. Motl indicated this would
be his last report for a few days but that C.B. Pearson would be sending them "4 report on
media buy work" and “an update on Monday...."

125. Chris Newbold, on behalf of Mont-PIRG, wrote former Colorado Governor
Richard Lamm on October 4, 1996 asking Governor Lamm to play "an active role” in the I-
125 campaign. Mr. Lamm was a Reform Party candidate for Presidentand a Professor of
public Policy at the University of Denver in 1996. Mr. Newbold prepared proposed 865
word and 600 word op-ed pieces supporting |-125 that Mr. Lamm ultimately adopted. Mr.
Newbold, in turn, distributed Governor Lamm’s endorsement of 1125 10 nfriends” and the

news media.

126. The proponents of 1-125 also received an endorsement of the initiative from
Rev. Jess€ Jackson and the Rainbow Coalition. Rev. Jackson's endorsement was written
on National Rainbow Coalition stationery and was addressed "TO the Voters of Montana.”
Rev. Jackson declared that "-125isa concrete and necessary step in returning the power
of the initiative to its rightful owners--the people of Montana.’ He "strongly” encouraged the
Rainbow Coalition’s supporters in Montana to vote yes on 1-125. Chris Newbol
believe that the Rainbow Coalition's endorsement of 1-125 was ultimately used in the

campaign.

127. Jon Motl sent @ fax to Craig McDonald, Texans for Public Justice, Gene
Karpinski, Executive Director of U.S.-PIRG, and Donna Edwards, Center for New
Democracy, on October 3, 1996. The fax described the second opposition committee to
enter the |-125 debate. Mr. Motl indicated "Steve Browning is the head of the 'black hat' law
firm" heading the second principal committee opposing 1-125. Mr. Mot stated that Steve
Browning "led the fight againstthe pottle bill and is on the wrong side of virtually every good

issue." Mr. Motl also advised that:

A. The opponents to 1-125 would likely spend $300,000 and spend more on radio
because of the ncrowded TV field....;" and

B. C.B. Pearson and Mr. Motl would assess the situation and report back "with a
recommendation as [to] whether t0 spend more money or not.”

128. Russell Hill sent Jon Motl a seven-page fax on MTLA letterhead on October 9,
1996. The fax included a proposed MTLA press release, legal citations and @ letter to the
editor supporting 1-125. The fax cover sheet asked Mr. Motl if he had any comments and
asked Mr. Motl to call Mr. Hill before Mr. Mot! left town. The proposed press release stated
"TRIAL LAWYERS ENDORSE CORPORATE-CONTR\BUT\ON INITIATIVE" and listed
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Russ Hillas the contact if there were questions.

129. Jon Motl wrote Doug Phelps, EFPIR, on October 15, 1996. The memo
described the current status ofthe opponents‘ campaign (they would spend only $200,000-
$225,000 on media) and current poll results (I-125was winning). Mr. Motl recommende
"thatan additional $50,000 be committed and used for aradio and print media campaign” to
be run "the last week of the election.” Mr. Mot stated that he understood "the responsib'\\'\ty
tied to seeking more money." Mr. Motl also advised thatthe |-125 nopponents field group i
still the farm team" and that the A’ team" is tied up on 1-122 and 1-121. Copies of the fax
memo were sent to Mr. Karpinski of U.S.-PIRG, Ms. Edwards of the Center for New
Democracy, and Craig McDonald of Texans for public Justice-

130. Doug Phelps was the "idea man" for FFPIR and was also involved in approving
the contribution ultimately made by U.S.-PIRGto the 1-125 campaign. In 1995-96, he was
the Chair of U.S.-PIRG and a member of the Green Corps Board (he is currently the Chair
of the Green Corps Board). According to Jon Motl, Mr. Phelps was the noriginator” of 1-120
in 1994, and its progeny, 1-125 in 1996.

131. Mr. Mot sent Mr. Pearson 2 bill for 1-125 services on October 16, 1996 (for
services rendered through October 16, 1996). Mr. Mot!'s bill sought reimbursement forthe

following:

A. 93.7 hours of 1-125 time by Mr. Motl at $50/hour ($4,685.00 total);

B. paralegal services, 60.5 hours at $20/hour, plus mileage of $1.50 ($1,210.00
total); and

c. Office copying and postage costs of $438.01.

132. LWVM and Others for 1-125 did not spend any money on polling. The 1-125
proponents relied on public polls done py the Lee Newspapers. the Great Falls Tribune, the

i d Economic Research, and Montana State
University—BiHings. The public polls conducted by these entities generally showed public
125 throughout the 1996 campaign. For example, the late October 1996 poll

onducted by MSU-Billings showed public approva\ of-125bya margin of 50.7% to 33.1 %.

133. On October 19, 1996, Mr. Motl sent Dougd Phelps, FFPIR, 2 follow-up memo to
Mr. Motl's October 15, 1996 memo (see gummary of Fact 129). Mr. Motl again asked that
Mr. Phelps consider spending UpP to $50,000 on 1-125. Mr. Motl described the looming
opposition campaign and indicated that $25,000 would be spenton radio ads and the other

half for "accompany'\ng news ads," including support costs and further use of Mr. Motl's

office.

134. Mr. Motl asked that Nationa! Common Cause send a contribution of $1,500t0

C.B. Pearson on October 19, 1996. Mr. Motl indicated that this amount constituted "funds
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contributed by Montana Common Cause members in support of 1-125."

135. On October 21, 1996, Mr. Motl sent a copy of his October 19, 1996 memo to
Doug Phelps to Mr. McDonald, Ms. Edwards, and Mr. Karpinski. Mr. Motl indicated that if
any of them wanted "to weigh in" on the requested $50,000 contribution from Mr. Phelps,
they needed to do so by tomorrow morning "as we need a decision in order to use the
money right." Mr. Mot indicates that he sent copies of his Phelps memo to Mr. McDonald,
Ms. Edwards, and Mr. Karpinski because he believed these individuals would help persuade
Mr. Phelps to make the requested contribution from U.S.-PIRG.

136. John Heffernan sent Jon Motl a fax on October 22, 1996 on Heffernan
Consulting, Inc. stationery. Mr. Heffernan reported that Dan Kemmis and Mike Kadas had
agreed to endorse 1-125 and do a news release. Mr. Heffernan asked Mr. Motl to review
and edit the news release. Also, Mr. Heffernan asked Mr. Motl if he would be interested in
writing a guest editorial for Mr. Kemmis' signature.

137. LWVM and Others for 1-125 filed its first C-6 report with the Commissioner on
October 22, 1996 for the reporting period from September 10 through October 16, 1996.
The report lists total contributions of $51 484 .86 for the reporting period from the following:

Contributor» Amount/Type
A. 2030 Fund, Inc. $ 40,000.00 cash
B. Mont-PIRG ¢ 3,000.00 cash
1 708.20 in-kind
Mont-PIRG Subtotal: $ 4,708.20
C. MCC $ 5,500.00 cash
1.197.82 in-kind
MCC Subtotal: $ 6,697.82
D. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 $ 78.74

138. The October 22, 1996 C-6 report listed total expenditures of $37,381.95 forthe
reporting period, leaving a cash balance of $11,536.89. The major expenditures made by
LWVM and Others for 1-125 during the reporting period were:

A. Radio ads, $23,940.00;
B. Payments to Jon Motl for services, $7.838.51; and

C. Payments to C.B. Pearson for campaign management, $4,723.24 (includes
$723.24 in expense reimbursement).

_37-




139. The 2030 Fund, Inc., was a fund run by the senior staff of FFPIR. Mr. Motl
believes the 2030 Fund included some of all of the money collected by FFPIR as
administrative expenses from the fund-raising canvasses by FFPIR. Doug Phelps had the
"final say" about the 2030 Fund contribution according to Jon Motl. The 2030 Fund is now

ndefunct.”

140. Jon Motl wrote Steve Browning, treasurer of the second principal committee
opposing 1-125, on October 22, 1996. Mr. Motl alleged that an ad run py Mr. Browning's
committee falsely represented that a non-profit group, Montana Womens
opposed 1-125. On that same date, Mr. Motl wrote TV stations running the ad and asked
that they stop running the advertisement. Mr. Motl advised the television stations that
Montana Women's Vote '96 had not taken a position on 1-125 and that the spokesperson

featured in the ad had agreed t0 withdraw the ad.

441. Linda Stoll-Anderson coordinator for Montana \Women's Vote '96, wrote my

1

predeoessor, Commissioner Ed Argenbright, aboutthe television advert'rsemer\t on October

29 1996. Ms. Anderson advised Commissioner Argenbright that the Montana \Women's

\Jote '96 was not orgar\ized to support or oppose initiatives of candidates and the ads being
sation. Ms.

run by Steve Browning's committee m'rsrepresented the position of the organi
Anderson confirmed that the spokesperson inthe TV ad had agreed 0 notify Mr. Browning's

committeé and request that the ad be pulled.

142. Jon Motl sent C.B. Pearson a bill for 1-125 services on October 26, 1996 (for
the period ending October 26, 1996). The bill was for the following services.

A. 62.6 hours of 1-125 time for Mr. Motl at $50/hour ($3,130 total);
B. paralegal services, 11 hours at $20/hour ($220 total); and

c. Office copying and postage costs of $41 .00.

143. Mr. Motl advised Mr. pearson via letter on October 26, 1996 to report $99 in
telephone, fax and copyingd costs as an in-kind contribution BY MCC to LWVM and Others

for 1-125.

144. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson were either reimbursed for or reported as in-kind 1-
125 contributions telephone calls or faxes to the following organizations during the period of

September 23, 1996 through October 31, 1996
A. U.S.-PIRG, 26 telephone calls/faxes;
B. Texans for Public Justice, Austin, Texas, 19 telephone calls/faxes,

C. The Center for New Democracy. \Washington, 0.0, 12 telephone calls/faxes, and
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D. American Lung Association of Montana, Helena, Montana, 17 phone calls/faxes.

145. Mr. Motl submitted his final bill for 1-125 services on November 1, 1996. Mr.
Motl asked for reimbursement from LWVM and Others for 1-125 as follows:

A. 31.1 hours of -125 time for Mr. Motl and Kim Wilson at $50/hour ($1,555);
B. Paralegal services, 8 hours at $20/hour ($160); and
C. Office copying costs of $21.60.

146. LWVM and Others for 1-125 filed its second C-6 report with the Commissioner
on November 1, 1996 for the reporting period ending October 26, 1996. The report lists
total contributions of $341 31 and pledges of $36,000 for the reporting period as follows:

A. MCC and Mont-PIRG made in-kind contributions of $99 and $242 31,
respectively;

B. U.S.-PIRG made a pledge to contribute $35,000 on October 26, 1996 and the
contribution was received on October 28,1996, and

C. The Hollywood Women's Political Committee made a pledge to contribute $1,000
on October 26, 1996 and the contribution was received on October 29, 1996.

147. The November 1, 1996 C-6 report listed total expenditures of $6,318.51 forthe
reporting period, leaving a cash balance of$6,318.51. The major expenditures made during

the reporting period Were:
A. Payments to Mr. Motl, $3,391.00; and

B. Payments to Mr. Pearson, $2,915.92 (includes $415.92 of expense
reimbursement).

148. Montana voters approved 1-125 in the November 5, 1996 general election.

149. The day after |-125 was approved by Montanan's voters, the Center for New
Democracy issued a press release from its Washington, D.C. offices touting campaign
finance reform initiatives passed in five states, including Montana. The press release
described 1-125 and announced that the prohibition on corporate contributions from a
corporation’s general treasury funds was "the first of its kind in the nation." Donna Edwards
was listed as the contact person for the Center for New Democracy. C.B. Pearson was
listed as the 1-125 contact and the Mont-PIRG office number was listed in the press release.

150. LWVM and Others for 1-125 filed its third C-6 reporton November 27, 1996 for
the reporting period ending November 22, 1996. The report listed total contributions of
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$38,000 for the reporting period as follows:
A. US.-PIRG contributed $35,000 cash;
B. Hollywood Women’s Political Committee contributed $1 1000 cash;
C. Mont-PIRG contributed $2,000 cash ($6,950.51 total); and
D. Individual contributions of $105.

151. The November 27.1996 C-6 report listed total expenditures of $42,823.45 for

the reporting period, leaving a cash palance of $499.93. The major expenditures made
during the reporting period were:

A. Payment for television ads, $25,000;

B. Payment for radio ads, $14,050.00;

C. Payment o C.B. Pearson for reimbursement of expenses, $981.85;

D. Payment to Chris Newbold for travel, room and food, $306.91; and

E. Paymentto Jon Mot! for |-125 services, $1,736.60.

152. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for 1-125 reported total cash
contributions of $109,723.84 and total in-kind contributions of $5,335.13 for the 1-125

campaign. Total cash and in-kind contributions reported were $115,058.97. More than
99% of the reported 1-125 contributions came from the following five organizations and in

the following amounts:

Contributor Cash In-kind Total
Mont-PIRG $ 27,700 $3,940.81 $ 31 640.81
U.S.-PIRG 35,000 0.00 35,000.00
2030 Fund, Inc. 40,000 0.00 40,000.00
MCC 5,500 1,296.02 6,796.02
Hollywood Women's

Political Committee 1,000 0.00 1 ,OO0.00
Subtotal $109,200 $5236.83 $114,436.83

153. Citizens 10 Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for 1125 reported that it paid
over 83% of its cash received to the following individuals and businesses for 1-125

campaign activities:
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A. C.B. Pearson, $15,418.43 for serving as treasuref and manager for the 1-125
campaign,

B. Jon Motl, $12,966.11 for services provided to LWVM and Others for 1-125;
C. Art Moore, Inc., Salt Lake City, Utah, $37,990.00 for radio ads; and

D. MacWilliams, Cosgrove and Snider, Tacoma Park, Maryland, $25,000.00 for
television ads.

154. LWVM and Others for 1-125 chose not to close its books and file a closing
report soon after the November 1996 general election because of the on-going litigation
challenging the constitutionality of 1-125. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson believed LWVM and
Others for 1-125 would not have standing to be an intervener in the 1-125 litigation if the
committee ceased t0 exist and filed a closing report. LW\VM and Others for1-125 continued
to file C-6 reports with the Commissioner on the following dates:

A. March 11, 1997,

B. September 30, 1997,

C_ March 17, 1998;

D. September 11, 1998; and

E. March 29, 1999 (closing report).

155. The C-6 reports referenced in the preceding paragraph did not include any
contributions. Exceptfora $64.53 paymentto C.B. Pearson for reimbursement of expenses
in the March 11, 1997 report, the only other expenditures were bank service charges.

156. The closing report filed by LWVM and Others for 1-125 on March 29, 1999
showed a cash balance of $108.99, put there is NO indication to whom this cash balance

was paid.

|. STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Vi

A. 1125 Claim 1
The allegation that Citizens to Qualify 1125 violated the naming and labeling statute
(Section 13-37-210, MCA) is dismissed for the reasons set forth in part IV, pages 7 and 8 of
this decision. This allegation appears {0 have merit based on the failure of Citizens to
Qualify 1-125 to accurately disclose that FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG, contributed a significant
amount of cash and in-kind services (in excess of $15,000) to the |-125 campaign. Failure
to identify the common economic interest or employer of a majority of 1-125's contributors
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would have been deemed a serious infraction since the 125 proponents falsely
represented that Mont-PIRG's students and members Were providing the cash and in-kind
contributions needed to place 1-125 on the 1996 ballot; however, Mr. Griffin’'s naming and
labeling complaintwas not timely filed and enforcement action based on this claim s parred
by Section 13-37-130, MCA.

B. |-125 Claim 2

The allegations in Claim 2 are that the nitial report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125
failed to include certain in-kind contributions by incidental political committees such as
Mont-PIRG, LWVM, Green Corps, the law firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood, and
others. The initial investigation of this claim raised sufficient concerns to examine how key
participants in the 1-125 campaign reported Of did not report 1-125 campaign activities. Asa
result, this investigation was expanded {0 include the yarious groups and individuals who
were coordinating their activities with the two principal 1-125 committees and whether in-kind
and cash contributions were accurately reported throughout the 1-125 campaign.

It is first necessary 1o restate the general requirements for reporting in-kind
contributions under Montana law and the previous decisions of the Commissioners office.
The most comprehensive description of in-kind reporting requirements was made by
Commissioner Ed Argenbright in his April 30, 1998 MCSWL Decision, at pp.74-T7, which

reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

_..Section 13-1-101(6)(&\)('\'\1), MCA, includes in the definition of
ncontribution” the "payment by a person other than a candidate orf political
committee of compensation for the persona\ services of another person that
are rendered to @ candidate orf pohtica\ committee.” HoweVer, "services
provided without compensation by individuals volunteering @ portion of all of
their time on pehalf of a candidate of political committee..." are not a
contribution (Section 13-1-101 (6)(b)(i), MCA). An ndividual” is defined as a
"human being" and does not encompass businesses, corporations,
membership associations, partnerships or clubs (Section 13-1-101(15), MCA).
These unambiguous statutory definitions make it clear that an employer who
pays his of her employees Of independent contractors to serve on campaign

steering committees, stuff campaign envelopes, write campaign brochures,

conduct scientific studies for the campaign of raise campaign funds is making
a reportable in-kind campaign contribution.

Not all in-kind contributions are as clear-cutas the examples cited in the
paragraph. Rules have been adopted by my predecessors to
address more complex issues. ARM 441 0.321 was first adopted in 1976 and
last amended in 1979. M 44.10.321(2) defines the term “in-kind
contribution” t0 mean "the furnishing of services, property, Of rights without
charge or ata charge which is less than fair market value"toa candidate or
political committee (third party payments of compensation to campaign

preceding
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part'rc'rpants and ilnc'iilv'rdua\s who volunteer their time are spec'rﬂca\\y excluded
from ‘rhe rule defrnr’rron). Applying this definition and the statutory definitions
cited in the preceding paragraph, the following rules apply:

1. Only an individual (a human being) may €scape reporting an in-kind
contribution by yolunteering his or her time (Section 13-1—101(6)(b)('\), MCA).
\f the campaign—re\ated work by a human being also involves the us€ 0
equipment (fax machines, telephones, etc.) of property (the use of office
space), the fair market value of the equipment and property must be reported.

2. Entities, other than a human being, may not yolunteer time and escape
reporting in-kind contributions. |f a business, corporation, membership
association, pannership, club, union, committee, firm, or group makes an
employee, officer, board member Of independent contractor available for
campaign-re\ated services, the fair market value of those services must be
reported by the entity as an in-kind contribution.

3. Entities, including @ human being, who provided equipment or property
for campaign—re\ated activities, must report the fair market valué of the
equipment and property. For example, the fair market valué of providing
phones, FAX machinés, membership lists and similar items for use in a
campaign must be determined and reported.

4. ARM 44.10.513 and 44.10.533 define how in-kind contributions and
expenditures must be valued and reported. These rules and the pert'ment
statutory definitions have been in place for 20 years!

This commissioner acknowledges that such factors as how an employee
or 'rndependent contractor is paid (hourly fee V. annual salary) and when and
where campaign-re\ated work is performed may affect ihe amount of the in-
kind contribution to be reported. However, the basic rules are that if an
employee€, officer, poard member of independent contractor 18 paid by an
employer of third party fo perform campaign—re\ated services, such services
constitute an in-kind contribution {0 the candidate Of political committee. ANY
work done at the employer's offices and any use of the employers equipment
st be reported as an in-kind contribution. \f an employee of
'mdependent contractor writes a campaign report after work hours of films a
campaign commercia\ on Sunday and receives no compensat'ron from his or
her employer or third party, then the services fall under the syolunteer”
exception. There is NO reportab\e in-kind contribution. conversely, if an
employee Of i
hours but receives compensat'ron (salary, overtime or comp time pay) for such
services, it is a reportablé in-kind contribution. If an employer's office or
equipment is used for campaigh activities, it is also reportable under
Montana's definition of contribution. Allowing a candidate Of political
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committee to use office telephones, fax machines, copiers. paper and stamps
for campaign purposes has substantial value to the candidate or political
committee. .

Based on the preceding, several entities and individuals made in-kind contributions
to the 1-125 campaign that should have been reported in incidental political committee Cc-4
reports and in C-6 reports filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for -
125 however, pecause Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed more than four (4) years after the
deadline for the filing of C-4 reports by incidental po\itica\ committees in 1996, enforcement
action against these incidental political committees is barred under Section 13-37-130,

MCA.

Enforcement action based on the failure of Citizens t0 Qualify 11125 and LWVM and
Others for I-1 25 to accurately report the following cash and in-kind contributions in the
September 11,1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports is not barred by Section 13-37-130,

MCA:

1. Mont-PIRG and FEPIR. EFPIR should have been listed @s making both cash and
in-kind contributions o the 1-125 principa\ committees.

FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG, was paying canvassers 10 collect signatures for 1-125 in May
and June of 1996. The $1 990.30 in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG listed in the June 10
and July 10, 1996 C-6 reports for salaries paid 10 canvassers and Chris Newbold should
have been reported as in-kind contributions py FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.

The amount of the canvass salaries reported for 1-125 signature gathering efforts
($1 990.30) appears reasonable. Collecting signatures for 1125 in May and June of 1996
was only an incidental part of the canvass. The primary purpose of the FFPIR canvass on
behalf of Mont-PIRG was to raise money for Mont-PIRG and educate the public about Mont-

PIRG's objectives and programs.

The 1-125 principal committees did not accurately report other in-kind contributions by
Mont-PIRG. It is clear that a major portion of the 1-125 campaign was being run out of the
Mont-PIRG offices. Mont-PIRG'S office equipment, office space, and supplies were being
used by Chris Newbold, C.B- pearson, and others 10 conduct 1-125 signaturé gathering
efforts, secure endorsements, prepare campaign documents, and raise money forthe 1-125
PIRG pays rent to the University of Montana for it office space. The C-6

campaign. Mont-
reports filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 contain no in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG for
nd Others for |-

office space, equipment of supplies used in the 1-125 campaign- LWVM a
125 listed in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG for office equipment and supplies in its
October 22, and November 1,1996 C-6 reports, but did not report any in-kind Mont-PIRG
contributions for office spacé used for 1-125 activities. LWVM and Others for 1-125 did not
list any in-kind contributions from Mont-PIRG for useé of Mont-PIRG'S office space,
equ'\pment, and supplies during the final days of the 1996 campaign (se€ the November 77,

1996 C-6 report) or any subsequent C-6 report.
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Some of the cash contributions made by Mont-PIRG to both principal |-125
committees were actually contributions made by FFPIR of funds it was paid as legitimate
administrative expenses under the canvass agreement with Mont-PIRG. FFPIR paid a total
of $27,500 cash to Mont-PIRG for 1-125 campaign activities in 1996. Mont-PIRG, in turn,
contributed a total of $27,700 cash to the 1-125 principal committees ($22,700 of this
amount was contributed to Citizens 10 Qualify 1-125). Al least $13,000 of the cash
contributed to the 1-125 campaign by Mont-PIRG was FFPIR cash and should have been

reported as FFPIR cash contributions, not Mont-PIRG contributions.

It must be noted that the amount of cash contributed by Mont-PIRG and/or FFPIR
was accurately reported by both principal |-125 committees. The inaccurate reporting of the
Mont-PIRG cash contributions was limited to the source of the cash, not the amount of the
cash contributed. Nevertheless, the failure of both principal -1 25 committees to accurately
report the source of a sizeable portion of its cash and in-kind contributions during the
signature—gathering phase of the |-125 campaign is @ serious violation in light of the public
representations made by Citizens to Qualify 1-125.

The failure to disclose both the cash and in-kind contributions made by FFPIR raises
the issue of whether Mont-PIRG, FFPIR, and the two principa\ |-125 committees violated
Section 13-37-217, MCA, which reads as follows:

13-37-217. Contributions in name of undisclosed principal. No person
may make a contribution of his own money or of another person’s money to
any other person in connection with any election in any other name than that
of the person who in truth supplies such money. No person may knowingly
receive such a contribution or enter or cause the same to be entered in his
accounts or records in another name than that of the person of whom itwas

actually furnished.

Chris Newbold indicates that FFPIR did not provide monthly statements to Mont-
PIRG concerning the amount of money being deducted for FFPIR expenses and the
remaining amount available to Mont-PIRG from canvass fund-raising (all funds collected
from the Mont-PIRG canvass were deposited in @ FFPIR account controlled exclusively by
FFPIR). According to Mr. Newbold, Mont-PIRG knew what gross revenues Were being
collected in the canvass and Mont-PIRG kept requesting money from FFPIR foruse inthe I-
125 campaign. Mont-PIRG did not know how much FFPIR was deducting for canvasser
and administrative expenses. FFPIR kept wiring Mont-PIRG the cash requested. Mr. Motl
states that he was not aware of FFPIR's financial contributions and that he assumed the

Mont-PIRG money was Mont-PIRG’s money-

| am unable 10 conclude that FFPIR, Mont-PIRG, and both principal 1-125
committees knowingly reported FEPIR contributions as Mont-PIRG contributions based on
the evidence available at this time. Mont-PIRG's gross cash canvass fund-raising in 1995
and 1996 exceeded $53,700. Mont-PIRG's total cash and in-kind contributions tothe I-125
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campaign were $31,640.81. Mr. Newbold believed that f Mont-PIRG was makingd requests
for funds from FFPIR that exceeded the amount available to Mont-PIRG after deducting
FFPIR’s canvass and administrative expenses, EFPIR would have refused 1o transfer the
funds to Mont-PIRG. FFPIR never refused to transfer the funds requested by Mont-PIRG
according to Mr. Newbold.

N 2. do‘ri:M’otré‘ﬁd;the;iaw firmof Reynolds :—;Mot\:éﬁdeherwood; Jon fMott,.is:.a:partn,er;
in%‘.theftaw;frr.m.ofaReyno\ds,—sMott “and Sherwood: “|n 1996, Reynelds . Motl and Shemwood

‘wasa general partnership- ‘ince 1097 the fifm-has-eer ,aﬁpridféssion,étiiirﬁited? tiabilty
~partnership. A separate partnership WIS the building where. the. 1. firm's offices are
~located!

Members of the law firm share office overhead and expenses the same today as they
did in 1996.2Mr: Mot! Keeps all revenue ,received,-vand.pays 40% of his gross ravenue to the:
r'hﬂii;di{fg;"paﬂnership‘? to pay: employee; L,,eqt'iipr‘r?iént-':and»-.offic'e’eXpense's;» 1 Mr.. Motk
alﬂtun’(eershietirne;,he does not receive in’r;:ornefor:a:subsidyfrom his partners: When Mr.

~Mettis paid an hourly or contingent fee for his services, Mr. Motl pays his office eXpenses
-gut of these payments.. n

Mr. Motl yolunteered his services to Citizens to Qualify [-125. Section 13-1-
101(6)(b)(1), MCA, clearly excludes such individual volunteer efforts from the reporting
requirements of the Act and rules. Before Mr. Motl began hilling LWVM and Others for I-
125 for his services on October 3. 1996 there is NO evidence that Mr. Motl received
compensation for his 1-125 services from his partners, & client, Citizens to Qualify 1-125, or

any other person.

Mr. Motl was paid for services provided to LWVM and Others for [-125. Mr. Mot
billed LWVM and Others for1-125 at one-half his normal rate, $50 per hour rather than $100
per hour (Summary of Fact 112). ARM 44.1 0.321(YH) definesan vin-kind contribution“ asthe
wfurnishing of services, property of rights without charge or at a charge which is less than
fair market value to a person. candidate, of po\iticai committee for the purpose of supporting
or opposing @ .- ballot issue..." (s€€ ARM 44.10.323(2) for a similar definition of "in-kind
expenditure“). Because Mr. Motl provided poth volunteer and compensated services tothe
1-125 prinoipai committee, it is necessary to reconcile the definition of in- jon|
ARM 44.10.231(2) with the yolunteer exemption in Section 13-1—101(6)(b)(i), MCA.

untant, oran individual who stuffs envelopes may yolunteer time to
nd such yolunteer time is not reportabie under Section 13-1-
ion applies 10 "gervices provided without

time... In M Motl's case,
d his services without compensation to Citizens to Qualify 1-129 and those
portable in-kind contribution; however, once Mr. Motl began
receiving compensation for his services by LWVM and Others for |-125, the principal
committee and Mr. Motl were obligated to report the total fair market valué of Mr. Motl's
services as contributions to the 1125 campaign. The fair market valué of Mr. Motl's
services 0 LWVM and Others for |-125 was, by Mr. Motl's own admission, $100 per hour,
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‘Mot and Sherwood statione
- office supplies. The only in-kind contribution reported by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 from the

not his discounted billing rate of $50 per hour. LWVM and Others for 1-125 timely and
accurately reported $10,430 paid to Mr. Motl at his discounted billing rate of $50 per hour.
Neither Mr. Motl nor LWVM and Others for 1-125 reported the discounted value of the
services provided by Mr. Motl as an in-kind contribution under ARM 44.10.321(2). LWVM
and Others for 1-125 should have reported an additional $10,430 as the full fair market value
of Mr. Motl's services to the 1-125 campaign.

£ Both principal l'-‘-:1,25:tcg’mmjttegs}alsg‘“{fa,ilEd't:o;rep_ort the value of Mr. Motl's office

j',ijéxpenSés}iindu‘di,ng:ofﬁce space; as an in=kind contribution. Only the volunteer time of a

human being is not reportable under Montana’s campaign finance laws and rules (see April
30, 1998 MCSWL Decision cited on pages 42-44 of this decision). If a business partnership
makes office space, equipment, and supplies available toa political committee at less than
fair market value, the political committee must report the fair market value of that office
space, equipment, and supplies even if the space and equipment is being used by
campaign volunteers (see Section 13-1-101(6)(@)(i),MCA, ARM 44.10.321, 44.10.323,
44.10.513 and 44.1 0.533).A}S_i'imi1éirly,'Mﬂr.iMQt[,*as,an',indiyidual, has the obligation to report

‘the fair market value of any business equipment, business office space, of office supplies
\ised in campaign activities

“Mr- Motl's services to the 1-125 campaign were an integral part of virtually all 1-125

- campaign activities. Mr. Motl's correspondence on behalf of 1125 was written on Reynolds,

ry and involved the use of office space, office equipment, and

Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm was the $97.50 for "staff time, copying and phone"
reported in the June 10, 1996 report. Gitizens to Qualify 1-125 should also have reported

1he fair market value of office space, equipment, and supplies used by Mr. Motl in his 1-125

campaign "‘aqtivitias.?; LWVM and Others for I-125 should have reported as in-kind
contributions from the Reynolds, Mot and Sherwood law firm the fair market value of the
office space, equipment and supplies used in the 1-125 campaign. LWVM and Others for |-
125 only reported in-kind contributions from the Reynolds, Mot and Sherwood law firm for

copying and postage costs.

fiiMr:;'Mgtl_ha_s,:u[ged’,a,,broad.interpretation of the volunteer time exemption to include -
the use of business Offi ce space, equipment, and supplies by volunteers-in-a political
-campaign. ree with-my predecessor and conclude that the volunteer time
axemption in (i), MCA, does not allow a business, corporation, partnership,
aﬁS"SOEi,atiQn;Of;aﬂinci,ividu;al to-donate office space,,equipment and supplies to political

ians unless the fair r‘rj;irke“t;valg_efpf-’s'uoh space, equipment and supplies is properly

campaig vall |
f?-teridi*fed."}??l',of.ihte‘rpfgti{thejAét_an'd rules as suggested by Mr. Mol would not result in full

disclosure of campaign finances and would, in turn, encourage the corporate behavior Mr..

I ———
5 Enforcement action against the Reynolds, Motl, Sherwood law firm for failure to report these
expenditures in a C-4 incidental political committee report is barred for the reasons stated on

pages 6-8 of this decision.
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fave great-value “to political
alue - iaf;;s;ﬂchf.{affice - space,

Motl sought to restrictin I-1 25 Offices with computers; telephones. faxmachines, copiers,

7 _‘r.«di"_sikié‘;,i;}béijé%;:5dé§ﬁé;,;vsiéfkét’é‘ti“éh, ~and furnity
palgnsMontanaiawreqwresthat
“equipment and supplies be accurately and timely repo

The preceding conclusion is also a matter of equity. The public legislative debates
about the reporting of cash and in-kind contributions has centered on the notion that there
should be full disclosure of both the money and the services, property, and equipment used
in political campaigns. A political committee able to raise substantial cash contributions
must report expenditures made for personnel, office space, office equipment, and office
supplies. Itis fundamentally unfair and contrary to every notion of full disclosure to allow
political committees that raise less cash to escape reporting the fair market value of office
space, office equipment, and office supplies made available to campaign personnel by the
employers or businesses for whom campaign officials work. The principal |-125 committees
chose not to spend their cash contributions on office space, equipment, and supplies fora
campaign headquarters. That choice does notexcuse the I-125 proponents from reporting
as in-kind contributions the fair market value of office space, equipment, and supplies

provided by businesses or employers.

3. Green Corps. The issue of whetherany of the payments made by Green Gorps
to C.B. Pearson for the EOS class were reportable as |-125 in-kind contributions is

discussed on pages 58 and 59 of this decision (Claim 6).

4 Mont-PIRE. Theissue of whether the Mont-PIRF study "Big Money in Montana’s
Ballot Campaigns” was a reportable I-1 25 campaign expenditure is discussed on pages 26-

58 of this decision (Claim 5).

5 LWVM. LWVM is a Montana nonprofit corporation, first incorporated in 1985.
LWVM's President and other members volunteered their time for a number of 1-125
activities. League members were not reimbursed for their participation in the 1-125

campaign.

The League spent @ total of $5,802.70 on its activities in 1996-97. LWVM
reimbursed Ms. Seekins $460.95 in 1996-97 for expenses as President but there is no
evidence that any of the reimbursement was for 1-125 activities. Ms. Seekins’ participation
in the preparation of arguments for 1-125 in the Secretary of State’'s Voter Information
Pamphlet is not @ reportable activity (see the June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision, at pp. 52
and 53). Although LWVM endorsed I-125 and its name was featured prominently in the
name of the second principal committee (LWVM and Others for 1-129), such a public
endorsement was not a reportable in-kind contribution.

46, MTLA. The Montana Trial Lawyers.-As‘soc’iation,'through its Executive Director,
wvas éctlvely;céérdiﬁa’ﬁng';its- 1-125 activities with. Jon Motl. Russ Hill: MTLA’s Executive:
Director, Wéé*fﬁhﬁéﬁ'h‘@iﬁfbfmatién‘bbtained from the political committees opposing -125t0
W Motl: Mr: Hill was also submitting MTLA press releases for review by Mr. Motl before
the press releases Were issued. Mr. Hill was even writing proposed radio commercials for:

_48-



ind contributions in its September 11,1998 and March 2

“consideration by LWVM and Others for 1=125. Mr-Motl alsofaxed Mr Hill copies of the |-

“equipment.and...

1

425 radio ads Mr. Hills 1125 activities invelved:the use of MTLA offl

supplies: ‘Mr. Hillwas also being paid t6 serve’as MTLA's Executive ‘Director.

125 nordid
Althiotigh

ynd Others:
“eontributions from

 MTLA did iotreport any in-kind contrib
CWVNE and- Others for 1-125-report ‘any’

‘enforcementaction against MTLA is bar red forthe reasons stated on’p ages7 and 8-of this’

decision; LWVMand Others for 1125 had a continuing dutyto accurately.report MTLA'S in-
9. 1099 C-6 reports.”

7. American Lung Association of Montana. Dennis Alexander of the American Lung
Association of Montana was consulting with C.B. Pearson about I-125 strategy and activities
on a regular basis during the fall of 1996. Mr. Pearson was being reimbursed by the 1-125
campaign for a substantial number of telephone calls to Mr. Alexander at the Lung
Association’s offices (Summary of Fact 144). Mr. Alexander was using Lung Association
offices, equipment, and supplies and was being paid to serve as the Association’s Executive
Director. The Lung Association was interested in 1-125 because of the significant sums
contributed by tobacco companies to past Montana initiative campaigns.

The Lung Association did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and Others
for 1-125 nor did LWVM and Others for 1-125 report any contributions from the Lung
Association. Although enforcement action against the Lung Association is barred for the
reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others for 1-125 had a
continuing duty to accurately report the Lung Association’s in-kind contributions in its
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

8 Heffernan Consulting, Inc. John Heffernan, a MCC board member, volunteered
his personal time to the 1-125 campaign and such activity is not reportable under Section
13-1-101(8)(b)(i), MCA (see page 47 of this decision); however, on at least one occasion,
Mr. Heffernan sent a fax memorandum on his business stationery. The use of business
office space, equipment, and supplies must be reported for the reasons stated on pages 47

and 48 of this decision.

Neither John Heffernan, Inc. nor LWVM and Others for 1-125 reported in-kind

contributions by John Heffernan, Inc. Although enforcement action against John Heffernan,
Inc. is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others

for 1-125 had a continuing obligation to accurately report the in-kind contributions by John
Heffernan, Inc. in the principal |-125 committee’s September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999

reports.

9 The Rainbow Coalition. The endorsement of 1-125 by the Rainbow Coalition
should have been reported as an in-kind contribution by LWVM and Others for I-125. The
Rainbow Coalition endorsement by Jesse Jacksonwas written on the Coalition’s stationery.

Although enforcement action against the Rainbow Coalition is barred for the reasons
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sta?ed on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others for I-125 had a continuing
obligation to report the in-kind contribution by the Rainbow Coalition in the principal
committee’s September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 reports.

10. Governor Richard Lamm. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that the
endorsement of I-125 by former Colorado Governor Richard Lamm was a reportable in-kind
contribution. Chris Newbold wrote the endorsement statements that Governor Lamm
ultimately adopted. The endorsement statements were notwritten on any official stationery
bearing Governor Lamm’s office address. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that
Governor Lamm was being paid during the time that he reviewed and approved the 1-125
endorsement statements.

11. Center for New Democracy. Donna Edwards, the Center for New Democracy's
Executive Director, was not involved in the early stages of the I-125 campaign, butshe was
consulted on a regular basis in the later stages of the campaign. The Center had no money
to contribute to the 1-125 campaign, according to Mr. Motl; however, Ms. Edwards was being
consulted about I-125 strategy and assisted in I-125 fund-raising efforts. Mr. Pearson sent
Ms. Edwards an update on the 1-125 proponents’ radio buy on October 4, 1996. Ms.
Edwards was the recipient of several strategy and polling memos from Jon Motl and C.B.
Pearson. Mr. Motl stated that Ms. Edwards was a valuable asset to the 1-125 campaign
because of her knowledge of 1-125 issues and her influence with Doug Phelps and I-125

contributors.

The Center for New Democracy did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and
Others for 1-125 nor did LWVM and Others for 1-125 report in-kind contributions from the
Center for New Democracy. Although enforcement action against the Center for New
Democracy is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and
Others for I-125 had a continuing duty to accurately report the Center for New Democracy’s
in-kind contributions in its September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

12. U.S.-PIRG. Gene Karpinski, Executive Director of U.S.-PIRG, was consulted on
a regular basis about I-1 25. Doug Phelps, who was, according to Mr. Motl, the key member
of the U.S.-PIRG Board responsible for approving the U.S.-PIRG cash contribution to the |-
125 campaign, also received strategy memos as part of fund-raising solicitations from Mr.
Motl. The contacts with Mr. Phelps were apparently designed to get Mr. Phelps’ approval of
the U.S .-PIRG $35,000 cash contribution to LWVM and Others for I-125. Mr. Karpinski, on
the other hand, was involved in strategy discussions and received copies of proposed 1-125
TV ads and other sensitive campaign information. Mr. Karpinski was also apparently
involved in influencing Doug Phelps’ decision to approve the $35,000 contribution to LWVM

and Others for I-125.
US.-PIRG's cash contribution to LWVM and Others for |-125 was timely and
accurately reported by LWVM and Others for 125 however, LWVM and Others for I-125

had a continuing obligation to report an in-kind contribution from U.S.-PRIG in the principal
committee’s September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 reports. Enforcement action against
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U.S.-PIRGis barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision.

13. Texans for Public Justice. Craig McDonald was employed by Texans for Public
Justice beginning in 1996. He was formerly employed by the Center for New Democracy.
Mr. Motl recalls that his contacts with Mr. McDonald during the 1125 campaign occurred
while Mr. McDonald was employed by the Center for New Democracy; however, Mr. Motl's
phone records show a significant number of calls and faxes to Mr. McDonald at Texans for
Public Justice in October of 1996 (Summary of Fact 144). Mr. McDonald was also beingd
sent the same strategy memos as Gene Karpinski, Doug Phelps and Donna Edwards. Mr.
McDonald was also asked by Mr. Motl to influence the decision by Doug Phelps and LS8
PIRG to contribute $35,000 to the 1-125 campaign.

Texans for Public Justice did not report any in-kind contributions to LWVM and
Others for 1-125 nor did LWVM and Others for 1-125 report in-kind contributions from
Texans for Public Justice. Although enforcement action against Texans for Public Justice is
barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of this decision, LWVM and Others for1-125
had a continuing duty to accurately report the Texans for public Justice's in-kind
contributions in its September 11,1998 and March 29, 1999 reports.

14. Other Groups. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that other groups and
associations made reportable in-kind contributions o the 1-125 campaign. C.B. Pearson's
description of the 1-125 campaign strategy in the June 7, 1996 letter to the Sterm Family
Fund came trué (see gummary of Fact 52). Montana's major corporate entities and the
Montana Chamber of Commerce Were pre-occupied with 1-121 and {-122. The {-125
opponents organized 00 late and marshaled t00 few resources {0 defeat1-125at the polls.
At the same time, potential 1-125 allies were busy supporting 1-121 and |-122 and seemed
indifferent to 1-125. This lack of visible public support for 1-125 from other major Montana
public interest groups enabled the 1-125 proponents to run the stealth but well-organized
campaign envisioned in the Stern Family Fund letter. Accordingly, there is insufficient
evidence to conclude thatany other entities made reportable in-kind contributions to the |-

125 campaign.
C. 1-125 Claim 3

/

The allegation that Citizens to Qualify 125 failed to timely file its initial C-6 report is
dismissed for the reasons set forth in Part |V, pages 7 and 8 of this decision. This
allegation appears to have merit, but Mr. Griffin’s complaint was filed too late and
enforcement action based on this claim is barred by Section 13-37-130, MCA.

D. 1-125 Claim 4
The allegation that Citizens 10 Qualify 1-125, Mont-PIRG and LWVM failed to
accurately report two grants totaling $5,000 made by Mont-PIRG to LWVM for 1-125
activities is without merit. This allegation is based on Mont-PIRG’S 1996 tax return, which
$3,000 and $2,000 to LWVM on September 19 and November 4, 1996,

lists grants of
respectively. Both grants were for "Campaign Finance Reform/1-125." Unfortunately, Mont-
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PIRG'’s accountant did not have sufficient space on the IRS form 990 to include the full
name of the 125 principal committee, LWVM and Others for I-125. The September 19 and
November 4, 1996 checks were written to the 1-125 principal committee (LWVM and Others
for 1-125), not LWVM. Both monetary contributions were timely and accurately reported by
LWVM and Others for 1-125.

_ The issue of whether Mont-PIRG timely and accurately reported these contributions
in C-4 reports is dismissed for the reasons set forth in Part IV, pages 7 and 8 of this

decision.

E. 1-125 Claim 5

Claim 5 involves two allegations:

1. Thatthe principal 1-125 committees and Mont-PIRF should have reported the cost
of producing and publishing the study "Big Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns” as an

1-125 campaign expense; and

2. Thatthe principal 1-125 committees failed to report polling costs as a campaign
expense.

There is insufficient evidence to conclude that either principal 1-125 committee paid
for polling or that the 1-125 committees received in-kind contributions of polling results.
Although Jon Motl's September 13, 1996 letter references polling information obtained from
an unidentified polister, the financial records of the two principal 1-125 committees do not
indicate that payments were made for polling. The 1-125 campaign apparently relied on
public polls conducted by newspapers and several units of the Montana University system.
Relying on polling information after it is published and available t0 the public is not a
reportable campaign expense, however, it must be noted that obtaining confidential polling
information before it is published and available to the public would be considered an in-kind

contribution.

The 1-125 proponents assert that the corporate contribution study funded by Mont-
PIRF is not a reportable campaign expenditure because:

1. The study was released in a press release and hand-delivered to the opposition
the same day the press statement was issued. The 1-125 proponents assert that the
release of the study constitutes @ "hona fide news story" and does not have to be reported
as a campaign expenditure under Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(i) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA.

2. The Mont-PIRF study did not contain express advocacy urging readers to vote for
1-125.

Let me first dispel any suggestion that the Mont-PIRF corporate contribution study
was an educational document that had no value to the 1-125 proponents’ campaign. The
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study was, fromiits inception, an integral part of the I-125 campaign strategy. The three key
people running the [-125 campaign -- C.B. Pearson, Jon Motl and Chris Newbold -- were
involved in writing, approving, authorizing, and controlling the study's content and
conclusions. C.B. Pearson’s June 7, 1996 letter to the Stern Family Fund seeking funding
for the study describes in detail the I-125 campaign strategy and the significance of the
corporate contribution study to the overall 1-125 campaign effort. Mr. Pearson’s Stern
Family Fund letter indicates the |-125 proponents were already "in the process of
completing a comprehensive study on the role of corporate money in the Montana initiative
process." The Mont-PIRF study was a coordinated campaign document prepared and
distributed as part of an orchestrated I-125 campaign activity. Although the study itself fell
just short of expressly urging its readers to vote for I-125, Summary of Fact 96 documents
the study’s unequivocal assertion that it is "time to reestablish the ban on direct corporate

money for initiatives...."

Based on the preceding, | am compelled to conclude that the Mont-PIRF study "Big
Money and Montana’s Ballot Campaigns" was a vital I-125 campaign document, not an
independent, impartial analysis of I-125 issues. The document was written and produced by
the same people who ran the 1-125 campaign from beginning to end. The extensive
coordination between the 1-125 principal campaign committees and Mont-PIRF, coupled
with the study’s discussion of issues central to the debate about the passage of I-125, lead
to the inescapable conclusion that the Mont-PIRF study should have been reported as an I-
125 campaign expenditure. This conclusion is consistent with my predecessor’s
determination that an arsenic brochure and a mixing zone issue paper that did not expressly
advocate a vote against I-122 were reportable campaign expenditures in the April 30, 1998
MCSWL Decision, at pp. 94-97. Similarly, Commissioner Argenbright concluded that "white
papers" discussing 1-122 issues but not advocating a vote for 1-122 were reportable
campaign expenditure in the April 29, 1997 MCW Decision, at pp. 3-6 and 11-15.

Despite the preceding conclusion, the |-125 proponents argue that the Mont-PIRF
study expenditure did not have to be reported because it is exempt from campaign finance
reporting as a bona fide news story (Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(ii) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA). To
my knowledge, this is the first formal decision by a Commissioner defining the bona fide
news story exemption.

The definitions of the terms "contribution" and "expenditure” in 13-1-101, MCA,
exclude "the cost of any bona fide news story, commentary, or editorial distributed through
the facilities of any broadcasting station, newspaper, magazine, or other periodical
publication of general circulation." The |-125 proponents assert that the bona fide news
story exemption applies to not only the cost of preparing the press release but the
$2,656.70 paid to research and prepare the Mont-PIRF study. The plain language of
Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(ii) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA, does not permit such an expansive
interpretation of the bona fide news story exemption. Worse yet, such an expansive
interpretation would exempt from reporting significant expenditures for campaign documents

and advertisements.
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The language of Sections 13-1-101(6)(b)(ii) and (10)(b)(ii), MCA, is clearly limited to
the cost of preparing the bona fide press release, commentary, or editorial, not the
underlying studies, research, or campaign documents that are prepared as part of a
coordinated campaign strategy. If the interpretation suggested by the 1-125 proponents
were adopted, every campaign document and advertisement would be exempt from
reporting so long as the campaign document or advertisement was first released via a press
conference or press release. The bona fide news story exemption is intended to allow
candidates and political committees to respond to bona fide media inquiries and issue bona
fide press releases, editorials, and commentaries without reporting the cost of such
legitimate media events. The bona fide news story exemption cannot be used as a
subterfuge to hide expenditures on campaign-related studies and advertisements.

The 1-125 proponents’ interpretation of the bona fide news story exemption would
also encourage the use of smear campaigns in candidate elections. Candidate political
committees could spend thousands of dollars investigating the opponent’s private life and
not report the expenditure so long as the investigation results were released at a news
conference.

Mont-PIRF and the two principal I-125 committees should have reported the cost of
"Big Money and Montana'’s Ballot Campaigns" as an I-125 campaign expenditure. Although
enforcement action against Mont-PIRF is barred for the reasons stated on pages 7 and 8 of
this decision, LWVM and Others for I-125 had a continuing duty to accurately report Mont-
PIRF’s in-kind contribution of $2,656.70 for the corporate contribution study in its
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports.

F. 1-125 Clam 6

C.B. Pearson was being paid by Green Corps, not the University of Montana, to
teach the EOS course in the spring of 1996. Mr. Pearson was also being paid by Citizens to
Qualify 1-125 to manage the 1-125 campaign during the same period. Mr. Pearson was
using his UM EQS office and equipment to conduct [-125 campaign activities (e.g., Jon Mot|
was reimbursed by LWVM and Others for [-125 for at least 25 telephone calls to Mr.
Pearson's EOS office in October of 1996). The University of Montana provided Mr. Pearson
with office space, furniture, and equipment (e.g., desk, chair, phone) for his EOS course
duties. Mr. Pearson instructed his EOS students on how to circulate 1-125 petitions and
obtain |-125 signatures during a portion of the spring 1996 EOS course. Neither Mr.
Pearson, Green Corps, the UM, nor Citizens to Qualify I-125 reported an in-kind contribution
for C.B. Pearson’s 1-125 work involving EOS office space, equipment and supplies or his I-
125 signature gathering instruction.

C.B. Pearson asserts that his EOS course activities related to I-125 are exempt from
reporting because the EOS students voluntarily chose to circulate I-125 petitions during the
initiative petitioning portion of the course. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that Mr.
Pearson required his spring 1996 EOS students to circulate |-125 petitions. But even if the
EOS student participation in 1-125 signature gathering was voluntary, Mr. Pearson had a
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duty to report the fair market value of his Green Corps salary and his use of UM office
space, equipment, and supplies as in-kind contributions. Mr. Pearson was the 1-125
campaign manager and treasurer. He was managing or directing every aspect of the 1-125
campaign. Teaching a college course does not exempt Mr. Pearson from reporting the
portion of the Green Corps salary he was being paid while teaching students how to collect
I-125 signatures. Similarly, Mr. Pearson had a duty to report the fair market value of office
space, equipment, and supplies he was using to conduct I-125 activities. As the campaign
manager and treasurer for the two principal I-125 committees, Mr. Pearson assumed a
heightened obligation to report the fair market value of in-kind contributions. Citizens to
Qualify I-125 and LWVM and Others for I-125 reported no in-kind contributions for the office
space, equipment, and supplies being used by Mr. Pearson to conduct the I-125 campaign.

It must be noted that there is no evidence that the University of Montana had
advance knowledge that Mr. Pearson was using the EOS course or his UM office space,
equipment, and supplies to conduct I-125 activities. Accordingly, | do not conclude that the
University of Montana violated any campaign reporting requirements; however, recent news
accounts indicate that the University is concerned about law professor Rob Natelson
conducting political activities out of his Law School office. |would hope that the University
would have the same concern about an instructor who manages an initiative campaign while
using his UM office, equipment, supplies, and classroom to conduct initiative-related
activities.

There is also insufficient evidence to conclude that Green Corps had advance
knowledge that Mr. Pearson was going to use the EOS course to conduct I-125 activities.
The documents reviewed during the investigation of this matter establish that Green Corps’
objective was to establish a course to train environmental activists. There is no indication
that Green Corps’ desire to establish the EOS class was issue-specific and related to the
objectives of 1-125. Teaching petition gathering skills was a part of subsequent EOS
classes and students circulated petitions on topics unrelated to corporate contribution
issues. Accordingly, | do not conclude that Green Corps violated any campaign reporting
requirements.

G. 1-121 Claim 1

[-121 Claim 1 is dismissed for the reasons stated on pages 8 and 9 of this decision.

H. 1-121 Claim 2

[-121 Claim 2 is dismissed for the reasons stated on page 9 of this decision.
/1
/l
/
/l
/l
/l
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Vill. CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings, there is
substantial evidence to conclude that Citizens to Qualify I-125, LWVM and Others for I-125,
and the individual treasurer and committee members for these principal I-125 committees
violated Montana’s campaign finance reporting and disclosure laws and that a civil penalty
action under Section 13-37-128, MCA, is warranted.

DATED this day of August, 2002.

Linda L. Vaughey
Commissioner of Political Practices
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res—strategically timed polls, studies, surveys, voter registration
igns, and such.

e Alliance for Justice, a Washington D.C. campaign reform or-
tion, published a 1996 study titled Seize the Initiative, “a tool
gnproflt organizations on the legal do’s and don’ts of ‘seizing
itiative.”” They can do “education.”!*%

:section called “An Overview of the Law” offers strong advice:

T]he staying power of the coalition in 1996 were due, in part, to the
clear understanding by 501(c)(3)s of permissible activities under the
ax code and election law. Such an understanding should be the initial
step in any initiative campaign.”

Education is permissible. Although most environmentalist ballot mea-
es deal with specific reforms such as banning hog farms (Colorado,
8, won), or stopping the use of forestry herbicides (Oregon, 1998,
ost), or some other rural cleansmg particular, the big target of their coa-
tion with other “progressives” is “campaign finance reform.”mb

- Campaign finance reform is based on the platitude, “money in poli-
cs is bad,” which really means your money in politics is bad, my money
politics is good. Ellen Miller, executive director of the non-profit group,
iblic Campaign, said of campaign finance reform, “It is the reform that
makes all other reforms possible.”!**

- Translation: “Kick your opponents off the playing field and it’s easier

LE]

Public Campaign, like Americans for the Environment, is a non-profit,
non- -partisan organization. It says it is “dedicated to sweeping reform that
aims to dramatically reduce the role of special interest money in America’s
“elections and the influence of big contributors in American politics.”

~ One of Public Campaign’s eight directors is John Moyers, executive
director of the Florence and John Schumann Foundation, 1997 assets,
-$88,509,775. Grant-driven progressives.

Publications such as the Funders’ Handbook on Money in Poli-
tics, published by the Ottinger Foundation, list dozens of campaign
finance reform groups, including the Association of Community Or-
" Banizations for Reform Now (ACORN) “Money and Politics Project;”
Working Group on Electoral Democracy; Western States Center
“Money in Western Politics Project;” U.S. Public Research Interest
Group Education Fund - Americans Against Political Corruption;
Eliminate Private Money; Missouri Alliance for Campaign Reform,
and on and on.'**

Tk lue
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What happened at Montana’s ballot box in 1996 reads like a screw.
ball comedy script for political Armageddon: a coalition of nonprofi
organizations campaigned, qualified and won a state ballot initiative
to outlaw for-profit corporations from contributing to state ballot inj.
tiative campaigns.

Their battle cry was, “Make Montana Safe From Out of State Big
Money.”

Two-thirds of their campaign was paid for by out of state big money,

But nobody knew that.

Their measure, Initiative-125, passed by a 52-48 percent margin.

[-125 banned all for-profit corporations from making either cash or
in-kind contributions to ballot issue campaigns. It also extended that ban
to the majority of nonprofits (for-profit corporations can use nonprofits
as front groups). The only nonprofits that were allowed to make contriby.
tions were those that:

@ Were organized for political purposes;

® Did not have any for-profit corporations as members:

® Received less than 5 percent of their income from for-profits; and
@ Did not engage in business activities.

This new law posed some serious questions about the free speech rights
of business owners. The Montana Chamber of Commerce and the Mon-
tana Mining Association sued in 1997. Both suits named Ed Argenbright,
Montana’s commissioner of political practices, as a defendant. Five [eft-
wing organizations filed as defendant-intervenors.

After months of legal wrangling, U.S. District Court Judge Charles
Lovell declared I-125 unconstitutional in late 1998. Argenbright and the
five groups took the case to the Ninth U.S. Circuit Court of Appea]s."Ma

In the beginning, it all looked so local and grass-rooty and so—well,
so Montana. No one suspected that Initiative-125 was hatched in Massa-
chusetts, funded out of Washington D.C., Hollywood, Santa Barbara, and
Atlanta, and shepherded through the appeals court by a Boston group that
gets enormous grants from a New Jersey foundation.

The first anybody saw of the campaign was a University of Montana
course notice in mid-1995. The Course Flow said there would be an Envi-
ronmental Organizing Semester in Spring 1996. It said “weeks twelve
through fifteen will focus on the planning and execution of a petition

drive, !4




- MontPIRG, incidentally, occupies an office on the University of
'Mon[ana S campus

Sarmipaign: initia tish :
< ber of Montanans for Clean Water, sponsors of an anti-mining initiative,
I-122.
The syllabus gave two important dates:
Thursday April 18, 1996
* Morning: Direct Democracy: The Initiative Process
Friday April 19, 1996
* Morning: On-going campaigns — Spring 1996; possibilities clean
water and campaign finance issues.'#®

Students on those dates did more than study. They:s ut-and:gat
- eredsmany of-the signatires needed to put:both 1:122 amii-,le on: the

: jﬁﬂnﬁ{ 'According to state law, a public officer or employee may not use
= public time, equipment, personnel or funds for any campaign activity per-
 suading or affecting a political decision. The University of Montana is a
State-supported institution.

.theethics:of this activity, attorney:-Motl

gl

Private fundsr’ That came as a surprise. Whose private funds?
Eric Williams of Environomics, a Montana-based consulting firm,
began to snoop around.

Then too, Williams discovered, a group called Montana Environmen-
tal Information Center had paid Pearson “a small consulting fee very early
In the campaign just to help them plan the petition gathering stage.”!**®
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Williams dug further. He found that in early June of 1996, C. B
Pearson sent a letter to a foundation requesting grants for the I-125 capy, -
paign. His cover letter to the Stern Family Fund, a $2.5 million foundg_
tion granting pnmanly to government and corporate accountablhty

projects, said:

I am the campaign manager for the petition drive to qualify Initjg_
tive 125, active with MontPIRG, their Foundation MontPIRF, Com.. ¢
mon Cause and the League of Women Voters, and will be the cam.
paign manager for the fall campaign. L

We are in the process of completing a comprehensive study on the :
role of corporate money in the Montana Initiative process.” e

Attached to Pearson’s fundraising letter was A Proposal To Get Corp.
rate Money Out Of Montana’s Initiative Process. It was beginning tq
look a lot like the National Audubon Society proposal to Pew Chaflfable 1
Trusts for the Southwest Forest Alliance.

Pearson’s proposal revealed a far more convoluted plan than the pub.-

lic knew about;

The coalition of supporters for I-125 are led by MontPIRG, Comz
mon Cause and the League of Women Voters. We expect to expand
the coalition once we have qualified the initiative. Outreach has been
completed to over 30 different organizations. Both the Montana Tria
Lawyers Association and the Montana Lung Association have shown
a strong commitment to joining in the effort but have not done so on*
paper yet. We fully expect the support of AARP and United We Stand.
Other potential supporters include labor and senior citizen groups as
well as environmental groups. :

The timing for proposing I-125 could not be better. Two impor=
tant citizen initiatives which will draw large direct corporate contri-
butions are moving to the 1996 ballot. Initiative 121, a minimum wage
petition has recently made the ballot. The Montana Chamber of Com-
merce looks to be the main opponent. The other initiative is [-122, &
clean water initiative targeted at mining companies, particularly cya=
nide heap-leach gold mines. Multi-national gold mining companié
are the identified opponents. These two initiatives should demonstrate
to the people of Montana the problem of unlimited direct corporate;
contributions as well as act as a good target for media hits and orga
nizing public opinion for our reform. Both initiatives enjoy wide-sprea
public support in recent public opinion polls. The opponents to I-12
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have made it clear that they will raise as much money as necessary to
defeat the initiative and are using the fact that there is no limit on
giving to ballot campaigns in their fundraising materials.

; “We will focus on who the messenger 1s (most likely the League)

- and the message. We have had some luck at this point in cutting the
‘message to our benefit.”

: The current list of opponents reads like a who’s who among cor-
porate bad guys. Opponents include the lobbyist for Western Envi-
ronmental Trade Association, (WETA), the primary lobbying outfit
for the timber and mining industry in the northwest and a main wise-
use organizer, the lobbyist for the tobacco companies in Montana who
is also the person running the campaign against the clean water initia-
tive, and the executive director of the Chamber of Commerce.

No money has been allocated for polling and message develop-
ment. There have been discussions with Celinda Lake [noted Demo-
crat pollster] on possible polling options but nothing has been firmed
up at this point. Celinda has talked about the possibility of tieing [sic]
our polling questions to an existing poll to help save costs, etc.

We will focus on the seven major counties and their media outlets
along with a county by county media and grassroots organizing

strategy. '

-~ How similar all these proposals are when you get into them. The
-reliance on urban media for rural cleansing. The vilification of re-
source producers. The secret advance planning among colleagues. The
hidden funding by prescriptive foundations. The use of popular orga-

‘nizations as fronts.

= The I-125 campaign’s use of the League of Women Voters was par-
ticularly egregious. The League received prominent media notice as a
leading proponent of I-125, but the League didn’t report spending a dime

towards its passage. It was all talk and no financial contribution.'”

In fact, the League was paid to be a supporter. According to reports
submitted to the IRS, MontPIRG paid $3,000 to the League of Women
- Voters for “Campaign Finance Reform/I-125™ a month and a half before
“election day, but what happened to the money is unknown. ¥’
_ Another question about the proposal: why did Pearson emphasize those
two other initiatives, I-121 and I-1227 It was no accident. Americans for
.the Environment gave us the reason. In June of 1996, when this trio of
SCAMDaigns was heating up in Montana, AFE published The Populist I1&R
;.dovgmeml. Direct Democracy in Action. It said,
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There is a fourth, indirect benefit which can accrue to ballot iNitjq.
tives that arouse powerful public sentiments. When a particular Pro

posal is contentious enough to actually bring out voters who woulg
not otherwise come to the polls on election day (and environmenty

issues are sometimes of this type), there can be a spill-over effect on.
the other issues or candidates on the ballot ... Under the right condj.-
tions, environmentalists could enjoy a long-term electoral benefit b

employing the same technique if they could devise a cohesive nationgy.:
ballot measure strategy, put more resources into obtaining expert guid-
ance from campaign consultants, expand their use of focus groupg
and polling, and test (for instance through exit polls) whether or not -
environmental and animal welfare ballot measures can create a “surge 5
vote” that can have an effect on voter turnout and the outcome gof: -
candidate races.'*® (Parentheses in the original.)

Was anyone backstage coordinating these campaigns to create a “surge
vote?”

Of course. The I-125 and I-122 campaigns paid MacWillams,:
Cosgrove, Snider, Smith & Robinson Consulting (MCSSR), of Takoma
Park, Md., more than $78,000 to provide advertising, consulting, retainer
and other services.'** Recall, it was MacWilliams Cosgrove Snider that
did the 1992 anti-wise use “Search and Destroy Strategy Guide” (note, p_'
126). ;

Lake Research, Inc., of Washington D.C. was paid a modest $2,000
by Montanans for Clean Water/For I-122 for “Professional Services,™
but nothing for the I-125 campaign. '

The string-pulling hub was Ralph Nader's Boston-based Center for
Public Interest Research (CFPIR), C. B. Pearson’s old stomping grounds.
The Funders' Handbook noted:

During 1996, CFPIR supported eight state projects through an inte- °
grated Campaign to Get Big Money Out of Politics. This campaign.
had two objectives: to advance the policy debate on money in politics,
and to educate and unify the reform community,” 48

So—there was an integrated campaign behind the Montana Initiative
Wars, just like the Southwest Forest Alliance and the Northern Forest
Alliance. Well, we should be expecting it by now.

When all the money supporting I-125 was counted by Montana’s com-
missioner of political practices, six entities had paid the bulk of the total
reported $114,980. They were:
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@ The Montana Public Interest Research Group, Missoula, Montana.
$31,640.81.

@ U.S. Public Interest Research Group, Washington, D.C. $35,000

@ The 2030 Fund, Inc. a PIRG entity, Santa Barbara, California.
$40,000.

@ Common Cause, Helena, Montana. $5,296.82

@ Hollywood Women’s Action Fund, Hollywood, California. $1,000.00

‘@ Individuals $1,945.00

" Reynolds, Motl & Sherwood (Motl’s law firm) contributed $97.50 of
* in-kind services.

@ The Montana Public Interest Research Foundation, Missoula,
Mont., created a non-reported study, Big Money and Montana’s
Ballot Campaigns, that became a crucial campaign component,
but was an “educational” product that did not have to be reported
as a campaign contribution.

Raw funding score:

® 66 percent came from California and Washington D.C.

@ 92 percent came from Public Interest Research Groups (PIRGs),
both in-state and out of state sources.'**

© Only 2 percent came of individual Montanans.

; The final irony came after Judge Lovell ruled I-125 unconstitutional.
- ‘Attorney Jonathan Motl had the Boston-based National Voting Rights In-
stitute file a notice of appeal on behalf of the defendant-intervenors. NVRI
“assumed full responsibility for handling the appellate phase of the case.
Thus an out of state organization represented the citizens of Montana
when I-125 moved to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals:'**
The National Voting Rights Institute gets a big percentage of its money
- from the Florence and John Schumann Foundation of Montclair, New
Jersey. NVRI had a 1997 total revenue of more than $1.21 million, of
Which $812,113 came from the Schumann Foundation. $175,000 came
from the Ford Foundation (New York City) and $65,000 from the Joyce
Foundation (Chicago). All but $47,531 of NVRI's $1.21 million came
~ from donations of $10,000 or larger, none of which were from Montana.'**
There’s one more thing to be learned from the Montana Initiative Wars:
DO“ t underestimate the power of the PIRGs. They may soon cram their
: demOCra«:y” down the throat of an electoral system near you.
g arson 5 old outﬁt ‘the Boston-b ed Fund for Public Interest

' Reseam ,
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® Montana Membership Education and Services Project: $11,367
® Montana Public Education and Outreach Project: $11,281
@ Montana Citizen Lobbying Project: $11,28]1 5%
None of this showed up in the I-125 campaign reports, but it SUPPOrtes
campaign related activities. The Fund also gave $31,200 to U.S. PIRG i
1996, which was the second-largest contributor to the I-125 effort.
Pearson really understands how these campaigns work: they alwg
release a big study at a crucial point to steam up the public. The study, 43
course, has been thought out and agreed upon long in advance of ¢
campaign; only the wording is left until the proper moment. In the I-1
campaign it was Big Money and Montana's Ballot Campaigns, co-authorag
by Pearson and Hilary Doyscher, a University of Montana Student. Qe
ers, including Jonathan"Motl, were listed for special tharks, 5
The study was performed under the auspices of Montana Public Ip
terest Research Foundation (MontPIRF), a 501(c)(3) sister organizatiop:
to MontPIRG, which is a 501(c)(4) lobbying group. The study was paj,
for by grants from several foundations, notably the Turner Foundation jp-
Atlanta.
In fact, a grant from Turner Foundation was used to Create
MontPIRF in the first place—a 1993 $10,000 contribution to the
Montana Public Interest Research Group. MontPIRG never got the
check. Instead, in 1994 that $10,000 went to the brand-new organiza- A
tion called the Montana Public Interest Research Foundation, IRS
documents show.!50 -
In late January 1994 MontPIRF received the $10,000."% The new
organization’s main product that year was a study titled “If Money
Could Talk.” That study was the big bomb in the passage of Montana’s -
Initiative 118, an earlier and less stringent campaign finance reform - -
measure. '
In 1996 Turner gave MontPIRF another $10,000. !5
That year, MontPIRF’s primary product was the Big Money study
that touted I-125 as “the solution to this problem” of corporate contribu- -
tions. The 1996 Funders' Handbook on Money and Politics, considered
the most comprehensive guide on campaign finance reform organizations
across the country, stated that MontPIRF’s 1996 campaign finance re-
form “Project Budget” was $10,000. 150
In addition to the Turner money, MontPIRF received two grants from
the U.S. Public Interest Research Group Education Fund (located at the
same Washington, D.C. address as the U.S. Public Interest Research
Group) between July 1 1995 and June 30 1997. The first grant was for
$1,000, the second for $5,000.!5%




BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF

POLITICAL PRACTICES
In the Matter of the Complaint ) .
Against Montanans for In-Home ) SUMMARY OF FACTS
Care for I-159, SEIU 775 ) AND
Montana, and SEIU 775 ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS
PAC ) '

Montana Health Care Association filed a complaint against Montanans for
In-Home Care for I-159, SEIU 775 Montana, and SEIU 775 Montana PAC
alleging violations of Montana campaign finance and practice laws.

SUMMARY OF FACTS

1. In 2008, a proposed statewide ballot initiative known as the Montana
Home and Community Care Act or Initiative No. 159 (I-159) was approved for
signature} gathering to qualify it for the ballot. If approved by voters, I-159 would
enact laws establishing a progra@ to provide home-care services to low-income
disabled and elderly persons by individual home-care providers. Under the
program as proposed by I-159, a home-care recipient would choose an individual
provider trained and certified by the state. Individual providers would be
permitted to bargain collectively with the state, but only through a statewide union
exclusively cbmposed of indivlidual providers who would not be permitted to
strike.

2. 1-159 was submitted to the secretary of state on April 14, 2008. The

attorney general approved the petition language on May 9, 2008. The secretary of

MNHCA



state then approved the petition form for I-159 on May 12, 2008, and transmitted it

to the sponsors, authorizing the gathering of signatures. The sponsors of I-159
voluntarily withdrew the initiative on June 25, 2008.

3. SEIU is an acronym for the Service Employees International Union,
a labor union headquartered in Washington, D.C. SEIU 775 Montana (SEIU
Montana), headquartered in Helena, is the Montana local union afﬁh’éte of SEIU.!

4, SEiU 775 Montana PAC (SEIU Montana PAC) was formed as the
local affiliate’s political action committee.

5. SEIU Montana and SEIU Montana PAC both supported 1159,

6. Montanans for In-Home Care for I-159 (MIHC) was formed as a
ballot issue committee to support passage of I-159.

7. Montana Health Care Association describes itself on its website as a
“non-profit, member-driven professional association serving Montana’s long term
care facilities.” Rose Hughes is the executive director and filed the complaint in
this matter.

8. Jonathan Motl is a Helena attorney who represents the complaint
“respondents=-MIHC; SEIU Montana, and SEIU Montana PAC. M. Motl
_submitted an answer and supplemental answer to the complaint.

9. The complainant generally alleges that SETU Montana and SEIU

Montana PAC spent approximétely $268,000 through in-kind contributions of

staff, direct expenditures on behalf of the initiative, and monetary contributions to

"'SEIU 775 Montana has since changed its name to SEIU Healthcare 775NW.



MIHC. The complainant alleges that MIHC was funded almost entirely by SEIU
Montana and SEIU Montana PAC and reported only $800 of non-SEIU related
contributions. The complainant further alleges that, throughout the campaign, K
numerous attempts were made to become informed about where the money to
suppoft MIHC’s efforts was coming from and going to; however, because reports
were filed late by the entities, complainant was unable to obtain timely
information about their activities. The following specific violations of Montana
law are alleged in the complaint:
Claim 1
MIHC and SEIU Montana each failed to file a statement of organization in
timely manner With Athe commissioner of political practices and to designate a
campaign treasurer and depository, in violatién of §§13-37-201.and 13-37-205,
MCA, and ARM 44.10.405 and 44.10.413.
Claim 2
MIHC failed to designate a campaign treasurer in timely manner and
permitted someone to serve as campaign treasurer before making a designation, in
violation of § 13-37-203, MCA.
Claim 3
MIHC failed to include required attribution language on its website and on

campaign fliers, in violation of § 13-35-225, MCA.




MIHC and SETU Montana received and deposited contributions and made
expenditures before filing their respective organizational statements, in violation
of § 13-37-207, MCA and ARM 44.10.503.

Claim 5

MIHC, SEIU Montana, and SEIU Montana PAC improperly reported
certain in-kind contributions and failed to make timely report of the contributions,
in violation of §§ 13-37-225, 13-37-226, 13-37-228, 13-37-229, and 13-37-230,
MCA.

Claim 6

MIHC failed to disclose sufficient information regarding amounts paid to

signatur‘e. gatherers, in violation of § 13-27-112, MCA.
Claim 7

MIHC failed to report complete information regarding its receipt of in-kind
contributions and failed to disclose the “nature” of the contributions, in violation
of §§ 13-37-229 and 13-37-230, MCA, and ARM 44.10.513.

Claim 8

MIHC failed to report properly sufficient information to describe the
“nature” of debts and obligations, in violation of ARM 44.10.535.
| 10.  State law sets forth reporting requirements and the commissioner of
political practices provides reporting calendars based on state statutes to political

committees, showing deadlines for filing of campaign finance reports for ballot




issue committees, incidental committees, and PACs. For 2008 ballot issue
committees, an initial report was due March 10th, with monthly reports due
tﬁereafter on the 10th of each month. For statewide incidental committees, an
initial report was due March 8th, with monthly reports due thereafter on the 8th of
each month. For other political cofnmittees, a pre-primary report was due May
22nd, a post-primai'y réport was due June 23rd, and a pre-general report was due
October 23rd.

11.  MIHC filed a statement of organization with the commi,ssioﬁer of
political practices on May 29, 2008, naming Jacquie Helt as treasurer and
designating Wells Fargo as its primary depository.v Helt performed duties as
treasurer before being designated as treasurer on May 29, 2008.

12. MIHC filed its initial campaign finance report with the
commissioner of political practices on June 10, 2008, covering the period from
February 21 to June 5, 2008. MIHC reported that its first expenditure was made to
M & R Strategic Services on May 16, 2008. The report also disclosed
contributions received as early as May 6, 2008, and was signed by Jacquie Helt,
treasurer. MIHC filed its next campaign finance report on July 10, 2008,
designating it as a closing report. That report covered the reporting period from
June 6 to June 25, 2008, the da;e on which I-159 was withdrawn. See Fact 2.

13.  SEIU Montana PAC filed a statement of organization on
June 28, 2006, naming Ted Dick és its treasurer and designating Wells fargo as its

primary depository.




14. SEIU Montana PAC filed a campaign finance report with the
commissioner of political practices on May 22, 2008, for the reporting period
J anuafy 1 to May 17, 2008. That report disclosed that SETU Montana PAC had
made expenditures before May 12, 2008, the day on which the secretary of state
approved the form of the I-159 petition and transmitted it to the sponsors. See
Fact 2. SEIU Montana PAC filed its second campaign finance report on July 11,
2008, covering the reporting period from May 18 to June 18, 2008.

15. SEIU Montana filed a statement of organization on July 16, 2008,

naming Jacquie Helt as treasurer and designating Wells Fargo as its primary

depository. Helt performed duties as treasurer before being designated as treasurer

on July 16, 2008.

16.  SEIU Montana filed an incidental political committee campaign
finance report on July 16, 2008, for the period from February 21 to June 25, 2008.
According to that report, SEIU Montana made its_ first exv&penditurve, a consulting
fee of $5,400 paid to Sellers Feinberg & Associates, LLC, on February 29, 2008.

17.‘ Complainant alleges that the MIHC website and fliers used by
MIHC in petition signature gathering did not include the attribution “paid for by”

followed by the name of the committee, name of the committee treasurer, and the

address of the committee or treasurer. In response, MIHC concedes that the words

“paid for by” were not included on the website or the fliers, but contends that all

other required attribution information was included.



18.  The fliers referenced in Fact 17 did not include the words “paid for
by.” However, identifying and contact information for MIHC was listed on the
fliers, including the MIHC name, address, telephone number, website address, and
the name of its treasurer. The MIHC website also did not include the words “paid
for by.” However, identifying and contact information for MIHC was listed on the
website, including the MIHC name, address, telephone number, and email address.
In addition, the name of MIHC’s treasurer was available through several links on
the website.

19.  In an answer to the complaint, respondents acknowlédged that
campaigq finance reporting requirements for ballot issues are triggered by the date
that a proposed initiative becomes a “ballot issue” under Montana law.
Respondents contend, however, that prior to the 2008 election cycle, the
commissioner of political practices interpreted the law to mean that a statewide
initiative does not become a “ballot issue” for reporting purposes until sufficient
signatureé are submitted and certified such that it is qualified for submission for a
vote by the Iﬁublic. According to the answer, a 2007 amendment to the statutory
definition of the term “ballot issue” divided the definition into subparts (a) and (b),
and the commissioner thereafter (in May, 2008) changed its interpretation,
concluding that a statewide issue becomes a ballot issue upon preparation and
transmission by thé secretary of state of the form of the petition to those who
submitted the proposed issue. Respondents claim that they filed their reports in a

timely manner, but that if they were late there should be no fine based on their




contention that the commissioner changed its legal interpretation of the filing
requirements in May 2008, |

20.-  Previous complaint decisions establish that the commissioner of
political practices has consistently interpreted the law to mean that a statewide
initiative becomes a “ballot issue” upon approval of the form or petition by the
secretary of state, not when sufﬁcieni signatures are gathered to qualify it for the
ballot.

21.  Complainant alleges that campaign finance reports filed by MIHC
disclose substantial in-kind and monetary contributions (totaling $267,984.09)
from “SEIU 775 Montana.” Complainant alleges that these contributions are
listed under Schedule A, section 4 of the report form, which requires reporting of T
“Political Action Committee Contributions.” Complainant notes that campaign
finance reports filed by SEIU Montana PAC disclose no contributions made to
MIHC during the same reporting periods covered by the répoﬂs. In their answer
to the complaint, respondents acknowledge that MIHC should have reported the
contributions, which Were from SEIU Montana, under Schedule A, section 6 of the
report form, which requires reporting of “Inpidental Committee Contributions.”
Accompanying the answer filed by respondents was an amendment to the MIHC
campaign finance reports, disclosing the amounts referenced above under section
6 instead of section 4 on Schedule A of the report form.

'22.  Complainant alleges that MIHC employed signature gatherers while

trying to qualify I-159 for the ballot, but failed to include in its reports details




regarding who was paid to gather sigﬁatures and how much they were paid. In
their answer, respondents contend that the amounts paid to signature gatherers
were fully disclosed in MIHC campaign finance reports, listed as expenditures
made to M & R Strategic Services (M & R) for “consulting.” The answer
explained that part of the services provided by M & R included hiring and paying
signature gatherers, but the previously filed reports from MIHC did not itemize
those as separately identified expenses in listing expenditureé made to M & R.
Instead, MIHC reportéd its expenditures for all services provided by M & R,
which included expenses related to payments made to signature gatherers. MIHC
provided additional information in a supplemental report filed on July 21, 2008,
including the names and addresses of signature gatherers and the amounts paid to
each signature gatherer.

23.  In August 2005, a stipulation was approved by Judge Donald Molloy

in Montana Public Interest Research Group, et al. v. Bob Brown, et al., United

States District Court Cause No. CV 03-183-M-DWM. The lawsuit challenged
Montana’s signature gatherer disclosure requirements as set forthin ~ § 13-27-
112, MCA. Pursuant to the stipulation, the statute was declared unconstitutional
to the extent it may be interpreted to require disclosure of the name and address of
individual paid signature gatherers, and any enforcement of the statute that would
require such information was enjoined by the court. However, the stipulation as
approved by Judge Molloy did.not affect the statute to the extent it requires

disclosure of the amount paid to a signature gatherer. The commissioner of



political practices was not aware éf the stipulation until after it had received the
MIHC supplemental report referenced in Fact 22, providing additional information
with respect to the payments made to signature gatherers.

24, Complainant alleges that MIHC reported receiving in-kind
contributions in the form of time spent by SEIU and SEIU Montana staff, but that
MIHC did not identify the contributions “as fo [their] nature” in violation of ARM
44.10.513. Complainant alleges that MIHC was required to provide specific
details regarding what type of services were provided by staff. In response, MIHC
contends that it fully reported the value of the staff time provided by SEIU and
SEIU Montana, including the value of costs,vofﬁce overhead, staff time, benefits,
and other expenses.

| 25, MIHC campaign finance reports disclose receipt of in-kind
contributions from SEIU and SEIU Montana in the form of staff time and related
expenses. The reports disclose the value of in-kind staff contributions from SEIU
and SEIU Montana, identifying a) individual staff mémbers and a portion of their
salary and benefits based on the percentages of their time spent providing services
with respect to MIHC, b) office overhead costs, and ¢) gas reimbursement.
Although SEIU Montana filed a campaign finance report as an incidental political
committee, SEIU did not file a statement of organization or a campaign finance
report.

26.  Complainant élleges that MIHC failed to report the nature of three

debts amounting to $98,424.70, owed to M & R Strategic Services. Complainant
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acknowledges that the MIHC initial campaign finance report, filed on June 10,

2008, reported three debts owed to M & R for the amount listed above. However,
citing ARM 44.10.535, complainant contends that the disclosure of the three debts
- should have included more detail and itemization as to the particular consulting
services that were provided by M & R.

27.  The MIHC campaign finance report, covering the period
February 21 to June 5, 2008, discloses three debts owed to M & R in the following
amounts: $33,643.36 (incurred May 3, 2008), $27,293.16 (incurred May 16,
2008), and $37,488.18 (incurred June 5, 2008). The purpose for all three debts is
described in the report as “consulting.” On July 10, 2008, MIHC filed its second
campaign finance report (also designated as a closing report) listing $98,424.70 as
an expenditure to M & R, to reflect payment of the three debts disclosed on the
previous reportf On the same date, MIHC faxed copies of billing statements from
M & R to the commissioner of political practices.

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Claim [

Complainant alleges that both MIHC and SEIU Montana failed to file in
timely manner statements of organization, designating a campaign treasurer and
primary campaign depository, in violation of §§13-37-201 and 205, MCA, and
ARM 44.10.405 and 44.10.413. Consideration of this allegation requires a review
of the statutes establishing registration and reporting requirements for political

committees that support or oppose statewide ballot issues.
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A “political committee” is defined to include “a combination of two or

more individuals or a person other than an individual who makes a contribution or
expenditure . . . to support or oppose a ballot issue or a committee organized to
support or oppose a ballot issue. . . .” Section 13-1-101(22)(b), MCA. A “person”
includes a corporation, association, union, or other organization. Section 13-1-
101(20), MCA.

The question arises: when did I-159 become a “ballot issue” for reportihg
purposes? The definition of the term is found in § 13-1-101(17), MCA, which

provides:

(a) “Issue” or “ballot issue” means a proposal submitted to the
people at an election for their approval or rejection, including but not
limited to initiatives, referenda, proposed constitutional
amendments, recall questions, school levy questions, bond issue
questions, or a ballot question.

(b) For the purposes of chapters 35 and 37, an issue becomes a
"ballot issue" upon certification by the proper official that the legal
procedure necessary for its qualification and placement upon-the
ballot has been completed, except that a statewide issue becomes a
"ballot issue" upon preparation and transmission by the secretary of
state of the form of the petition or referral to the person who
submitted the proposed issue. (Emphasis added).

Applying the last clause of subsection (b) of the above definition, it is clear that I-
159, which was a statewide issue, became a “ballot issue™ for campaign reporting
purposes on May 12, 2008, when the secretary of state approved the form of the

petition, thereby authorizing the gathering of signatures. See Fact 2.
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The definition in subsection (17) was amended in 2007 by dividing it into
- its existing two parts, (a) and (b). Prior to the amendment, the definitional
language was exactly the same, with the exception of the undérscored and
italicized language above in the last clause of the definition, which provided as
follows:

... €xcept that a statewide ballot issue becomes a “ballot issue”

upon approval by the secretary of state of the form of the petition or

referral. ,
This slight clarification to the language did not substantively change the definition,
other than to clarify that transmission of the form of the petition by thé secretary
of state to the person who proposed the issue must occur before a statewide issue
is considered a ballot issue. The ;mendment also did not change the interpretation
of the commissioner of political practices concerning registration and reporting
requirements related to statewide ballot issues. Contrary to respondents’
contentions summarized in Fact 19, both before and after the 2007 amendment, the
commissioner interpreted the language to mean that for reporting purposes a
statewide ballot issue exists once the secretary of state has approved the form of
the petition, thus authorizing the gathering of signatures. For example, in Matter

of the Complaint Against Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church, Summary of Facts

and Statement of Findings (March 3, 2006), former Commissioner Gordon
Higgins, citing the previous version of the definition of “ballot issue” in § 13-10-

101(17), MCA, stated: “. .. the form of the petition for CI-96 was approved by
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the office of the Secretary of State on April 29, 2004; therefore CI-96 was a ‘ballot
issue’ when the Church engaged in its signature-gathering activities.” Id. At 6.

Clearly, MIHC, SEIU Montana, and SEIU Montana PAC all qualify as
political committees under these definitions, based on their financial activities
related to their support of I-159. The question to be addressed is. this: when were
their respective registration and reporting requirements triggered?

The statute requiring a political committee to register with the
commissioner of political practices by filing a statement of organization, naming a
campaign treasurer and providing other orgaﬂizational information is § 13-37-201,

MCA, which provides:

Campaign treasurer. Except as provided in 13-37-206, each
candidate and each political committee shall appoint one campaign
treasurer and certify the full name and complete address of the
campaign treasurer pursuant to this section. A candidate shall file the
certification within 5 days after becoming a candidate. 4 political
committee shall file the certification, which must include an
organizational statement and the name and address of all officers, if
any, within 5 days after it makes an expenditure or authorizes
another person to make an expenditure on its behalf, whichever
occurs first. The certification of a candidate or political committee
must be filed with the commissioner and the appropriate election
administrator as specified for the filing of reports in 13-37-225.
(Emphasis added).

Applying the statutory provisions referenced above, it is apparent that two
things must occur to trigger registration and reporting requirements related to a
statewide ballot issue. First, the secretary of state must prepare the form of the
petition and transmit it to the person who submitted the proposed issue; second, a

political committee must make or authorize an expenditure. If a political
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committee made or authorized an expenditure before an issue became a ballot
issue under § 13-1-101(17), MCA, the committee must file a statement of
organization within five days after the secretary of state prepared the form of the

petition and transmitted it to the person who submitted the proposed issue.

A. Timeliness of Filing of Statements of Organization
| MIHC

MIHC filed its statement of organization on May 29, 2008. See Fact 11.
According to its initial campaign finance report filed with the commissioner of
political practices, MIHC made its first ‘expenditure on May 16, 2008. Because I-
159 became a ballot issue on May 12, 2008, (see Fact 2) MIHC had five days after
making its first expenditure to file its statement-that is, no later than May 21, |
2008. MIHC filed its statement of organization eight days too late, in violation of
§ 13-37-201, MCA.

SEIU Montana

SEIU Montana filed its statement of organization on July 16, 2008. See
Fact 15. According to a campaign finance report filed with the commissioner of
political practices, SEIU Montana made its first expenditure on February 29, 2008.
SEIU Montana had five days after I-159 became a ballot issue to file its
organizational statement-that is, no later than May 17,2008. SEIU Montana filed

its statement nearly two months too late.
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SEIU Montana PAC
SEIU Montana PAC filed its statement of organization on June 28, 2006.
See Fact 13. According to a campaign finance report filed with the commissioner
of political practices, SEIU Montana PAC made expenditures in January, March,
and April 2008. SEIU Montana PAC filed its statement of organization in timely
manner,

B. Timeliness of Filing of Campaign Finance Reports

Section 13-37-226, MCA, establishes deadlines for candidates and political
committees to file periodic campaign finance reports. Section 13-37-228, MCA,
specifies the time périods that each report must cover. The commissioner of
political practices makes available campaign finance réport calendars for the
different types of political committees, including statewide ballot issue committees
(MIHC), statewide incidental committees (SEIU Montana), and other political

commiittees (SEIU Montana PAC).

MIHC
Based on the statutory deadlines for reporting by statewide ballot issue
committees, MIHC filed its campaign finance reports in timely manner. See Facts

10 and 12.

SEIU Montana
On July 16, 2008, SEIU Montana filed its initial and closing campaign
finance report on one form covering the period February 21 through June 25,

2008. The connniﬁee failed to provide specific dates of expenditures, referring
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instead to a timeframe of February to June 2008. SEIU Montana should have filed

areport by June 8, 2008, the first deadline for an incidental committee reporting
after I-159 became a ballot issue. See Facts 2 and 16,
SEIU Montana PAC
- Based on the statutory deadlines for reporting by politipal committees,
SEIU Montana PAC filed its pre-primary report for the period J anuary 1 to May
18, 2008, in timely manner on May 22, 2008. Its report for the period May 18to
June 18, 2008, should have been filed by June 23, 2008; however, the report was
filed several weeks late, on July 11, 2008. Other SEIU Montana PAC reports
were filed on time, with the exception of its year-end report (fOr activity through
December 3 1,2008). That report was due January 31, 2009, but was not filed
until February 2, 2009.
SEIU

SEIU (the national organization) made an in-kind contribution to MIHC in
the form of staff time, thereby becoming an incidental political committee,. ARM
44.10.327(2)(c). SEIU did not file a statement of organization or a campaign
finance report. See Fact 25. Montana law authorizes the commissioner of
political practices to adopt rules requiring reporting by incidental political
committees. Section 13-37-226(6), MCA. The commiissioner has adopted ARM
44.10.411, which requires incidental committees to file a statement of organization
and establishes a schedule for filing of periodic campaign finance reports. SEIU

did not comply with these reporting requirements.
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C. Other Statutory and Regulatory Violations

Section 13-37-205, MCA, requires a political committee to designate a
primary campaign depository for the purpose of depositing contributions received
and making expenditures. According to the statute, the depository must be
identified “at the same time and with the same officer with whom the . ..
committee files the name of the . . . committee’s campaign treasurer pursuant to

| 13-37-201,” in other words, when the committee files its statement of
organization. MIHC and SEIU Montana violated this statute when they filed their
statements late.
Claim 2

Complainant alleges that because MIHC failed to designate a campaign
treasurer in timely manner, it permitted someone, in effect, to serve as campaign
treasurer before making a.designation, in violation of § 13-37-203, MCA. That
statute provides that an individual “may not serve as a campaign or deputy
campaign treasurer or perform any duty required of a campaign or deputy
calﬁpaign treasurer of a candidate or political committee until the individual has
been designated and the iﬁdividual’s name certified by the candidate or political
committee.” MIHC, SEIU Montana, and Jacquie Helt violated the statute because
Helt performed duties for MIHC and SEIU Montana that a treasurer wbuld
normally perform before being officially designated as treasurer of both

committees. See Facts 11 and 15.
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‘ Claim 3

Complainant alleges that MIHC failed to provide proper attribution
language by including th¢ words “paid for by” on its website and on certain
J campaign fliers, in violation of § 13-35-225, MCA. Subsection (1) of the statute
i _ provides:

Election materials not to be anonymous -- statement of accuracy.
(1) All communications advocating the success or defeat of a
candidate, political party, or ballot issue through any broadcasting
station, newspaper, magazine, outdoor advertising facility, direct
mailing, poster, handbill, bumper sticker, internet website, or other
form of general political advertising must clearly and conspicuously
include the attribution "paid for by" followed by the name and
address of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the
: communication. When a candidate or a candidate's campaign
— finances the expenditure, the attribution must be the name and the
address of the candidate or the candidate's campaign. In the case of a
' political committee, the attribution must be the name of the
committee, the name of the committee treasurer, and the address of
the committee or the committee treasurer.

To comply with the statute, MIHC communications should have included the
attribution language “paid for by” followed by the name of the committee, name
of the committee treasurer, and address of either the committee or its treasurer,
While the words “paid for by” were not included on the website or the campaign
fliers, all other identifying and contact information for MIHC was included. See

Facts 17 and 18. In Matter of the Complaint Against CI-97 Stop Overspending

Montana, et al., Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings (April 15, 2008),

Commissioner Dennis Unsworth decided not to prosecute an alleged technical

violation of the attribution requirements of § 13-35-225(1), MCA, where he found
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that, despite the violations, the attribution language did not deprive the public of
notice regarding which political committee paid for the campaign materials and
how the committee could be contacted. For similar reasoﬁs, a civil prosecution of
the technical violations of the attribution requirements is not justified in this
particular case.
Claim 4

Complainant alleges that MIHC and SEIU Montana received and deposited
contributions and made expenditures before filing their respective organizational
statements, in violation of § 13-37-207, MCA, and ARM 44.10.503. Subsection
(1) of § 13-37-207, MCA, requires all funds received by a campaign treasurer to
be deposited within five days of receipt in a campaign depository designated
pursuant to § 13-37-205, MCA. ARM 44.10.503(1) provides that no contribution
received or expenditure made by a political committee shall be deposited or
expended except by the appointed campaign treasurer through the designated
campaign depository. MIHC and SEIU Montana violated the statute and rule
when they engaged in financial transactions before officially appoihting a treasurer
and designating a campaign depository by filing their statements of organization.

Claim 5

Complainant alleges that MIHC improperly reported substantial in-kind
contributions (amounting to $267,984.09) from SEIU Montana under Schedule A,
section 4 of the campaign finance report form, which requires disclosure of PAC

contributions, and notes that SETU Montana PAC did not report making those
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contributions to MIHC during its corresponding reporting periods. In response,

MIHC acknowledged that the contributions should have be§n reported under
Schedule A, section 6 of the form, which requires reporting of incidental
committee contributions such as those received from SEIU Montana. MIHC
amended its campaign finance reports to correct the oversight. Because the
contributions were fully disclosed and simply had been entered in the wrong part
of the report form, no violation is found.

Complainant alleges that MTHC failed to disclose sufficient details
regarding amounts paid to signatﬁre gatherers. Section 13-27-112, MCA, requires
a person who employs a paid signature gatherer to file a report with the
commissioner of political practices “containing those matters required by Title 13,
chapter 37, part 2” for, inter alia, ballot issue comrrﬁnees. According to the
statute, the reports “must include the amount paid to a paid signature gatherer.”
Section 13-27-112(2), MCA.

MIHC disclosed expenditures it had made to M & R Strategic Services, a
consulting firm that had hired and paid signature. gatherers to obtain signatures for
I-159. Reports from MIHC did not itemize the amounts of the expenditures made
to M & R that were for signature-gathering expenses rather than other consulting
services. In July 2010, MIHC filed a supplemental report disclosing the namesl
and addresses of signature gatherers and the amounts paid to each. See Fact 22.

Apparently neither the attorney for MIHC nor the commissioner was aware of a
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stipulation approved by Federal District Judge Donald Molloy in August, 2003,
which interprets § 13-27-112, MCA, to require only the disclosure of amounts
paid signature gatherers without disclosure of their names and addresses. See
Fact 23. MIHC provided sufficient information regarding amounts paid to
signature gatherers and, thus, did not violate the statute.
Claim 7

Complainant alleges that MIHC failed to report ';he “nature” of in-kind
contributions received from SEIU and SEIU Montana, m violation of ARM
44.10.513. The rule describes reporting requirements for in-kind contributions:

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION, REPORTING (1) For the purposes
of Title 13, chapter 37, and these rules, an in-kind contribution shall
be reported as follows: '

(a) A candidate or political committee shall report an in-kind
contribution on the appropriate reporting schedule and, in addition to
the reporting requirements of ARM 44.10.511, shall identify it as to
its nature.

(i) The total value of the services, property, or rights
coniributed in-kind shall be deemed to have been
consumed in the reporting period in which received.

(b) The value of an in-kind contribution shall be determined as
follows:

(i) It shall be reported at its fair market value at the
time of the contribution; or

(ii) It shall be reported at the difference between the
fair market value at the time of the contribution and
the amount charged the contributee; or

(ii1) It shall be reported at the actual monetary value or
worth at the time of the contribution; or
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(iv) If due to extraordinary circumstances none of
these provisions would be appropriate or no reasonable
fair market value can be established, it shall be
sufficient to report a precise description of such in-
kind contribution so received.

(c) Fair market value shall be the retail price of such services,
property, or rights in the market from which it ordinarily would have
been purchased by the contributee at the time of its contribution.

MIHC reported the value of SEIU and SEIU Montana staff contributions, naming
individual staff members and the percentage of their time and corresponding value
of their salaries and benefits attributable to providing services to MIHC. The
reports also disclosed a value for office overhead costs and for gas reimbursement.
The rule requires reporting of the fair market value of an in-kind contribution.
MIHC reported the value of staff time and other costs contributed by SEIU and
SEIU Montana, including a percentage of staff time contributed and a
corresponding proportion of salaries and benefits, office overhead costs, and costs
for gas reimbursement. MIHC reports adequately identified the “nature” of in-
kind contributions it received.
Claim 8

Citing ARM 44.10.535, complainant alleges that MIHC did not adequately
disclose the natﬁre of three debts that total more than $98,000 owed to M & R
Strategic Services for consulting services. See Fact 26. ARM 44.10.535(2)
requires a reporting committee to report the full name and mailing address of those
to whom a debt is owed, inciuding the amount, date contracted, and nature of each

debt or obligation. MIHC accurately reported the debts, listing M & R’s name and
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mailing address, specifying the date each debt was incurred, and describing the
purposes of each as “consulting.” The MIHC closing report filed on July 10,
2008, reports an expenditure that fully paid the debts. See Fact 27.

In 2008, § 13-37-230, MCA, which provides for disclosure of expenditures,

did not require the reporting of details regarding amounts paid to consultants,

advertising firms, and other entities for services performed for committees and

candidates. The statute was amended in 2009 to add the following language:
(2) Reports of expenditures made to a consultant, advertising
agency, polling firm, or other person that performs services for or on
behalf of a candidate or political committee must be itemized and
described in sufficient detail to disclose the specific services

performed by the entity to which payment or reimbursement was
made.

Although the statute was amended to require more specificity in the description of
services performed by firms like M-& R, it was not enacted until 2009; thus, the
MIHC 2008 campaign finance reports of debts owed was in compliance in all
respects with the laws and rules in effect at that time.

CONCLUSION

Following is_a.summary. of'the violations found in this case:
MIHC
e Filed its statement of organization eight days late, in violation of § 13-37-
201, MCA.
o Violated § 13-37-205, MCA, requiring designation of a campaign

depository, when it filed its statement of organization late.
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MIHC and its treasurer, Jacquie Helt, violated § 13-37-203, MCA, when

Helt performed duties for MIHC that a treasurer would normally perform
before being officially designated as treasurer.

Violated the attribution language requirements of § 13-35-225(1), MCA;
however, because sufficient identifying and contact information was
provided on the campaign materials, a civil prosecution of this violation
will not be pursued.

Violated § 13-37-207, MCA, by engaging in éampaign-related financial
transactions before officially appointing a treasurer and desi gnating a
campaign depository by filing a statement of organization.

SEIU Montana

Filed its statement of organization nearly two months late, violatin g

§ 13-37-201, MCA.

Failed to file certain campaign finance reports, thereby violating §§ 13-37-
226 and 13-37-228, MCA.

Violated § 13-37-205, MCA, requiring designation of a’campaign
depository, when it filed its statement of organization late.

SEIU Montana and its treasurer, Jacquie Helt, violated § 13-37-203, MCA,
when Helt performed duties for SEIU Montana that a treasurer would

normally perform before being officially designated as treasurer.
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* Violated § 13-37-207, MCA, by engaging in campaign-related financial

transactions before officially appointing a treasurer and designating a
N campaign depository by filing a statement of organization.

SEIU Montana PAC

 Filed two campaign finance reports late, violating § 13-37-226, MCA.
SEIU
e Failed to file a statement of organization and an incidental committee

campaign finance report, in violation of ARM 44.10.411.

Therefore, based on the preceding Summary of Facts and Statement of
Findings, sufficient evidence is found to conclude that MIHC, SEIU, SEIU
‘ Montana, and SEIU Montana PAC violated Montana campaign finance and
reporting laws and that a civil penalty action under § 13-37-128, MCA, is

warranted.

Dated this _5/s7 day of August, 2011.

Aalaiod W&uo

Dolores Colburg
Deputy Commissioner of Pohtwal Practices
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SENATE JUDICIARY

MacNaughton, Jaime ExhibitNo.___S5

‘ © From: Motl, Jonathan 3ill No. ’C\M" =

Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2015 8:39 AM
To: 13 g CO

Cc:
Subject:

Bake»r,' ary; MacNaughton, Jalrhe; Sanddal, Véﬁéssé
Mike Miller speech on the floor yesterday.

Ijust listened to Representative Mike Miller's floor speech on HB 446. It makes several stunningly false
statements. These are as follows:

1. That “47 legislators” paid a $100 fine because of a computer crash. Thatis false. There was no COPP

computer crash, Miller is referring to a statewide computer server outage that occurred on June 23, 2014,

’ affecting everyone dealing with the State. The $100 fine originated from the Bowen Greenwood v. Hoklin
complaint filed months later (August 4, 2014) against one candidate for failure to file a campaign finance
report. Because there were a number of additional candidates (of both parties) who had failed to file their
campaign finance reports we expanded the complaint to cover all candidates. We did this because a failure
to file a campaign finance reports results in the candidate being removed from the ballot (see 13-37-126)
and the date to file was August 14, 2014. The complaint was fortunate because each candidate could be
notified and provided an opportunity to file the missing report and stay on the ballot. There were 42
candidates for public office (legislature, JP, other offices) addressed by the Decision. Three candidates were
removed from the ballot and six were found to have properly filed (or were excused) leaving 33 candidates
atissue, all of whom filed the missing reports and stayed on the ballot. Of those 33 candidates, 28 have
paid a fine (uniformly set at $100 a missing report) and 5 are outstanding.

2. That Mr. Miller was treated unfairly in litigation. That too is remarkably false. Mr. Miller’s Sufficiency
Decision concerned the 2010 elections and it was advanced to litigation in order to conform to statute of
limitations requirements. Mr. Miller was provided a courtesy copy of the complaint prior to filing and
provided an opportunity to accept service by mail. Mr. Miller did not accept service and it took almost three
months involving a half dozen failed contacts by the COPP investigator (and eventually retention of a
process server) before Mr. Miller was even served with the complaint. Mr. Miller’s claim of cooperative
document production is also false. Mr. Miller did not produce documents during the COPP investigation but
only did so after litigation was joined.

3. Please note that the COPP has consistently declined to discuss Mr. Miller’s settlement with this office, out of
respect for the fact that the Legislature was in session.




I canpot tell you how disappointed | am in this speech by Representative Miller. The COPP regards candidates as one Qf
the two distinct groups of people we serve, the other being the people of Montana. In that sense the staff of this Offl'CE'
will respond immediately to candidate phone calls, assist in filing reports and do whatever we can to keep candidates in
line with reporting and disclosure. The “47 legislators” comment is just wrong and any disrespect for Mr. Miller during

litigation is simply false.

I'am in depositions all day today and | cannot come to the House to talk about this. Mary Baker, Jaime MacNaughton
and Vanessa Sanddal are coming over however and will be in the lobby to talk to anyone who wishes about this.

Jonathan Motl
Commissioner of Political Practices




Inconsistencies — (prior to Commisgsioner Motl compared to Motl actions)

Y

\'(

. » . - Tecendtried
Commissioner of Political Practices (hereafter “COPP™) never initiated complaints

COPP refused to investigate informal complaints

Cor;'lmissioner Propases an “apology” as part of the penalty (SAVA Hearing of
12-10-13)

Commissioner was never directly involved with investigations
Investigation files were confidential and only available after compliance with

COPP policy on requesting access which included a right to know analysis for
privacy purposes

COPP never worked specifically to create a legal "precedent” to justify its actions

Commissioner never “re-opened” a decision for the purpose of expanding the
ariginal allegations of a complaint

Cansistently held speech was not express advocacy if it was susceptible to any
other interpretation

Never targeted candidates for using a common vendor

For purposes of pursuing a penaity when a violation was found, the matter was
referred to the county attorney in the county where the respondent (or violator)
resided. If the violation was by a ballot committee, the matter was referred to the
county of origin for the ballot committee.

The Commissioner never solicited complaints

The Commissioner has refrained from making personal judgments about
activities — most recently Motl noted a school board's efforts on a bond issue

were “diligently” educational

Never retained the services of an expert witness prior to issuing a decision the
Commissioner anticipated would result in litigation

Never paid an expert witness “stand-by” fees in anticipation of litigation

Complaints were handled in the order they were received. This changed
somewhat when Commissioner Hensley came into the office in that she preferred
to address easy complaints quickly; however, addressed more complex
complaints in the order they were received. That practice continued with
Commissioners Gallik and Murry.

Never charged candidates for copies of documents from their own campaign file
Never charged a fee for electronic copies of documents

Never investigated complaints based on hearsay (See March 2012 dismissal of
Swingley v. Dutton compared to October 2013 decision on Wells v. Lambert)

' COPP - Offira Manaaement Palicv Number 2.2 - Canfidentiality of Investiaative Documents - Adopted




From: Motl, Jonathan [.. © . - > JMotl@mt.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2014 5:01 PM

To: Betsy Brandborg

Subject: request for opinion as to application of Rule 3.7, Rules of Professional Conduct

Dear Betsy ---
I request an opinion, by the appropriate body, as to the application of Rule 3.7 of the
Rules of Professional Conduct to the below described litigation conduct of Jonathan Motl,

attorney at law.

Situation On Which Request is Based

The office of the Commissioner of Political Practices (COPP) is a small state agency with a
limited budget and a staff of six people. Two of the six COPP staff are attorneys licensed to
practice law in Montana. The COPP staff attorneys are Jonathan Motl (also Commissioner) and
Jaime MacNaughton.

The Commissioner’s duties include accepting complaints raising allegations of campaign
practice violations. The Commissioner’s staff investigates these complaints and the
Commissioner then drafts and writes a Decision as to whether or not sufficient facts exist to
show campaign practice violations. The final Decision is a non-binding agency

decision. However, “usually” the Decision is a sufficient platform to allow the Commissioner
and the candidate or political committee addressed by the complaint to settle the matter by the
negotiation of a fine.  The settlement is a final resolution of the complaint.

There is no “usual” in the COPP Office right now, as it is dealing with a number of violations
stemming from the actions of Western Tradition Partnership, a non-profit corporation that
championed “dark money” use in Montana’s 2010 elections. The Commissioner has issued a
number of Decisions on this issue and there has been no interest by the parties in settling the
Decisions. This means that Decisions have to be advanced to prosecution in state district court
where a judge can hear and decide the matter. The COPP has already filed 9 civil enforcement
actions, based on Decisions, against nine 2010 candidates for public office. In total the Office
will file 15-20 such enforcement actions.

Each enforcement action is filed as a civil complaint in the 1% Judicial District. The complaints
are filed under a heading listing “Jonathan Motl, Jaime MacNaughton” as attorneys for the
Commissioner of Political Practices. Jonathan Motl will be a witness at the enforcement trial

because he prepared the underlying administrative decision.

Planned Role for Jonathan Motl

This Office intends to use Jonathan Motl in an active litigation role in all of the district court
enforcement actions. Jonathan Motl will take and defend depositions (other than his own),

prepare and send discovery, interview and prepare witnesses and generally work on the

case. Because Rule 3.7 states that “a lawyer shall not advocate at a trial in which the lawyer




2

is” a witness, Jonathan Motl will not appear as trial lawyer or advocate as a lawyer in any trial
of the any enforcement action. Jaime MacNaughton (who will also be involved in discovery)
will act as the trial lawyer. Jonathan Motl will appear in court as the representative of the party
and will advocate as a witness for the party. The COPP hereby informs that it does not have the
resources to engage another attorney and it is therefore dependent on use of Jonathan Motl and
Jaime MacNaughton in the manner set out above.

Request for Determination

The COPP requests a determination that its attorney, Jonathan Motl, is in compliance with Rule
3.7 of the Rules of Professional Conduct when he acts as set out above. To any extent necessary
the COPP invokes the substantial hardship provision of subparagraph 3 of the Rule.

Jonathan Motl
Commissioner of Political Practices

[Reformatted to Increase Font Size]




ETHICS OPINION 140519

Facts:

The office of the Commissioner of Political Practices (“COPP”) is a small state
agency with a limited budget and a staff of six people. Two of the six COPP staff
are attorneys licensed to practice law in Montana. COPP staff attorneys are
Jonathan Motl (also Commissioner) and Jaime MacNaughton.

The Commissioner investigates complaints that allege campaign practice
violations. The Commissioner’s staff investigates these complaints and the
Commissioner then drafts and writes a decision as to whether or not sufficient facts
exist to show campaign practice violations. The final decision is a non-binding
agency decision. The decision, however, can be a sufficient platform to allow the
Commuissioner and the candidate or political committee addressed by the complaint
to settle the matter by the negotiation of a fine. The settlement is a final resolution
of the complaint.

COPP 1s dealing with a number of complaints over Western Tradition Partnership,
a nonprofit organization that is alleged to have been connected with “dark money”
use in Montana’s 2010 elections. The Commissioner has issued a number of
decisions on this issue, which have not been settled and must now be prosecuted in
state district court. COPP has filed nine civil enforcement actions against nine
2010 candidates for public office, and anticipates filing more.

COPP files each enforcement action as a civil complaint in the 1% Judicial District.
The complaints list “Jonathan Motl and Jaime MacNaughton” as attorneys for the
Commissioner of Political Practices.

COPP intends to use Jonathan Motl in an active litigation role in all of the district
court enforcement actions. Mr. Motl will take and defend depositions (other than
his own), prepare and send discovery, interview and prepare witnesses, and
generally work on the case. Mr. Motl will not appear as trial lawyer or advocate as
a lawyer in any trial of any enforcement action. Jaime MacNaughton (who will
also be involved in discovery) will act as the trial lawyer. Mr. Motl will appear in
court as the representative of the party and will advocate as a witness for the party.
COPP indicates that it does not have the resources to engage another attorney and
it is therefore dependent on use of Jonathan Motl and Jaime MacNaughton in the

manner set out above.




COPP requests a determination that its attorney, Jonathan Motl, is in compliance
‘ with Rule 3.7, Mont.R.Prof.Cond., when he acts as set out above.

Short Answer:

Yes, COPP’s intention to use Mr. Motl in the civil enforcement actions as an
advocate and witness is appropriate under Rule 3.7, Mont. R. Prof. Cond.
(sometimes referred to as the “lawyer-witness rule” or the “advocate-witness
rule.”) Rule 3.7(a) addresses advocating “at trial.” Case law construing the rule
generally limits disqualification of a lawyer-witness as trial counsel but not from
participating in pretrial matters. Rule 3.7(b) makes it clear that disqualification is
not automatically imputed to partners and associates of the disqualified lawyer-
witness at trial, unless a separate conflict of interest is present.

General Discussion:

Rule 3.7, Mont.R.Prof.Cond., states:

(a) A lawyer shall not act as advocate at a trial in which the lawyer is likely
to be a necessary witness unless:
(1) the testimony relates to an uncontested issue;
‘ (2) the testimony relates to the nature and value of legal services
rendered in the case; or
(3) disqualification of the lawyer would work substantial hardship on
the client.
(b) A lawyer may act as advocate in a trial in which another lawyer in the
lawyer’s firm is likely to be called as a witness unless precluded from doing
so by Rule 1.7 or Rule 1.9.

As noted in Montana Formal Ethics Opinion 050317, the prohibition against a
lawyer from serving as advocate and testifying as a witness in the same matter is
essentially aimed at eliminating confusion about the lawyer’s role. As an
advocate, the lawyer’s task is to present the client’s case and to test the evidence
and arguments put forth by the opposing side. A witness, however, provides sworn
testimony concerning facts about which he or she has personal knowledge or
expertise. When a lawyer takes on both roles, jurors are likely to be confused
about whether a statement by an advocate witness should be taken as proof or as an
analysis of the proof (see Comment 2, below). :



Rule 3.7 is designed to preserve the distinction between advocacy and evidence
and to protect the integrity of the advocate’s role as an independent and objective
proponent of rational argument. This is discussed in the Comments to the Model
Rules:

[1] Combining the roles of advocate and witness can prejudice the tribunal
and the opposing party and can also involve a conflict of interest between
the lawyer and client.

[2] The tribunal has proper objection when the trier of fact may be confused
or misled by a lawyer serving as both advocate and witness. The opposing
party has proper objection where the combination of roles may prejudice that
party’s rights in the litigation. A witness is required to testify on the basis of
personal knowledge, while an advocate is expected to explain and comment
on evidence given by others. It may not be clear whether a statement by an
advocate-witness should be taken as proof or as an analysis of the proof.

See also Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers, §108 cmt. b (2000)
(“combined roles risk confusion on the part of the factfinder and the introduction
of both impermissible advocacy from the witness stand and impermissible
testimony from counsel table.”)

Further, the rule protects trial counsel from having to cross-examine opposing
counsel and impeach his or her credibility, even if only on the obvious ground of
interest in the outcome of the case. See, e.g., Ford v. State, 628 S.W.2d 340 (Ark.
Ct. App. 1982) (opposing counsel handicapped in cross-examining and arguing
credibility of lawyer-witness); Model Code EC 5-9 (“If a lawyer is both counsel
and witness, he becomes more easily impeachable for interest and thus may be a
less effective witness. Conversely, the opposing counsel may be handicapped in
challenging the credibility of the lawyer when the lawyer also appears as an
advocate in the case.”)

As noted, Rule 3.7(a) prohibits a lawyer who is likely to be a necessary witness
from “acting as an advocate at trial.” The majority of courts and ethics committees
construing the rule have permitted pretrial preparation work by an attorney who
likely will serve as a witness at trial. See, e.g., Culebras Enter. Corp. v. Rivera-
Rios, 846 F.2d 94 (1* Cir. 1988) (lawyers who performed substantial pretrial work
in case in which, had it gone to trial, they would have been called as witnesses but
would not have served as trial counsel did not violate Rule 3.7 because they did not
assume, and did not plan to assume, “advocate at trial” role); United States v,
Castellano, 610 F. Supp. 1359 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) (lawyer for alleged organized



crime group may participate fully in pretrial stage even though he will probably be
called as witness, and other defense counsel are free to consult with him during
trial); United States v. Johnston, 690 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1982) (prosecutor who
testified at pretrial suppression hearing is not automatically disqualified from
trying case); Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Servs. v. Nudell, 239 F. Supp.2d 1170 (D.
Colo. 2003) (since the rule’s purpose is to avoid jury confusion at trial, it does not
automatically require that lawyers be disqualified from pretrial activities, such as
participating in strategy sessions, pretrial hearings, settlement conferences, or
motions practice; however, continued pretrial involvement cannot be used later as
basis to argue that disqualification at trial works undue hardship); Main Events
Prods. v. Lacy, 220 F. Supp.2d 353 (D.N.J. 2002) (companies’ attorney would be
properly disqualified as necessary witness but was appropriately allowed to
represent client in pretrial matters; disqualification rule is designed to avoid
confusing jury about what is testimony and what is argument); Massachusetts Sch.
of Law at Andover Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n, 872 F. Supp. 1346, 1377, aff'd, 107 F.3d
1026 (3d Cir. 1997) (while plaintiff law school’s administrators and faculty were
disqualified by Rule 3.7 from serving as trial counsel, they were not prohibited
from “attending any and all depositions, acting as an advisor, or as a consultant, or
making ‘the snowballs for somebody else to throw’”); DiMartino v. Dist. Court, 66
P.3d 945 (Nev. 2003) (rule doesn’t necessarily disqualify counsel from pretrial
proceedings; holding otherwise to permit total disqualification would invite rule’s
misuse as tactical ploy); Cunningham v. Sams, 588 S.E.2d 484, 487 (N.C. Ct. App.
2003) (“even though an attorney may be prohibited from being an advocate during
trial, the attorney may, nevertheless, represent his client in other capacities, such as
drafting documents and researching legal issues™); Heard v. Foxshire Assocs., 806
A.2d 348 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2002) (rule applies only to trials and does not
preclude giving of evidence by attorney of record for party before administrative
agency). See also ABA Informal Ethics Op. 89-1529 (1989) (lawyer who expects
to testify on contested issue at trial may represent party in pretrial proceedings,
provided that client consents after consultation and lawyer reasonably believes that
representation will not be adversely affected by client’s interest in expected
testimony); Colorado Ethics Op. 78 (revised 1997) (rule permits lawyer who may
be necessary witness to continue to represent client “in all litigation roles short of
trial advocacy”); Michigan Informal Ethics Op. CI-1118 (1985) (“advocate” in
context of Rule 3.7 is best defined as person who “participates as a spokesperson
for the client in open court”; lawyer who in his capacity as certified public
accountant will be providing expert testimony i<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>